
William Henry Hogeman
1846-1885

Edward Bordman Knigh^
1834- 1899

Hannah Elizabeth White > <
Anastien Woodson Ruffner

( 1846- 1936

1904

c Martha/Mprton HogemanHarold liJ. Knight
..L-6^Bom 11874

place i

Oir I ^ .
PlaceT
Died h964 ^ \
Place

Place ̂ Charleston, WV
Chr
place i
Died j1915
Place [ i

Bur
Bur

Place
Occ

place
Occ i

Edu
Edj""1

Reli
Reli !

Harold W.

11 Jan 1997211420



Knight Family

Asa Knight
1791 - 1871

> < )C Melinda Adams

- 1868

15 Sep 1864 Newport, Sullivan, NHG Grandson

Edmard Bordman Knight Hannah Elizabeth Uihite
Bom |22 Aug 1834
Place jHandcock fovwship, Hillsboro, NH

Bom i

Place iHandcock, NH
Chr Chr
Place i

Place rcharieston’ WV

Place
Died
Place

Bur Bur
Place
bcc

Place
bcc

Edu Edu
Rdi !Reli

Harold W.

22 15 23 12 Jan 1997



Asa Knight
1791 - 1871

)C Melinda Adams

- 1868

1 5 Sep 1864 Newport, Sullivan, NH

Hannah Elizabeth LUhiteEdLuard Bordman Knight
Bom I __ „ _ .Bom i22Aug18M

Place iHandcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
ChrChr

Place I
Died I
Place
Bur i
Place
6cc

Place i

Died” [16 Dec18992'
Place Tcharleston, \W
Bur >
place I

dec i
Edu [
Rdi I

Edu
Rdi ]

X \AA

uO

 ̂"T 3. \(=^
Harold W.

12 Jan 1997V2322 15

. \Jv^Va\Cp *e> ̂  ^

4r ->S>V\ V® \_i^irv«i2D

V Vlr ●SSJk^ cAjOL'OwV-J^ ^

ci ^'V^iSvjstA)^ \S^ lo b> '^cA;-s

^ N

C°c>M~^ ^-1^4- C°t_<

\i-J2 ■><£L 0_JL

V

1 V'*'^ t-Kk, ^ ..a-M.



Knight Family

Ebenezer Knight Ephriam Adams
1751 - 1724-

> <C )Margaret Peabody
1753-

6 Feb 1817Grandson

flsa Knight Melinda Rdams
Bom 14 Ort 1791

Place [New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH

Bom

Place [Ipswich, MA
ChChr r

Place [

Died ] 28 Dec 1868
place i New London, NH

Place \

Place i

Place [New Londin, NH
Bur
Place
Occ Occ
Edu Edu

Reli iReli

Edward Bordman Ebenezer

Ephriam George Malcolm

24 16 25 12 Jan 1997



Knight Family

Ebenezer Knight Ephriam Adams
1751 - 1724-

C > -(Margaret Peabody
1753 -

6 Feb 1817

flsa Knight Melinda Adams
Bom K Oct 1 791

Place -New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
Bom I
Place jlpsvwch, MA

^r t
Place

pied j28 Dec 1 868
Place |New London, NH

j

Chr
Place I

pied 1l 4 T871
Place [New Londin, NH
Bilr I
Place i

Ibcc !

Bur
Place
bcc

Edu Edu
M\ iReli

4>jt^o\ ^' ^benezer
Edward Bordman

Ephriam George Malcolm

24 16 25 V 12 Jan 1997

ON.JS.
MX



Knight Famil'

Enos Knight Francis Peabody
1729- 1804 1715-

Loise Or Louisa "Flawke" Gould / )— —("
1726-1788

)( Margaret Knight
1772-

14Jdll773 Middeiton, Essex, MA Niece

Ebenezer Knight Margaret PeabodH
Bom |17 Mar 1751
Place iMiddelton, Essex, MA
air !

J17M^1753
Place IHandcock, Hillsboro, NH

Race IPlace
Died
Place

Died i
Place i

Bur Bur
Place i
Occ i

 I
Fteli I

Place
Occ
Edi
Reli i

C :)Asa Ebenezer Lydia

c cLucy Stephen Betsy

C Peggy Margaret ^ :>Elizabeth Robert

26 58 76 9 Aug 1998



Knight Family

Enos Knight
1729 - 1804

>- <C Loise Gould

1726 -
14 Jul 1773 Middeiton, Essex, MA

Margaret PeabodyEbenezer Knight
Bom n 7 Mar 1753 _
Place (Handcock, Hillsboro, NH

Bom Mar 1 751
Place iMiddleton, Essex, MA

Place ^
Died
place a

Qir I
Place j

 -tS

. CiA..
BurBur
Place !Place j

bcc I
j

Occ !
Edu'iEdu
Reli iRed [

V  rvrnr
l"4Vf!V c LydiaEbenezerAsa

c:) BetsyC StephenLucy

C Peggy Margaret ^ RobertElizabeth

12 Jan 1997V765826
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Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17 FAMILY GROUP RECORD 09 AUG 1997 Page 1

HUSBAND; Ebenezer KNIGHT

BORN: 17 Mar 1751
CHR.:

DIED: 30 Jul 1815

BUR.:

MAR.: 14 Jul 1773

FATHER; Enos KNIGHT

MOTHER: Loise Or Louisa "Hawke" GOULD

OTHER WIVES:

PLACE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PLACE;

PLACE; Pineridge, Hancock, NH

PLACE; Pineridge, Cemetery, Hancock, NH

PLACE; Middleton, Essex, MA

:===sssssss:

WIFE: Margaret PEABODY

BORN: 17 Mar 1753 PUCE; Hancock, Hllsbr, NH
PUCE:

PUCE: Pineridge, Hancock, NH

PUCE: Pineridge Cemetery, Hancock, NH

CHR.

DIED: 27 Sep 1813
BUR.

FATHER; Deacon Francis PEABODY

MOTHER: Margaret KNIGHT
OTHER HUSBANDS:

Sex CHILDREN
;ssssssssss=sssssss: :ss8ss: :ssssssss==s: :=s=sssss:

1. NAME: Lucy KNIGHT

BORN; 31 May 1776
CHR.;

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE;

MAR.:

PUCE; Topsfield, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

F

PUCE:

2. NAME: Peggy Margaret KNIGHT
  BORN; 7 Feb 1778

F  CHR.:

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE;

MAR.:

PUC

PUC

PUC

E: Danvers, Essex, MA
PUCE:

E

PUCE

E:

3. NAME: Ebenezer KNIGHT

  BORN; 9 Nov 1781

M  CHR.:

DIED: 1826

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Katy BARTON
MAR.: 1806

PUCE; New Ipswich, Hllsbr, NH
PUCE;

PUCE;

PUCE:

PUCE: (?)Staffordshire, England

4. NAME: Stephen KNIGHT

  BORN: 22 May 1784
M  CHR.;

DIED: 4 Jun 1839

BUR.:

SPOUSE; Polly PIERCE
MAR.; 5 Jun 1806

PUCE; New Ispwich, Hillsboro, NH
PUCE:

PUCE: Nh, , NH
PUCE:

PUCE:
:==8==ssssssssj

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents



International Genealogical Index (R) - 1994 Edition - Version 3.06 North America

INDIVIDUAL RECORD

09 AUG 1997 Page 1

NAME: ADAMS, Melindia

SEX: F

EVENT: Birth
8 Feb 1790

New Ipswich Twp, Hillsboro, New Hampshire
FATHER: Ephraim ADAMS
MOTHER: Elisabeth

Copyright ® 1980, 1994 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved.



Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17 FAMILY GROUP RECORD 09 AUG 1997 Page 1

(ssssss: :====ss=s:

HUSBAND; Deacon Francis PEABODY

BORN: 1727

CHR.;

DIED:

BUR.:

MAR.;

FATHER:

MOTHER;

OTHER WIVES:

PLACE: <Middleton, Essex, MA>
PLACE;

PLACE;

PLACE:

PUCE:

WIFE: Margaret KNIGHT

BORN: 30 Sep 1722
CHR.:

DIED; 27 Aug 1806
BUR.:

FATHER: Benjamin KNIGHT
MOTHER: Ruth FULLER

OTHER HUSBANDS; Francis PEABODY

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE;

PUCE:

Sex CHILDREN
:sss==:

NAME; Margaret PEABODY
BORN: 17 Mar 1753

CHR.;

DIED: 27 Sep 1813
BUR.:

SPOUSE: Ebenezer KNIGHT

MAR.; 14 Jul 1773

1.

PUCE: Hancock, Hllsbr, NH
PUCE:

PUCE: Pineridge, Hancock, NH

PUCE: Pineridge Cemetery, Hancock, NH

F

PUCE; Middleton, Essex, MA

2. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE:

MAR.: PUCE:

3. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE;

MAR.: PUCE;

4. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE;

MAR.; PUCE:
:ssssss=sss:

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents



Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17 FAMILY GROUP RECORD - OTHER MARRIAGES 09 AUG 1997 Page 2

HUSBAND: Deacon Francis PEABODY

WIFE: Margaret KNIGHT

BORN: 1727

BORN: 30 Sep 1722
issssssss: :ss8ssss: :ss:

OTHER MARRIAGES
:=8ssss8: tssss:

WIFE: Margaret KNIGHT

SPOUSE: Francis PEABODY

MAR.: 26 Mar 1739 PLACE: Middleton, Middlesex, MA

:sssss888=:

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sea1ed to Parents
:==sss:

Copyright ® 1987, July 1996 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved.



Knight Family

Nathaniel GouldBenjamin Knight
1692- 1781 1614-

),C Elizabeth FrenchRuth Fuller

1697- 1771

26 Jun 1 750 Middleton, Essex, MASource

(  Loise Dr Louisa 'Hamke ' Gould )Enos Knight
Bom :29 Dec 1729
Place fSaiem, Essex, MA

Bom iSep1726
Place iMiddelton, Essex, MA

Chr Chr
Place ;
Died 1804
Place :

Place i
Died 1788
Place ;

Bur Bur
Place
Occ

Place
Occ

Edi Edu
Reli Reii

CEnos David Ruth

CNational Elizabeth Ebenezer

John Benjamin

Elijah Joseph

28 18 45 9 Aug 1998
.

Enos Knight
He was a soldier in the revolution in Captain Joseph
Gould's company. Colonel John Baker's regiment on the
Lexington Alarm, April 19, 1775. See Mass. Soldiers
and Sailors in the Revolution ix, p345. He settled on
Knights Hill, New Ipswich, New Hampshire and died there
in 1 804



Knight Family

Nathaniel Gould
1614- ~~

Flizabeth French

Beniamin Knight

Ruth Fuller

1750 Middleton, Essex, MA26 Jun
Loise Gould

Enos Knight
Bom jSep 1726 
PlacelMi'ra^^Bom >29 Dec 1729

Place
esz

Chr
Chr Place \
Place '●
Died n804
Place

Place 1
Bur
Place [Bur

Place
bcc i

Occ I
Edu 1

Edi Reli
Reli

Joseph
ElijahEbenezer^V c Ruth

David
£2.| lnr:^r\os^ c Elizabeth

National
4 ifeh-irBenjamjnJohn

12 Jan 1997
4518

S'-( 3 V
“W X"

^ ”1



FAMILY GROUP RECORD 09 AUG 1997 Page 1Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17

HUSBAND: Enos KNIGHT

PLACE: Middleton, Essex, MA

PUCE:

PUCE: New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH

PLACE:

PLACE: Middleton, Essex, MA

BORN: 29 Dec 1729

CHR.:

DIED: 21 Dec 1788

BUR.:

MAR.: 26 Jun 1750

FATHER: Benjamin KNIGHT

MOTHER: Ruth FULLER

OTHER WIVES: Mary ESTERBROOK and 1 Others

A
J

V
0
A

' hWIFE: Loise Or Louisa "Hawke" GOULD
n

BORN: Sep 1726 PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA

PUCE:

PUCE:

PLACE:

CHR.

DIED: 1788

BUR.

FATHER: Nathaniel GOULD

MOTHER: Elizabeth FRENCH

OTHER HUSBANDS:

Sex CHILDREN

NAME: Ebenezer KNIGHT

BORt^: 17 Mar 1751

CHR.:

DIED: 30 Jul 1815

BUR. :

SPOUSE: Margaret PEABODY

MAR.: 14 Jul 1773

1.

PLACE: Middleton, Essex, MA

PUCE:

PUCE: Pineridge, Hancock, NH

PUCE: Pineridge, Cemetery, Hancock, NH

M

PLACE: Middleton, Essex, MA

2. NAME: Enos KNIGHT JR

BORN: 10 Oct 1752

CHR.:

DIED; 14 Jun 1824

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Doresa NOONING

MAR.:

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA

PUCE:

PUCE:

PLACE:

' . M

PUCE:

NAME: National KNIGHT

BORN: 17 May 1754

CHR.:

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE; Elizabeth LONG

MAR.:

0
1^] .PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA

PUCE

PLACE

PUCE
h

i')

PUCE:

NAME: John KNIGHT

BORN: 29 Feb 1755

CHR.:

DIED:

BUR.;

SPOUSE:' Ruth WILKINS

MAR.:

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA

PLACE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

■0 V

PLACE:

AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sea1ed to Parents



09 AUG 1997 Page 2FAMILY GROUP RECORDAncestral File (TM) - ver 4.17

BORN: 29 Dec 1729

BORN: Sep 1726

HUSBAND: Enos KNIGHT

WIFE: Loise Or Louisa "Hawke" GOULD

Sex CHILDREN (Continued)

NAME: Elijah KNIGHT

BORN: 27 May 1759
CHR.:

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Anna PEABODY and 1 Others

MAR.:

PLACE: Mi

PUCE:

5.

ddleton, Essex, MA
PLACE:

PLACE:

PUCE:

6. NAME: David KNIGHT

  BORN: 6 Sep 1761
M  CHR.:

DIED: 28 Mar 1843

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Abigail WHEELER
MAR.:

f

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

\ / //

PUCE:

NAME: Elizabeth KNIGHT

BORN: 25 Sep 1763
CHR.:

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE:

MAR.:

7.

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

F

PLACE:

8. NAME: Benjamin KNIGHT
  BORN: 16 Jun 1765

M  CHR.:

DIED: 8 May 1848
BUR.:

SPOUSE: Sarah DAVIS

MAR.:

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:
^'3/

V-A' PUCE:

9. NAME: Joseph KNIGHT
BORN: 21 Jun 1767

CHR.:

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Martha SPAULDING

MAR.:

PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

I
u y./I ^0

PUCE:

10. NAME: Ruth KNIGHT

BORN: 21 Aug 1770 PUCE: Middleton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE:

MAR.: PUCE:

Codes: AFN=Ancestra1 File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sea1ed to Spouse SP=Sea1ed to Parents



Page 3FAMILY GROUP RECORD - OTHER MARRIAGES 09 AUG 1997Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17

:=sssss======s=;;==s:s88ss8==s:

BORN; 29 Dec 1729

BORN: Sep 1726

HUSBAND; Enos KNIGHT

WIFE; Loise Or Louisa ●’Hawke” GOULD
;8SSS8S8S8SSSS8S8SS::888S888S8SS8==:

OTHER MARRIAGES
;ss88sssssss: :S8SS88888:

HUSBAND; Enos KNIGHT

SPOUSE: Mary ESTERBROOK
MAR.; PUCE:

SPOUSE: Mary HOGGE
MAR.: PUCE;

CHILD 5; Eli.iah KNIGHT

SPOUSE: Anna PUBODY
MAR.: PUCE:

:8SS8SSSSSS8SS88SSSSSSSSSSSS8:

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents

Copyright ® 1987, July 1996 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved.



FAMILY GROUP RECORD 09 AUG 1997 Page 1Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17

;sssss=::ssss=s==s:

HUSBAND: Nathaniel GOULD

PLACE: <Salem, Essex, Massachusetts>
PUCE:

PUCE: Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE: Salem, Essex, MA

BORN: 1697

CHR.:

DIED: 1746

BUR.:

MAR.;

FATHER; James GOULD

MOTHER; Deborah

OTHER WIVES;

1 Dec 1720

:s:

WIFE: Elizabeth FRENCH

BORN: 11 Aug 1698
CHR.:

DIED; 1746

BUR.:

FATHER: Humphrey FRENCH

MOTHER; Abagail
OTHER HUSBANDS:

PUCE: Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE; Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

Sex CHILDREN
:===ssss8sas: :===s=sss888s=:

1. NAME: Elizabeth GOULD

BORN; 29 Dec 1723

CHR.;

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE; Francis GRANT

MAR.;

PUCE: Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PLACE;

PUCE;

F

PUCE;

2. NAME: Loise Or Louisa "Hawke" GOULD

  BORN: Sep 1726
F  CHR.:

DIED; 1788

BUR.:

SPOUSE; Enos KNIGHT

MAR.: 26 Jun 1750

PUCE: Middl

PUCE: Middl

eton, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE;

PUCE;

eton, Essex, MA

3. NAME: Mehitable GOULD

BORN; 10 Nov 1728

CHR.;

DIED:

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Thomas ROBINSON

MAR.; 27 Aug 1753

PUCE: Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

F

PUCE;

4. NAME: Deborah GOOLD

BORN: 13 Sep 1730
CHR.:

DIED: 12 Mar 1812

BUR.:

SPOUSE: William PEABODY

MAR.; 13 Nov 1749

PUCE; Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE;

PUCE:

F

PUCE:
:SSSS8SS88SS8SSS: :SSSS8SSSS88888SS: :ssssssss88s: :s:

Codes; AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents



FAMILY GROUP RECORD 09 AUG 1997 Page 2Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.17

:s===:=:s:=::===========;ssssssssss:

BORN: 1697

BORN: 11 Aug 1698

HUSBAND: Nathaniel GOULD

WIFE: Elizabeth FRENCH
:s:

Sex CHILDREN (Continued)

NAME: Nathaniel GOULD

BORN: 17 Nov 1734

CHR.:

DIED: Dec 1781

BUR.:

SPOUSE: Rebecca WOOD

MAR.: 24 Apr 1760

5.

PLACE: Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE:

PUCE:

M

PUCE:

6. NAME: John GOULD

BORN: 22 Oct 1738

CHR.:

DIED: 1802

BUR.;

SPOUSE: Sarah PROCTOR

MAR.: 16 Jul 1761

PUCE: Salem, Essex, MA
PUCE:

PUCE;

PUCE;

M

PUCE:

7. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE:

MAR.; PUCE;

8. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE:

MAR.: PUCE:

9. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE:

MAR.: PUCE;

10. NAME

BORN PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

PUCE

CHR.

DIED

BUR.

SPOUSE:

MAR.: PUCE:

:==5S==:

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents
;====sssssssss: :==sssss:

Copyright ® 1987, July 1996 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved.



Knight Family

Phillip Knight Jr.
1645-

> < )C Margaret Wilkins
1648- n\

Jan 1719 Topsfield, MAFather Mother

Benjamin Knight Ruth Fuller

Place [Topsfield, fesex, MA

Place ifopsfieidj Essex, MA

Place [Middleton, MA
^r i

I^m J 5 Ju| 1697
place fSaiemrEssex, MA
Chr
Place i

Place [Middleton, MA
Bur i
Place !Place

Occ Occ
Edu Edu j

M\ \Reli i

CEnos Jonathan Lydia

C :) cn
Z3 c

Ruth Elizabeth Ebenezer

C Margaret Rebecca Benjamin

29 19 44 6 Aug 1998



Family Group Sheet
Husband Benjamin Knight

Page 1 of 2

Topafield, Essex, MABorn 16 Jul 1692/1693

Christen Topsfield^ Essex» MA21 Aug 1692

Died Middleton, MA30 Jun 1781
11Buried

MotherFather Phillip Knight #2 (1645-1722)

8 Jan 1719 Salem, Es

Margaret Wilkins (1648-)

Married sex, MA

Ruth FuilerWife

Bom Salem, Essex, MA4 Jul 1697
12Christen

Dted Middleton, MA26 Apr 1771

MotherFather Thomas Fuller III ElizeJ^eth Andrews

Children

M Benjamin Knight1
Christen 1738

Spouse Lydia Lake

M Ebenezer Knight2
Christen 1736

F Ruth Knight3
Born 7 Dec 1720 Middleton, MA

F Margaret Knight4
Born Middleton, MA30 Sep 1722

Christen 18 Nov 1722 Topsfield, Essex, MA

Died 27 Aug 1806

Spouse Francis Peabody

Married 26 Mar 1739 Middleton, Middlesex, MA

M Jonathan Knight5
Bom 4 May 1725

F Elizabeth Knight6
Born 21 Feb 1727

7 M Enos Knight
29 Dec 17294 Salem, Essex, MA^Born

Died 21 Dec 1788 New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH

Spouse Loise Or Louisa "Hawke" Gould

26 Jun 175013Married Middleton, Essex, MA

Spouse Mary Esterbrook

Spouse Maary Hogge

F Rebecca Knight8
Born 21 Aug 1732

Lydia Knight9 F
Bom 10 Jun 1734

Husband’s Notes

In a book entitled "New England Families - Genealogical and Memorial" by William Richard
Cutter, A.M. published by the Lewis Historical Publishing Company in 1914 at NYC in the LDS
library at SLC film number 962340 there is a history commencing on page 1595 of Philip, the
immigrant, and his family for several generations. The entry concerning my ancestor, Benjamin
is, in part, as follows: "Benjamin, son of Philip (2) Knight was baptized at Topsfield,
August 21, 1692, ided at Middleton, Massachusetts, June 31 (sic) 1781, age 88 years, 11
months, 15 days. He resided at Middleton, formerly part of Salem. He married in January,
1719 at Topsfield, Ruth Fuller of Salem. She died at Middleton, April 26,1771, age 74.
Children bom at Middleton: .... Enos, mentioned below"

References
4: DOB could be 1730

5:Place could be Middleton, Essex, MA

Last Modified: 21 May 2000 Created 3 Jun 2000 by Reunion for Macintosh



Page 2 of 2

Husband Benjamin Knight

Ruth FullerWife

References (Continued)
11: Copt of hi.8 death certificate from Maas ahowa POD aa June 31st
12:D0D verified w/death cert

13:Meu:rage date verified with copy of marriage cert from Maas

Last Modified: 21 May 2000 Created 3 Jun 2000 by Reunion for Macintosh



Family Group Sheet
Husband Benjamin Knight

Page 1 of 1

Born Topsfieldy Essex, MA16 Jul 1692

Christen Topsfield^ Essex, MA21 Aug 1692
Died Middleton, MA30 Jun 1781

Father MotherPhillip Knight Jr. (1645-) Margaret Wilkins (1648-)
Married Topsfield, MAJan 1719

Ruth FuilerWife

Bom 5 Jul 1697 Salan, Essex, MA
Died 26 Apr 1771 Middleton, MA

Children

1 M Enos Knight
29 Dec 17294 Salem, Essex, MA^Born

Died 1804

Spouse Loise Or Louisa “Hawke" Gould

Married Middleton, Essex, MA26 Jun 1750

Spouse Mary Esterbrook

Spouse Mary Hogge

F Ruth Knight2
Bom Middleton, MA7 Dec 1720

F Margaret Knight3
Born Middleton, MA30 Sep 1772
Christen 18 Nov 1722 Topsfield, Essex, MA

Spouse Francis Peabody

M Jonathan Knight4
Bom 4 May 1725

5 F Eiizabeth Knight
Born 21 Feb 1727

F Rebecca Knight6
Born 21 Aug 1732

F7 Lydia Knight
Born 10 Jun 1734

M8 Ebenezer Knight
Christen 1736

M Benjamin Knight9
Christen 1738

Spouse Lydia Lake

References
4: DOB could be 1730

5: Place could be Middleton, Essex, MA

Last Modified: 6 Aug 1998 Created 10 Aug 1998 by Reunion for Macintosh



09 AUG 1997 Page 3FAMILY GROUP RECORD - OTHER MARRIAGESAncestral File (TM) - ver 4.17

:s=ssss=:;sss:

BORN; 16 Jul 1692

BORN: 5 Jul 1697
HUSBAND: Benjamin KNIGHT
WIFE; Ruth FULLER

:=========: :=S8S:

OTHER MARRIAGES
8: :s8s: ;88888: ;S888888: :8: :888:

WIFE; Ruth FULLER

SPOUSE: Benjamin KNIGHT
MAR.: Jan 1719 PUCE:

CHILD 2; Margaret KNIGHT

SPOUSE; Deacon Francis PEABODY

MAR.: PUCE;

CHILD 4; Enos KNIGHT

SPOUSE: Mary ESTERBROOK
MAR.: PUCE:

SPOUSE; Mary HOGGE
MAR.: PUCE;

:s88s=: :8888888S: :88:

Codes; AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents
88888S8S: :888888S: :888SSS888SSS8:

:88s:

Copyright ® 1987, July 1996 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. All rights reserved.



Knight Family

> <C
5a\<g't>a., (Vl^\ni3.ri

P‘.!.9®.i 5^A..e.m:._...fcs.:&j
Chr s '

""^gn i iQ nt'flrA-

UcSZ..Bom
Place

».iS.-5l..^..M.CK

\.C?..^.?».r^;ASU..(<^.....^.^.S.5tX.._^..jftA.I^

 a.Chr

Place I
Pj.®^...l
Place I

Place
Died
Place fii>'l'n7li...3.c?...A.u^,o.e_...i.XS.L ^

$yAa.AfA.is.iD.f)i^.M.vAJ.<s^eK.^..MA BurBur ;

Place [
bcc i

Place I
bcc I

Edu"""1 Edu
Reii IReli

'isfs.
0 2-Z-

^N'K

66 New



e
^ \

w  \ Ich;^

r

cO \A

s

^2.

\

\^^AVs. :i \M?

crujw
T

T~



Family Group Sheet Page 1 of 2

Phillip Knight #2Husband

Born Topafieldy Essex» MA1645

Died After 1722

MotherFather Philip Knight #1 (1614-1668) Margery Williams (1620-1670)

Married About 1665

Margaret WilkinsWife

Born 12 Dec 1648 Salem^ Easex^ MA

I MotherFather Bray Wilkins (1610-1701) Hemnah (Anna) Gingell UNK (1614-)

Children

Philip Knight #31 M
Born 27 Dec 1669 Topafield, Eaaex^ MA

Died 19 Aug 1696 Topafield, Eaaex, MA

Spouse Rebecca Towne

Margaret Knight2 F
Bom Topafieldy Eaaex» MA31 Aug 1671

Spouse Francia Elliot

3 F Abigail Knight
Bom 24 Mar 1672/1673 Topafield» EaaeXy MA

Died 1672/1673

F Abigail Knight4
Bom 25 May 1672/1673 Topafield, Eaaex, MA

F Margery Knight5
Born Topafieldy Eaaex^ MA15 Nov 1674

Elizabeth Knight6 F

ITopafield^ Eaaex^ MABorn 25 Jan 1676/1677

Spouse Samuel To\me

7 F Mary Knight
{Topafield, Eaaex. MABorn 12 Nov 1680

William HobbaSpouse
F Rebecca Knight8

Bom About 1682

9 M Joseph Knight
Born 12 Mar 1684/1685 Topafield, Eaaex, MA

Spouse Hannah Lewia

Married 1 Feb 1710

10 F Rebecca Knight
Born 1685 Topafield» Eaaex, MA

Spouse Nioholaa Bayley

Married 15 Nov 1711

M Benjamin Knight11
Born 16 Jul 1692/1693 Topafield/ Eaaex» MA

Christen 21 Aug 1692 Topafleld, Eaaex, MA
Died 30 Jun 1781 Middleton, MA

11Buried
Spouse Ruth Fuller

Married 8 Jan 1719 Salem, Eaaex, MA

Husband’s Notes

In a book entitled "New England Familiea > Genealogical and Memorial" by William Richard
Cutter, A.M. publiahed by the Lewia Hiatorical Publiahing Company in 1914 at NYC in the LDS
library at SLC film number 962340 there ia a hiatory commencing on page 1595 of Philip, the
immigrant, and hia family for aeveral generationa. The entry concerning my anceator, thia
Philip, is as follows: "Philip (2). son of Philip (1) Knight, was born in Charlestown in 1645.
He married Margery (or Margaret) .  He settled in Topsfield. Children: Benjamin,

Last ModKied: 29 Apr 2000 Created 3 Jun 2000 by Reunion for Macintosh



Page 2 of 2

Husband Phillip Knight #2

Margaret Wilkinswife

Husband’s Notes (Continued)
baptized Har^ 24, 1691 at Topsfield

Phillip #2 was baptized in Salem on 10 Feb 1649

He purchased land in Topsfield near the Salem line from John Rusk and built a home there in
1675. He gave this property to his son Philip on  4 Nov 1692 at the time of his son's meurriage
to Rebecca Towne.

NBHG VOL. 16, JULY 1862 AT PAGES 212 - 213 is a list of members of the Old Church, Topsfield
compiled by H>G> Dunnel who compiled same from church records. This record, according to
Dunnel, was kept by the Rev. Joseph Capen from June 11 1684 when he was ordained as minister
of this ohiorch. He, Rev. Capen, notes that the listed people are "members of the church when
I was ordained or after". Among those listed are Philip Knight and his wife Margaret. Also
members are Francis Peabody, John Peabody and Sgt. Jacob Towne

Wife’s Notes
Admitted to the Charleston Church 7 May 1650

Margaret is refered to as Margery in the birth record of her children in the Topsfield ViteLL
Records published by the Historical Society in 1903

References
11;Copt of his death certificate from Mass shows POD as June 31st

Last Modified: 29 Apr 2000 Created 3 Jun 2000 by Reunion for Macintosh
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Family Group Sheet
Phillip Knight Jr.Husband

Born Topsfield, Essex, MA1645

Mot|;>^r

Z
Father Philip Knight Sr. (1614-1668) Margery Williams (1620-)

Married About 1665

Margaret WilkinsWife

Salem, Es^ex, MABorn 12 Dec 1648

Children

1 M Benjamin Knight

7ma \l N\A
r{

Born 16 Jul 1692 Topsfield, Essex

Christen Topsfield, Essex, MA21 Aug 1692

Died Middleton, MA /2^\/
30 Jun 1781

Spouse Ruth Fuller

jvlarried Topsfield, MAJan 1719

X
Phillip Knight2 M

Born Topsfield, Essex, MA27 Dec 16^9

Died Topsfield, Essex, MA^696

I  'n g-RePecca ^owne

Margaret^Knight

31^^^Atfg 1671

Spouse CA£>

3 F>./
Born Topsfield, Essex, MA

Spouse Francis Elliot

4 F Abigail Knight
Born 24 Mar 1672/1673 Topsfield, Essex, MA (?)

5 F Abigail Knight
Born 25 May 1672/1673 Topsfield, Essex, MA

F Margery Knight6

Born Topsfield, Essex, MA15 Nov 1674

Elizabeth Knight7 FV/

Born 25 Jan 1676/1677 Topsfield, Essex, MA

Spouse Samuel Towne

F Mary Knight8

Born Topsfield, Essex. MA12 Nov 1680

Spouse william Hobbs

F Rebecca Knight9

Born About 1682

10 Joseph KnightM

Born 12 Mar 1684/1685 Topsfield, Essex, MA

Spouse Hannah Lewis

F Rebecca Knight11y'

Born Topsfield, Essex, MA1685

Spouse Nicholas Bayley

Created 10 Aug 1998 by Reunion for MacintoshLast Modified; 6 Aug 1998
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THE KNIGHT NAME IN NEW ENGLAND, 1600'S 28 MAY 1993 71

I  ‘

^ ●

SECOND GENERATION

2. Jonathan^ KNIGHT (Philip Sr., 1). Bom, CIRCA 1642, in Charlestown, MA
(prob). Died, 17 JAN 1682/3 (d. at Topsfield? or Woburn?).

r

He married Ruth WRIGHT, 1663, Bom, CIRCA 1646. Children:

Ebenezer^.
Enos.
Ruth.
Deborah.

1.

iii.
iv.

i  -

::>3. Philipp KNIGHT Jr. (Philip Sr., 1). Bom, CIRCA 1645.

He married Margery WILKINSr CIRCA 1655 (She md 2nd Thomas Bateman, 3rd
Nathaniel Ball.). :
(TAG 60:101, Mary & John 9:4).

Ehilrp^. Died, 19 ADG 1696, in Topsfield, MS. He married Rebecca
TOWNE, daughter of Edmund TOWNE Sergt, and Mary BROWNING, BEFORE
1693, in Topsfield, MS (md before 20 Aug 1693, 2 children,
appointed to administer his estate.).
See Mary & John, Vol. 9 - Way pgs 4/5

Elizabeth. Bom, CIRCA 1673. She married Samuel TOWNE, son of
Edmund TOWNE Sergt. and Mary BROWNING, 20 OCT 1696, in
Topsfield, MS.

Died, AFTER 1696. Baptism: 10 FEB 1647/8, in Dorchester, MA
Children:

1.

IX .

4. Rebecca^ KNIGHT (Philip Sr., 1). Bom, CIRCA 1649, in Charlestovm, MA
(prob).

She married Joseph FARR, CIRCA 1665 (She md. 2nd Joseph Hutchinson).
Children:

Elizabeth-’. CIRCA 1685 (She md Benjamin Buxton,).1.

I

i





Knight Family
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G Grandfather G Grandmother

Philip Knight Sr, Margery lUilliams
Bom [About 1614

Place fStepney, England
air i

Bom [About 1620
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Family Group Sheet Page 1 of 1

Philip Knight Sr.Husband

Born About 1614 Stepney, England

Died Topsfield, Essex, MANov 1668

Margery WilliamsWife

Born EnglandAbout 1620

‘rChildren

M Phillip Knight Jr.1
Born Topsfield, Essex, MA1645

Spouse Margaret Wilkins

Married About 1665

Rebecca Knight2 F
Born About 1646 charleston, Suffolk, HA

3 F Elizabeth Knight
Born About 1648 Charleston, Suffolk, MA

Spouse Joseph Finch

F Mary Knight4
Born About 1650 Charlston, Suffolk, MA

Jonathan Knight

About^l651 ■

5 M
Born Charlston, Suffolk, MA

Last Modified; 6 Aug 1998 Created 10 Aug 1998 by Reunion for Macintosh
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Allen Ancestors of Hannah Elizabeth White

Joseph Allen
b. 2 Jun 1681, Goloucester, MA
d. 6 Apr 1750, Goloucester, MA
& Mary Coit
b. 1 ^p 1689, Goloucester, MA

Rachel Allen
d. 17 Jan 1754, Kingston, NH
& Richard Tandy
b. 1685, Worcestershire, England

William Tandy
b. 6 Aug 17^3, Dorchester Or Glouster, MA
d. 1 Jan 1800, Kingston, NH
’  ry (Molly) Morgan

Tiov 1725, Hampton Falls, NH
d. 4 Feb 1804, Raymond, NH
m. 29 May 1746, Gloucester, MA

&Ma
b. 11

Parker Tandy
b. 18 Feb 1758, 1
d. 20 Aug 1823, Goshen, NH
& Mary Tn
b. 20 Jan 1757, Kingston, NH
d. 14 Jan 1844, Go^en, NH

1 Sep 1777, Hawke (Danville) NH

Kingston, Rockingha

orne

m.

m, NH

Betsy Tandy
b. 15 Aug T780, Kingston, Rockingham, NH
d. 23 Jun 1867, Goshen NH
& Enoch White Jr.
b. 30 Aug 1771, Newport, NH
d. 25 Jul 1857, Newport, NH
m. 2 Feb 1800

Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1875, Newport, NH
& Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802

d. Sep 1877

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NHm



My Allens

Descendants of William Allen of Salisbury,

and his son, Joseph Allen of Gloucester.

To view some "Allens of Gloucester" grants and deeds I’ve transcribed:

William Allen, Jr. to son William Allen IV

Lucy Allen to Rachel (Allen) Stevens &Nathaniel Allen

Joseph Allen,Esq. to Rachel (Allen) Stevens

Generation No. 1

1. WILLIAMl ALLEN was bom Abt 1613 in Englandl, and died June 18, 1686 in

Salisbury MA. IJe married (1)

ALICE. He married (2) ANN GOODALE Abt 1638 in prob. Salisbury, MA.

Children of William Allen and Ann Goodale are:

i. ABIGA1L2 ALLEN, b. January 04, 1639/40.M. Henry Wheeler of Salisbury,

mariner, about 1659.

ii. HANNAH ALLEN, b. June 17, 1642. M. peter Ayers Nov. 1 1659 in Haverhill,

iii. MARY ALLEN, b. July 29, 1644. M. George Hewes of Salibury, mariner,

iv. MARTHA ALLEN, b. 1646. M. Richard Hubbard of Salisbury Abt. 1666

V. JOHN ALLEN, b. August 09, 1648. M. Mary Pike Aug. 30, 1674.

accused by Ann Chase, daughter of Aquila and Ann, of being the father of her

first (bastard) child named John Allen. See "end notes" for Ann Chase

vi. Ens. WILLIAM ALLEN, b. October 02, 1650. M. Mary Harris July 5, 1674

vii. BENJAMIN ALLEN, b. 1652. M. Mrs.Rachel Wheeler Sept. 3 1686.

M. 2nd Hopestill Leonard Nov. 13, 1695.

X viu. LT. JOSEPH ALLEN, b. October 13, 163^ Salisbury MA; d. October 27, 1724,

Gloucester MA.

ix. RICHARD ALLEN, b. September 08, 1655. Prob. m. Elizabeth, no children.

X. RUTH ALLEN, b. December 19, 1657. Prob. died young,

xi. JEREMIAH ALLEN, b. December 17, 1658.M. Ann Bradbury 1686.

M. 2nd Hannah Walker Nov. 20, 1735. Prob. no children.



Generation No. 2

2. LT. JOSEPH2 ALLEN (WILLIAMl) was bom October 13, 1653 in Salisbury MA,

and died October 27, 1724 in

Gloucester MA. He married (1) RACHEL GRIGGS June 29, 1680 in Gloucester MA,

daughter of William Griggs and

Unknown. He married (2) ROSE HOWARD November 20, 1684.

Children of Lt. Allen and Rachel Griggs are:

3. i. JOSEPH3 ALLEN, b. June 02, 1681, Gloucester MA; d. April 06, 1750, Gloucester

MA.

ii. JEREMIAH ALLEN, b. December 12, 1682. D. Dec. 12, 1682.

4. iii. RACHEL ALLEN, b. April 17, 1684, Gloucester Ma; d. January 17, 1754,

Kingston, NH.

Children of Lt. Allen and Rose Howard are:

iv. SOLOMON3 ALLEN, b. September 22. 1685. D. April 29, 1686

V. BENJAMIN ALLEN, b. January 23, 1686/87. D. June 26. 1688

vi. UNKNOWN SON ALLEN, b. September 19, 1688. Sept. 19, 1688.

vii. THOMAS ALLEN, b. November 14, 1689.

viii. ANNA ALLEN, b. February 12, 1690/91. May not have married,

ix. JOHN ALLEN, b. April 18, 1692. M. Eunice Stone in 1716.

X. ROSE ALLEN, b. July 07, 1694. M. Thomas Lee.

xi. WILLIAM ALLEN, b. November 26, 1696. D. Jan. 10. 1697.

xii. MARY (twin) ALLEN, b. November 06, 1697. D. Oct. 7, 1697

xiii. PATIENCE (twin) ALLEN, b. November 06, 1697. D. Oct. 7, 1697.

xiv. JEREMIAH ALLEN, b. November 15, 1698. Lost at sea Oct. 1716.

XV. SAMUEL ALLEN, b. March 09, 1700/01. M. Mary March Jan. 26, 1726/7

M. 2nd Hannah Godfrey Sept. 25, 1735.

xvi. ZERUBBABEL ALLEN, b. February 26, 1702/03. M. Lydia Pareons JUly 2, 1728.

xvii. MARY ALLEN, b. January 09, 1705/06. D. Dec. 10, 1706.



Generation No. 3

3. JOSEPHS ALLEN (LT. JOSEPH2, WlLLIAMl) was bom June 02, 1681 in

Gloucester MA, and died April 06,

1750 in Gloucester MA. He married MARY COIT January 1706/07.

Children of Joseph Allen and Mary Coit are:

i. MARY4 ALLEN, b. November 13, 1707. M. John Low and died bfore 1750.

ii. JOSEPH ALLEN, b. October 30, 1709. M. Martha Hubbard abt. 1731. D. April 24,

1739.

iii. RACHEL ALLEN, b. August 16, 1711. M. Capt. John Stevens before 1734.D. Btwn.

1751 and 1754.

iv. ELIZABETH ALLEN, b. October 12, 1713. M. Capt. William Stevens before 1736.

D. btwn. 1751 and 1754.

V. ABIGAIL ALLEN, b. January 06, 1715/16. M. Capt. William Ellery before 1750.

vi. Col. WILLIAM ALLEN, b. June 30, 1717. M. Mary Osgood April 11, 1745.

vii. NATHANIEL ALLEN, Esq. b. October 14, 1718. M. Mary Gee abt. 1744.

M. 2nd Sarah Sargent Nov. 21, 1754. D. after 1777.

viii. MARTHA ALLEN, b. May 07, 1720. M. Rev. Aaron Smith abt. 1740. D. btwn.

1751 and 1768.

ix. ANNA ALLEN, b. February 16, 1721/22. D. June 24, 1739.

X. SUSANNA ALLEN, b. March 04, 1723/24. M. Rev. John Rogers. D. before 1750.

xi. LUCY ALLEN, b. April 19, 1728. M. Col. Thomas Marshall before 1764. D. after

1781.

4. RACHEL3 ALLEN (LT. JOSEPH2, WlLLIAMl) was bora April 17, 1684 in

Gloucester Mai, and died January 17, 1754 in Kingston, NH2. She married RICHARD,

fTANDY N^rch 17, 1723/24 in Gloucester Ma3.

Children of Rachel Allen and Richard Tandy are:

i. WILLIAM4TANDY, b. October 06, 17234.

ii. RACHEL TANDY, b. April 21, 17275.

5. iii. SAMUEL TANDY, b. May 27, 1729, Gloucester, MA; d. Abt 1763.

iv. ABEL TANDY, b. July 18, 17316.

V. RICHARD TANDY, b. Unknown.



Generation No. 4

5. SAMUEL4 TANDY (RACHEL3 ALLEN, LT. JOSEPH2, WILLIAMl) was bom

May 27,1729 in Gloucester,

MA7, and died Abt 1763. He married HANNAH LOVEREIN November 14,1751 in

Kingston NH.

Child of Samuel Tandy and Hannah Loverein is:

6. i. RICHARD5 TANDY, b. December 18,1752, Kingston NH.

See TANDY for other generations

Endnotes

Generations 1 through 3 were gleaned from;

"Descendants of William Allen of Salisbury"

The Essex Antiqaurian Vol.III, No. 2, Salem, Mass. February, 1899.

1. David Plumer
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Entries: 203 Updated: Sat Aug 25 15:19:19 2001 Contact: Lynne Bliss <llbliss@aol.com>
● /Z); 11785

● Name: Joseph ALLEN
● NPFX:V>r.
● Given Name:
● Surname: Allen

● Sex: M

● Birth: 2 JUN 1681 in Gloucester, Essex, MA

● Death: 6 APR 1750 in Gloucester, Essex, MA

1
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Father: Joseph ALLEN b; 1680
Mother: Alice Rachel GRIGGS

Marriage 1 Mary COIT b: 1 SEP 1689 in Gloucester, Essex, MA

Children

1. ® Rachel ALLEN b: 1707 in Gloucester, MA
Mary ALLEN b: 13 NOV 1707 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Joseph ALLEN b: 30 OCT 1709 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Rachall ALLEN b: 16 AUG 1711 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Elizabeth ALLEN b: 12 OCT 1713 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Abigail ALLEN b; 6 JAN 1715 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
William ALLEN b: 30 JUN 1717 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Nathaniel ALLEN b; 14 OCT 1718 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Martha ALLEN b: 7 MAY 1720 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Anna ALLEN b: 16 JAN 1721 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Susanna ALLEN b: 4 MAR 1723 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Lucy ALLEN b: 19 APR 1728 in Gloucester, Essex, MA

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

c5^

fWfP-f -

10.
11.
12.

Sources:

1. Abbrev: Kingston, NH records
Title; Vital Records ofKingston, New Hampshire (1681-1823)
Author: Priscilla Hammond, ed
Note:

Complied from the original town records in 1935, manuscript at NHHist. Soc. Library
2. Abbrev: History of the Tandy's of NH

Title: History of the Tandy's of New Hampshire
Author: Helen Tandy Draper
Publication: Gateway Press, Baltimore, MD, 1996
Repository:

http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/jgm.cgiVop=GEr&db^:56824U&id=11785&printer_tnendiy U5/16/2UU2
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Page: page 10
3. Abbrev: Ancestral file

Title: Family History Center
Page: JKRR-4X
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Entries: 203 Updated: Sat Aug 25 15:19:19 2001 Contact: Lynne Bliss <llbIiss@aol.com>
● /Z); 11639
● Name: Rachel ALLEN
● Given Name: Rachel
● Surname: Allen

● Sex: F

● Birth: 1707 in Gloucester, MA

. Death: 17 JAN 1754^

1

1 2

Father: Joseph ALLEN b: 2 JUN 1681 in Gloucester, Essex, MA
Mother: Mary COIT b: 1 SEP 1689 in Gloucester, Essex, MA

Marriage 1 Richard TANDY b: 1685 in Worcestershire, ENG

● Married: 17 MAR 1723/24 in Gloucester, MA ̂

Children

1 William TANDY b: 6 AUG 1723 in Gloucester, MA
Rachel TANDY b: 21 APR 1727 in Gloucester, VT
Samuel TANDY b: 27 MAY 1729 in Gloucester, NH
Abel TANDY b: 18 JUL 1731 in Gloucester, NH
Richard TANDY

Elizabeth TANDY b: 19 DEC 1736 in Kingston, Rckghm, NH
Rachel TANDY b: 7 AUG 1739 in Kingston, Rckghm, NH
Abigail TANDY b: 30 DEC 1741 in Kingston, Rckghm, NH

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Sources:

Abbrev: Kingston, NH records
Title: Vital Records ofKingston, New Hampshire (1681-1823)
Author: Priscilla Hammond, ed
Note:

Complied from the original town records in 1935, manuscript atNHHist. Soc. Library
Abbrev: Ancestral file

Title: Family History Center
Page: 9MZB-F7
Abbrev: History of the Tandy's of NH
Title: History of the Tandy's of New Hampshire
Author: Helen Tandy Draper
Publication: Gateway Press, Baltimore, MD, 1996
Repository:

http;//awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bm/igm.cgi7op=GEl&db=:56824U<&id=1163y&;pnnter_triendly U5/16/2UU2

1.

2.

3.
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Name: possession of recorder

Page; Page 4
4. Abbrev; History of the Tandy's of NH

Title: History of the Tandy's of New Hampshire
Author: Helen Tandy Draper
Publication; Gateway Press, Baltimore, MD, 1996
Repository:

Name: possession of recorder

Page: Page 2
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WilMam Adams (3 Feb 1594 - 1661)
& Unknown

Nathaniel Adams (Circa 1641 - 11 Apr 1 750)
& Mercy Dickinson (- 12 Dec 1735)

30 Jun 1688m.

Thomas Adams (14 Jun 1672 - 24 Oct 1729)
& Bethia Unknown (-12 Jan 1742)

Thomas Adams II (31 Aug 1 669 - 1765) 1
& Deborah Knowiton (1699 - T
m. 17 Apr 1722

Ephraim Adams (Circa 1724 - 26 Mar 1797)
‘ Lydia Kinsman (? 15 Dec 1749 - 5 Nov 1760)
. 6 Apr 1749
&
m

Ephriam Adams Jr. (15 Dec 1749 - 15 Sep 1825)
& Elizabeth Stearns (11 Nov 1751 - 20 Mar 1810)
m.1769

Melinda Adams ( - 28 Dec 1868)
& Asa Knight (4 Oct 1791 - 14 Aug 1871)
m. 6FebT817



Ballard Ancestors of Melinda Adams

William Ballard (Bullard)
b. ca 1617, England
d. 10 Jul 1689, Andover, Essex Co., Mass.
& Grace (Berwick?) Ballard
d. 27 Apr 1694. Andover, Essex Co., Mass.
. See Torrey Notem

Sarah Ballard (Bullard)
d. 25 Nov 1733, Andc
& Henry Holt
b. 1644, Andover, Massachusetts
d. 17 Jan 1719, Andover, Essex Co., Mass.
. 24 Feb 1669, Andover, MAss.

over, Essex Co., Mass

m

.

Dinah Holt
b. 23 May 1681, Andover, Mass,
d. 7 Jan 1738, Wilmington, MA
& Daniel Pierce
b. 7 Oct 1676, Woburn, MA
d. 14 Mar 1754, Harvard, MA
m. 3 Jul 1705

Dinah Pierce
b. 2 Nov 1719, Woburn, MA

Boston, MA
& Timothy Stearns
b. 17 Jun 1712
d. bef 1759
m. 3 Nov 1737, Woburn, MA

Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
& Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1/91, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NHm.
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Schletzbaum/Gray Family

Entries: 18648 Updated: Sat Aug 25 21:22:15 2001 Contact: Diane Gray <mommajav@hotmail.com>

Display pedigree in table format

/Philip BALLARD b: 1517
/William BALLARD b: 1557 d: 1605

]  I /Edward FITSWILLIAM b: ABT 1518
\Joanna FITSWILLIAM b: 1530

/Henry BALLARD b: ABT 1575 d: AFT 1642

I  I /Thomas TOWNSEND b: ABT 1551
I  \Ann LUNN b: ABT 1558 d: BEF 1605
mxT.T.apn fe. 12 attg 1603 d: 10 JUL 1689

/Robert (Townsend) TOWNSHEND b: 1512 di 8 FEB 1556
/Thomas TQWNSHEND b: 1533/34 d: 12 JUN 1591

]  \Alice POPPY b: ABT 1514
/Henry TOWNSEND b: 1568 d: 22 AUG 1625
1  1 /George PERIENTE b: ABT 1505
I  \Elizabeth PERYENTE b: ABT 1536 d: 30 JUN 1580
I  \Mrs. George PERIENTE b: ABT 1509

/Thomas TOWNSEND b: 8 JAN 1594 d; 22 DEC 1677

I  I /Robert FORTHE b: BET 1535 AND 1541 d; 3 OCT 1595
I  \Margaret FORTHE b: 1570 d: 23 JUN 1596
I  I /William BOX b: ABT 1513
I  \Martha BOX b: ABT 1545

\Mrs William BOX b: ABT 1513
\Elizabeth TOWNSEND b: 1577 d: BEF 1637

[  /Phillioe NEWGATE b: ABT 1520
\Marv NEWGATE b: 1615 d: 28 FEB 1692

\Jane HOP b: ABT 1524
William BALLARD b: 1617 d: 10 JUL 1689

I  /Mr. LEE b: ABT 1577
\ftlizabe-fch LEE t>! 1608 d; 15 MAR 1687

\Mrs. LEE b: ABT 1581
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Benson Ancestors of Hannah Elizabeth White

John Benson
b. 1608, Caversham, Oxford, England
d. 13 Jan 1678, Hull, Massachusetts
& Mary Williams
m. 14 Oct 1633, Caversham, Oxford, England

John Benson
b. ca 1635, Caversham, Oxford, England
d. 10 Mar 1711, Hull, Plymouth County, MA
& Elizabeth Marsh
b. 8 Jul 1646
d. 26 Feb 1704

Isaac Benson
b. ca 1669, Hull, Plymouth County, MA
d. aft 1746
& Mary Bumpas
b. ca 1621
d. aft 1715

Rachel Benson
b. 1707, Rochester, Plymouth County, MA
& John White
b. 13 Mar 1702
m. 16 Jun 1728, Glouster, Rl

Enoch White
b. 22 Nov 1732, Uxbridge.Rl
d. aft 1807, Newoort, NH
& Lydia Sprag
. 31 Aug 1755, Smithfield, Rl

ue
m

Enoch White Jr.
b. 30 Aug 1771, Newport, NH
d. 25 Jul 1857, Newport, NH
& Betsy Tandy
b. 15 Aug 1780, Kingston, Rockingham, NH
d. 23 Jun 1867, Goshen NH
m. 2 Feb 1800

Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1 875. Newport, NH
& Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1 897, Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH
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Boardman Ancestors of Melinda Adams

William Boreman “The Elder”
bp. Banbury. Oxfordshire, England
& (Unknown)

Thomas Boreman “The Elder'
& Isabell (Unknown)

William Boreman
& Annis (Unknown)

Thomas Boreman
b. ca 1570
& Elizabeth Carter
b. ca 1575
m. 2 Feb. 1595/6, Claydon, England

Thomas Boreman/Boardman
bp. England
d. May 1673, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Margaret Offing
bp. England
d. 25 Nov 1679, Ipswich, Essex, MA
m. 17 Aug 1630, St. Helenas Bishopsgate, London

Mary Boreman/Boardman
bp. Ipswich, Essex, MA
dp. Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Robert Kinsman, Jr
b. 1629, Overton, Wiltshire, England
d. 19 Feb 1712. Ipswich, Essex, MA
m. 1652, Ipswich, Essex. MA

Thomas Kinsman
b. 15 Apr 1662, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 15 Jul 1696, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Elizabeth Burnnam/Burnum
b. ca 1666, Ipswich, Essex, MA?
d. 1715, Ipswich, Essex, MA?

12 JuM 687, Ipswich, Essex, MAm.

St^han Kinsman
b. T688, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 9 Dec 1756, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& l^dia Kimball
b. T4 Sep 1694, Ipswich, Essex. MA
d. Oct 1 r62, Ipswich, Essex. MA
m. 19 Nov 1716, Ipswich, Essex, MA

Lydia Kinsman
b. 1729, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 5 Nov 1760, New Ipswich, NH
& Ephraim Adams
b. ca 1724, Ipswich, MA
d. 26 Mar 1797, New Ipswich, NH
m. 6 Apr 1749, Ipswich, Essex, MA

Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
& Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?
3

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NHm.
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Bradstreet Ancestors of Melinda Adams

BradstreetHumphn
b. 1594
d. 1655
& Brid
b. ca
d. Nov 1665, Ipswich, Essex, MA
m. ca 1625

l^et^Unknown) Bradstreet

Mary Bradstreet
b.ca1633
& John Kimball
b. 1631, Rattlesden, England
d. 6 May 1698
m. Between 1655 and 1665

Richard Kimball
b. 22 Sep 1665, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 26 May 1715
& Lydia wells
b. 5 Apr 1668, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. Prior to 30 Apr. 1705
m. 13 Feb 168o, Ipswich, Essex, MA

Lydia Kimball
b. 14 Sep 1694, Ipswich, Essex. MA
d, Oct 1762, Ipswich, Essex. MA
& Stephan Kinsman

, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 9 Dec 1756, Ipswich, Essex, MA
m. 19 Nov 1716, Ipswich, Essex, MA

b. 1

Lydia Kinsman
b. 1729, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 5 Nov 1760, New Ipswich, NH
& Ephraim Adams
b. ca 1724, Ipswich, MA
d. 26 Mar 1797, New Ipswich, NH
m. 6 Apr 1749, Ipswich, Essex, MA

Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
& Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1/91, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NHm.



Bumpas Ancestors of Hannah Elizabeth White

Edward Bumpas
b. ca 1605, England
d. Between 4 July 1679 and 5 March 1683/4, Massachusetts
H Hannah (Unknown) Bumpus
J. 12 Feb 1693, Marshfield, MA

|m. ca 1628

John Bumpas
b. 2 Jun 1636
d. March 1715/16, Rochester, MA
& Sarah (Hunter?)

Mary Bump
b. ca 1621
d. aft 1715
& Isaac Benson
b. ca 1669, Hull, Plymouth County, MA
d. aft 1746
m. 17 March 1698/9

as

Rachel Benson
b. 1707, Rochester, Plymouth County, MA
& John White
b. 13 Mar 1702
m. 16 Jun 1728, Glouster, Rl

Enoch White
b. 22 NOV 1732, Uxbridge.RI
d. aft 1807, Newoort, NfH
& Lydia Sprag
.31 Aug 1755, Smithfield, Rl

ue
m

Enoch White Jr.
b. 30Aug 1771, Newport, NH
d. 25 Jul 1857, Newport, NH
& Betsy Tandy
b. 15 Aug 1780, Kingston, Rockingham, NH
d. 23 Jun 1867, Goshen NH
m. 2 Feb 1800

Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1875. Newport, NH
& Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH



Burnap Ancestors of Melinda Adams

Robert Bumap
& Ann/Agnes Miller

Thomas Burnap
b. ca 1625, England
d. 10 February 1690/1, Reading, MA
& Mary Pearson (Peerson)
b. 20 Jun 1643, Middlesex, MA
m. 3 Dec 1663, Lynn, MA

Thomas Burnap Jr
b. 17 Jan 1664/5, Reading, MA
& Sarah Walton
b. ca 1665
m. 28 May 1688, Concord, MA

Sarah Burnap
b. 18 Oct 1690
d. 6 Aug 1724, Lynn, MA
& Samuel Steams
b. 12 Sep 1685, Lynn, MA
d. 20 Dec 1759, Lynn, MA
m. 7 Apr 1711, Reading, MA

Timothy Steams
b. 17 Jun 1712
d. bef 1759
& Dinah Pierce
b. 2 Nov 1719, Woburn, MA
dp. Boston, MA
m. 3 Nov 1737, Woburn, MA

Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
& Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Meiinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1/91, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 18r1, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New ipsv^ch, NH
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Burnham Ancestors of Melinda Adams

Deacon John Burnham/Burnum
b. ca 1614. England
d, 5 Nov 1694, Ipswich, MA
& Mary Whipple
d. Prior to i694

’

Elizabeth Burnham/Burnum
b. ca 1666, Ipswich, Essex, MA?
d. 1715, Ipswich, Essex, MA?
& Thomas Kinsman
b. 15 Apr 1662, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 15 Jul 169^ Ipswich, Essex, MA

12 Jul 168/, pswich, Essex, MAm.

Stephan Kinsman
b. 1688, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 9 Dec 1756, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Lydia Kimball
b. T4 Sep 1694, Ipswich, Essex. MA
d. Oct 1/62, Ipswich, Essex. MA
m. 19 Nov 1716, Ipswich, Essex, MA

Lydia Kinsman
b. 1729, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 5 Nov 1760, New Ipswich, NH
& Ephraim Adams
b. ca 1724, Ipswich, MA
d. 26 Mar 1797, New Ipswich, NH
m. 6 Apr 1749, Ipswicn, Essex, MA

Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
& Elizabeth Steams
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1/91, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 18/1, New London, NH
6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NHm.



William Clarke Family

William Clarke Senior
b. ca
d. Ca
& Joan (Poole?) Clarke

1490, Theydon Garnon , England
1551 - 1553

Henry Clarke
b. ca 1530, Theydon Garnon , England
d. 1575. Theydon Garnon , England
& Ellen Archer
d. 1558/9
m. ca 1557

Henry Clarke
b. ca 1530, Theydon Garnon , England
d. 1575. Theydon Garnon , England
& Joan (Archer?)
m. 1559, Theydon Garnon , England

St^hen Clarke
b. (Ja 1565/6, Theydon Garnon , Essex, England
& Elizabeth Reynolds
d. 1608/9, Theydon Garnon , England
m. 8 Dec 1607, Theydon Garnon , England

St^hen Clarke
b. Ca 1565/6, Theydon Garnon , Essex, England
& Elizabeth (Unknown) Clarke
m.1588

Susanna Clarke
b. Ca 1595/6, Theydon Garnon , England
d. aft 13 Jul 1661, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Elder John Whipple
b. 1596, Socking, England
d. 30 Jun 1669, Ipswich, Essex, MA
m. 28 Aug 1621, London, England

Sarah Whipple
b. 3 Nov IbAI, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 23 Jul 1681, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Deacon Joseph Goodhew

Margery Goodhew
b. ca 1666
d. 23 August 1698/9
& Thomas Knowiton
b. 1667
m. 9 Dec 1692

I Deborah Knowiton
31 December 1697/8, Ipswich, Essex, MA

i Thomas Adams II
'o. 31 Aug 1669, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 1765,Ipswich, MA
m. 17 Apr 1722, Ipswich, MA



Ephraim Adams
b. ca 1724, Ipswich, MA
d. 26 Mar 1797, New Ipswich, NH
& Lydia Kinsman
b. T729, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 5 Nov 1760, New Ipswich, NH
m. 6 Apr 1749, Ipswich, Essex, MA

Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
& Elizabeth Steams
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 18/1, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH

Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
& Mary E. White
bp. Newport (NH ?)
m. 12 Feb 1882

Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
& Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH

i



Cole Ancestors of Melinda Adams

Rice (Rise, Ryse)(Winthrop Fleet Passenger) Cole
bp. Engl
d. 15 M
& Arrold Phipps (?)
m.Byl621

land
ar 1646, Charlestown, MA

Elizabeth Cole
d. 5 Mar 1688
& Thomas Pierce
b. 1608
d. 6Nov 1683
m. 6 May 1635

Ensign John Pierce
b. 23 Sep 1644, Woburn, Middlesex, MA
d. 1720
& Deborah Converse
b. 25 Jul 1647, Prob. Woburn, Mass,
m. 1 Jul 1663, Prob. Woburn, Mass.

Daniel Pierce
b. 7 Oct 1676, Woburn, MA
d. 14 Mar 1754, Harvard, MA
& Dinah Holt
b. 23 May 1681, Andover, Mass,
d. 7 Jan 1738, Wilmington, MA
m. 3 Jul 1705

Dinah Pierce
b. 2 Nov 1719, Woburn, MA
dp. Boston, MA
& Timothy Stearns
b. 17 Jun 1712
d. bef 1759
m. 3 Nov 1737, Woburn, MA

Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
& Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?rat

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1/91, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 18/1, New London, NH
6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich. NHm.



Converse Ancestors of Melinda Adams w//of Asa Knight

Deacon Edward Converse (Winthrop Fleet Passenger)
b. 23 March 1588/9, Navestock Parisg, Essex County, England
d. 10 Aug 1663, Massachusetts
& Sarah Parker
b. ca 1595
d. 1662
m, 29 Jun 1614, Great Burstead Parish, Essex County, England

Lieutenant James Converse (Winthrop Fleet Passenger)
b. Nov 1620, England
d. 10 May 1715, Woburn, MA
& Anna Long
bp. England
d. 10 Aug 1691, Woburn, MA
m. 24 Oct 1643, Woburn, MA

Deborah Converse
b. 25 Jul 1647, Prob. Woburn, Mass.
& Ensign John Pierce
b. 23 Sep 1644, Woburn, Middlesex, MA
d. 1720
m. 1 Jul 1663, Woburn, Mass.

Daniel Pierce
b. 7 0ct 1676, Woburn, MA
d. 14 Mar 1754, Harvard, MA
& Dinah Holt
b. 23 May 1681, Andover, Mass,
d. 7 Jan 1738, Wilmington, MA
m. 3 Jul 1705

Dinah Pierce
b. 2 Nov 1719, Woburn, MA
dp. Boston, MA
& Timothy Stearns
b. 17 Jun 1712
d. bef 1759
m. 3 Nov 1737, Woburn, MA

Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
& Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1r91, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH

Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
& Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH



Estes Ancestors of Melinda Adams w/of Asa Knight

Robert Estes
bp. Dover, England
& Dorothy (Unknown) Estes
bp. Dover, England

Sarah Estes
b. ca 1648
d. 28 Jan ̂  682, Prob. Topsfield, Essex. MA
& Isaac Peabody
b. 1648, Hampton, Rockingham, New Har^shire
d. aft 21 Oct 172b and before January 1727., Topsfield
m. By 1694

, Essex, MA

Cornet Francis Peabody
b. 1 Dec 1694, Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 23 Apr 1769
& Dorothy Perkins
b. 1695,Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 3 May 1771
m. 27 January 1714-15

Deacon Francis Peabody
b. 21 Sep 1715, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 7 Dec 1797
& Margaret Knight
b. 30 Sep 1722, Middleton, MA
d. 27 Aug 1806, Middleton, MA
m. 26 Mar 1739, Middleton, Middlesex, MA

Margaret Peabody
b. 17 Mar 1753, Middleton, Essex, MA
d. 27 Sep 1813, Pineridge Cem, Hancock, NH
& Ebenezer Knight
b. 17 Mar 1751, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 30 Jul 1815, Pineridge Cem., Hancock, NH
m. 14 Jul 1773, Topsfield, Essex, MA

Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
& Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH



http://www.triode.nct.au/~dragon/ft/estes/estes-ma.txt

Records for the state of Massachusetts

Note: All dates in international fonaat, viz: day/month/year

Essex County
* births:

Topsfield Vital Records, supplied by Jan Lindblcm,

<jljmutl@gte.net> [Note some of these "Estes" are

likely *not* related but from the Estey's of Suffolk,

England]
ESTEY, Sarah; b. 10/4/1694, married Joseph Cummings.

PEABODY, Anne; b. 31/5/1707; of Ztaac Peabody + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Estteus (Estes); b. 28/9/1702; of SMaaa Peabocfy + f
Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Francis; b. 1/12/1694; of teaac Peabody  + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Hepsibah; b. 25/5/1709; of Isaac Peabody  + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Isaac; b. 15/3/1697; of Isaac Peabody + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Joseph; b. 14/6/1704; of Isaao Peabo<^ + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Mary; b. 5/2/1695; of IsaSd Peabody + Sarah Estes
PEABODY, Matthew; b. 10/12/1699; of Isaac Peabody  + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Philadelphia; b. 28/9/1698; of Isaac Peabody + Sarah
■■ Sefcds

PEABODY, Samuel; b. 3/1/1711; of Isaac Peabody + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, Sarcdi; b. 10/3/1705; of Isaac Peabocty  + Sarah Estes

PEABODY, William; b. 26/6/1701; of Isaao Peabocfy  + Sarah Estes

Lynn Vital Records, supplied by Jan Lindblom,

<j1jmutl@gte.net>
ESTES, Mathew; s. Robert + Dorothy of England, 28/4/1645

ESTES, Philadelphia; b.11/1645 wife of Mathew Estes
ESTES, Matthew Estes; s. Richard + Elizabeth 7/4/1689

ESTES, Matthew Estes; s. William + Ruth 22/12/1761

ESTES, Philadephia; d. Mathew + Philadephia 9/5/1769

ESTES, Philadephia; d. Richard + Elizabeth 17/12/1702

ESTES, Hannah; b. 24/8/1681; of Mathew and Philadelphia

ESTES, John; b. 6/7/1683; of Mathew and Philadelphia

ESTES, John; b. 14/5/1684 m. Hannah ?; of Mathew and

Philadelphia
ESTES, Richard; b. 27/7/1686 m Elizabeth ?; of Mathew

and Philadelphia

ESTES, Sarah; b. 10/2/1677; of Mathew and Philadelphia

3/20/04 11:07 AM1 of 1
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January 22, 2004

H. Warren Knight, Esq.

Judge of the Superior Court (Ret.)
114 Paint Brush

P.O. Box 122

Sun Valley ID 83353-0122

A UcV -^ Vi >

Dear Judge Knight,

It was very nice to hear from you at the end of December, and I turned your letter over to

our Research Services with the suggestion that I be the one who worked on it. I have now

completed the research and am anxious to send you the results. I think we can make a very

good case for Sarah, wife of Isaac Peabody, being Sarah Estes, a sister of Matthew and

Richard Estes. I enclose a number of photocopies for you to peruse, some of which you

might have seen before. 1 call your attention to the last page in the pile of photocopies,

however, in which the author of the Estes genealogy has set forth a little chart that shows
the names of the children of Matthew, Richard and Sarah, for comparison purposes. Not

only do all of them have a daughter named Philadelphia, evidently for Matthew’s wife, but

Richard and Sarah have sons named Matthew, and Sarah has a son named Estes. All of

these names are rather distinctive, and suggest strongly that the family tradition calling

Sarah^Pea^dv a sister of the two Estes brothers is indeed correct. I am convinced, as is
Gary Roberts, with whom I have just discussed this. These Estes siblings were the children

of Robert and Dorothy Estes of Dover in England.

I examined many other sources, but felt that the enclosed photocopies were enough to

establish the case. Syah would be. therefore, an immigrant herself, possibly accompanying
her two brothers when they came. It is not clear, from what I have seen, whether anyone

hartook^Tbr a will in England for Robert or Dorothy Estes, or whether any record of

probate for either of them exists. Such documents could clear up the matter once and for

all, depending on how informative the documents are.

The final page of the sheaf of papers you included with your letter [Ex. E], the top of which

shows “Sarah (Estes) Giles.. looks particularly suspect. Not only would she have been

on her second marriage at the tender age of 8, but every place her name is given, on the

101 Newbury Street, Boston, MA 02116-3007
Tel: 617-536-5740 ● Fax: 617-536-7307

Visit NEHGS online at muw.Neu'EnglandAncestors.or^



same page, it is given differently. We see no evidence of a marriage to anyone named Gill
or Giles.

I hope the enclosed is helpful to you, and I further hope that you will visit us again in the
not-too-distant future. I am glad that you are making so much progress on your ancestral
lines. If we may be of any further help to you, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Kind regards.

George F. Sanborn Jr., FASG, F.S.A. Scot
NEHGS Research Services



Foster Ancestors of Margaret Knight

Reginald Foster
b. ca 1595, Exiter, Devonshire, England
d. 1680/81, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Judith (Unknown) Foster
bp. England
d. Oct 1644

Mary Foster
b. ca 1624, Exiter, Devon, England
d. 9 Apr 1705, Topsfield, Essex, MA
& Francis Peabo^
b. 1613/1614, St. Albans, Hertfordshire, England
d. 19 Feb 1698, Topsfield, Essex. MA
m. ca 1641

Isaac Peabody
b. 1648, Hampton, Rockingham, New Harmshire
d. aft 21 Oct 1726 and before January 1727., Topsfield, Essex, MA
& Sarah Estes
dp. Prob. Topsfield, Essex. MA
m. By 1694

Cornet Francis Peabody
b. 1 Dec 1694, Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 23 Apr 1769
& Dorothy Perkins
b. 1695, Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 3 May 1771
m. 27 January 1714-15

Deacon Francis Peabody
b. 21 Sep 1715, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 7 Dec 1797
& Margaret Knight
b. 30bep 1722, Middleton, MA
d. 27 Aug 1806, Middleton, MA
m. 26 Mar 1739, Middleton, Middlesex, MA



Ruth Fuller (wife of Benjamin Knight) Ancestors

Thomas Fuller
b. 1618
d. 3 Jun 1698, Salem, Essex, MA
& Elizabeth Tidd
b. 19 Sep 1626, Woburn, Middlesex, MA
d. Jun 1698, Woburn, Middlesex, MA
m. 13 Jun 1643, Woburn, MA

Thomas Fuller
b. 30 Apr 1644, Middleton, MA
d. 18 Apr 1719, Hampton, Windham, CT
& Ruth Richardson
b. 14 Apr 1647, Woubum, Middlesex, MA
dp. Windham, (3T
. 13 Jun 1643, Prob. Woburn, MAm

Thomas Fuller III
b. 3 Jun 1671, Middleton, MA
d. 1753
& Elizabeth Andrews
b. ca 1673, Salem, Essex, MA
m. 3 May 1691

Ruth Fuller
b. 4 Jul 1697, Salem, Essex, MA
d. 26 Apr 1771, Middleton, MA

I Benjamin Knight
b. 16 Jul 1692/1693, Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 30 Jun 1781, Middleton, MA
m. 8 Jan 1719, Salem, Essex, MA

&



Louisa Gould (Wife of Enos Knight) Ancestors

Thomas Gould
b. 1629/1630
d. 1689/1690, Salem. Essex, MA
& Elizabeth (Unknown) Gould
b. 1643, Salem, Essex, MA
d. abt 1690, Salem, Essex, MA

James Gould
b. 8 Feb 1665, Salem, Essex, MA
& Deborah (Unknown) Gould
b. abt 1670, Salem, Essex, MA
m.abt1691

Nathaniel Gould
b. 1697, Salisbury,(Perhaps Salem) Essex, MA
d. 1746, Salem, Essex, MA
& Elizabeth French
b. 11 Aug 1698, Salem, Essex, MA
d. 1746, Salem,
m. 1 Dec 1720, Salem, Essex, MA

, Essex, MA

Lois Or Louisa "Hawke" Gould
b. Sep 1726, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 21 Dec 1 r88. New Ipswich, NH
& Enos Knight
b. 29 Dec 1729, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 24 Jun 1804, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
m. 26 Jun 1750, Middleton, fesex, MA

Ebenezer Knight
b. 17 Mar 1751, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 30 Jul 1815, Pineridge Cem., Hancock, NH
& Margaret Peabody
b. 17 Mar 1753, Middleton, Essex, MA

Sep 1813, Pineridge Cem, Hancock, NH
Jul 1773, Topsfield, Essex, MA

d. 27
m. 14



Gye Ancestors of Melinda Adams
John , Esq Gye
b. abt 1505, Devonshire, England
d. 14 Aug 1538, Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England
& Mary Prowse

abt 1505, Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England
abt 1561, Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England

[■np. Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England

Robert, Esq (we
b. abt 1533, Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England
d. bef 16{)8, Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England
& Grace Dowrish
b. abt 1552, Dowrish House, Sandford, Devonshire, England
m. abt 157{J, Prowse, Sandford, Devonshire, England

Mary Gye (Royal Line)
b. ca 158(J, Prowse, S
d. aft 166b
& Rev. John Maverick
b. ca 1578, Andover,
d. 3 Februa
m. 28 Oct

andford, Devonshire, England

QA/inthrop Fleet Passenger)
Essex Co., Mass,

iry 1635/6, Dorchester, MA
IbOO, Islington, County Devon, England

Elias Maverick
b. ca 1604, England
d. 8 Sep 1 b84, Charlestown, MA
& Anna Harris
d. 7 Sep 1697, Reading, MA
m. ca 1633

Sarah Maverick
b. 20 Feb 1640, Reading, MA
d. 22 10 June 1714, Reading, MA
& Samuel Walton
b. 5 Jun 1639, Marblehead, MA
d. 22 March 1717/18, Reading, MA

Sarah Walton
b. ca 1665
& Thomas Burnap Jr
b. 17 Jan 1664/5, Reading, MA
m. 28 May 1688, Concoro, MA

Sarah Burnap
b. 18 Oct 1690
d. 6Aug 1724, Lynn, MA
& Samuel Steams
b. 12 Sep 1685, Lynn, MA
d. 20 Dec 1759, Lynn, MA
m. 7 Apr 1711, Reading, MA

Timothy Steams
b. 17 Jun 1712
d. bef 1759
& Dinah Pierce
b. 2 Nov 1719, Woburn, MA
dp. Boston, MA
m. 3 Nov 1737, Woburn, MA

Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
& Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 3() Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH



Hammond Ancestors of Hannah Elizabeth White

JThomas Hammond
^ 1589

Rose Trippe
I m. 14 May f573 j.

i

William Hammond
b. 1575
d. 8 Oct 1662
& Elizabeth P^ne
m. 9 Jun 1605"^

Lieutenant John Hammond
b. Jul 1624
d. 22 Nov 1709
& Sarah Unknown
b. 1643
d. 14 Jan 1688

Abigail Hammond
b. 21 Jun 1659
& John Hastings
b. 1 Mar 1653
d. 28 Mar 1718
m. 18 Jun 1679

'i

Abigail Hastings 1
b. 8 Dec 1679
& John Warren

Samuel Warren
b. 18 March 1703/04, Weston. MA
d. 26 Jan 1775, Grafton, Worcester, MA
& Tabitha Stone
b. Ca Jan 1702/03
d. 21 Apr 1765, Grafton, Worcester, MA
m. 26 Aug 1 728, Weston, MA

,1

David Warren
b. 24 March 1741/42
& Prudence Whipple
b. 1741
m. 1820 (?)

Prudence Warren
& Abel Wheeler
b. 1764, Sutton, MA
d. 4 Nov 1842

Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877
& Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1875, Newport, NH

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH

1



Holt Ancestors of Melinda Adams
Wife of Asa Knight

Nicholas Holt
b. ca 1602, England
d. 30 Jan 168S
& Elizabeth Short
bp. England
d. 9 Nov 1656, Andover, Essex Co., Mass,
mp. England

Henry Holt
b. 1 b44, Andover. Massachusetts
d. 17 Jan 1719, Andover, Essex Co., Mass.
& Sarah Ballard (Bullard)
d. 25 Nov 1733, Andover, Essex Co., Mass,
m. 24 Feb 1669

Dinah Holt
b. 23 May 1681, Andover, Mass,
d. 7 Jan 1738, Wilmington, MA
& Daniel Pierce
b. 7 Oct 1676, Woburn, MA
d. 14 Mar 1754, Harvard, MA
m. 3 Jui 1705

Dinah Pierce
b. 1719, Woburn. MA
dp. Boston, MA
& Timothy Stearns
b. 17 Jun 1712
d. bef 1759

Elizabeth Stearns
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
& Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790. New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 186b, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH Or Hancock (?)
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH



Deacon Gregory Stone
b. 1591/9^ Bromley, Essex Co., England
d. 30 Nov 1672, Cambridge, MA
& Lydia Cooper
m. ca 1627, Dedham, Essex, England

Deacon Samuel Stone
b. 1630/31, Nayland With Wissington, Suffolk, England
d. 27 Sep 1715, Lexington, MA
& Sarah Stearns
b. 22 Sep 1635, Wattertown, Middlesex, MA
d. 4 0ct 1700
m. 7 Jun 1655, Cambridge, MA

Deacon Joseph Stone
b. 1670, Cambridg^e Farms (Now Lexington) MA

(Unknowr^ Stone
.92

& Sarah
m. ca 16

Tabitha Stone
b. Ca Jan 1702/03
d. 21 Apr 1765, Grafton, Worcester, MA
& Samuel Warren
b. 18 March 1703/04, Weston, MA
d. 26 Jan 1775, Grafton, Worcester, MA
m. 26 Aug 172d, Weston. MA

David Warren
b. 24 March 1741/42
& Prudence Whipple
b. 1741
m. 1820 (?)

Prudence Warren
& Abel Wheeler
b. 1764, Sutton, MA
d. 4 Nov 1842

Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877
& Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 27 May 1875, Newport, NH

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, SuNivan, NHm

Almon White
b. 13 Aug 1825, Newoort, NH
d. 6 Jan 7859

Lovell White
b. 23 Mar 1827, Newoort, NH

Elton White
b. 1 Oct 1829, Newoort, NH

Asenath White
b. 17 Feb 1835

Wallace W. White
b. 26 Jun 1842, Newoort, NH



HUSBAND, i^acon Gregory
Born Chr. lj

Place i
FAMILY PAGE_
Sheet submitted by:

’T
_^pril. i^c;?

Married 1 . 20 July. 1 6l 7

Died 30 Nqv. . 1 67?

Buried at Cambridpe,
Other wives_2, ^js. i.vrna

Husband’s Father J^yjd
Married

Mass.

lreat .^rr^nijy
Place i^a'/land^ Hn

Place Cambrin^P
Church Aff. Pilgrim

IlQOPer nn 1

■Oilf
-giHRPyJm

fi-'l ■<-

Date__
AUTHORITIES;
(List volume and page)

s^ex

Place
Husband’s Mother

WIFE 1 .
Born Chr.

Died^ ■«-Ug.. 1^62f^
Buried atiWyjanb

Other Husbands^_^

.araare

A

Wife’s Father -t- homas Garrad
Married

t Garrad

±^97-y -peg

na.
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M
Place Navland. r
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J
i
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Tidd Descendants to Benjamin Knight

John Tidd
bp. England
d. 24 Apr 1656, Woburn, MA
& Margaret (Unknown) Tidd
d. 1651, Woburn, MA

Elizabeth Tidd
b. 19 Sep 1626, Woburn, Middlesex, MA
d. Jun 1698, Woburn, Middlesex, MA
& Thomas Fuller
b. 1618
d. 3 Jun 1698, Salem, Essex, MA
. 13 Jun 1643, Woburn, MAm

Thomas Fuller
b. 30 Apr 1644, Middleton, MA
d. 18 Apr 1719, Hampton, Windham, CT
& Ruth Richardson
b. 14 Apr 1647, Woubum, Middlesex, MA
dp. Windham, CT
m. 13 Jun 1643, Prob. Woburn, MA

Thomas Fuller III
b. 3 Jun 1671, Middleton, MA
d. 1753
& Elizabeth Andrews
b. ca 1673, Salem, Essex, MA
m. 3 May 1691

Ruth Fuller
b. 4 Jul 1697, Salem, Essex, MA
d. 26 Apr 1771, Middleton, MA
T. Benjamin Knight
b. 16 Jul 1692/1693, Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 30 Jun 1781, Middleton, MA
m. 8 Jan 1719, Salem, Essex, MA

&

L



Jonathan Wakefield Descendants to Hannah White

Jonathan Wakefield
b. 19 Sep 1695, Boston, MA
d. Oct 1765
& Abigail Smith
bp. Andover, Essex Co., Mass,
m. 22 Jun 1733, Andover, Essex Co., Mass.

Rebeckah Wakefield Clark
b. 9 Nov 1738, Sutton, MA
d. 28 Dec 1809
& Abel Wheeler
b. 27 Aug 1735, Concord, NH
d. 17 Jul 1818
m. 24 Jul 1760, Sutton, MA

Abel Whee er
b. 1764, Sutton, MA
d. 4 Nov 1842
& Prudence Warren

Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877
& Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH '
d. 17 May 1875, Newport, NH :

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH
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Posterity op Jonathan Wakefield of Sutton.IDO

CHAPTER V.

JONATHAN WAKEFIELD, OP SUTTON, AND HIS ^
POSTERITY.

>
sv

.sT FIRST GENERATION.

1. Jonathan Wakefield, brother of Benjamin, of Sutton and Dud-
lev. was. according to the tradition of some of his dcBcendants, the son of
William Wakefleld, who married Rebecca Llttlefleld, and grandson of John
Wakefield, who married Elizabeth Littlefield, all of Wells, Me., and brother v
of Joseph, of Dudley, who married Mary Robinson. We, however, faU to v
find any records to show any connection with Joseph, and Worc^t^ Deeds I
record much to lead us to the belief that .Tonathan_was the son of .Tohn and , \

Deg@l!^er lu, rJiU, at'balem. Ih the above mentioned recorasn:ne name is
wrltteiTJod^stead of 'Jonathan, but as these names were often un
founded in early records, that fact would not have much significance. The ●
first unquestioned record we have of him cornea from the town records of
Andover, Essex county. Mass., whergjlf-maxi^, -Tune 22,1733, Miss Abl^

nf thnt town. She married, secondly, November 6, itj4, John

It Is^evSenTth^t^ Jonathan and Benjamin Wakefield obtained a part
of their landed possessions in Dudley,by inheritance, aa the liemliy of Deeds
of Ww'cester County, In book vi, p. m, under date of September 12,1735:
‘‘Benjamin Wakefield, of Sutton, and Jonathan Wakefleld, of Dudley, in
consideration of £100, convey slxty-elght acres in Dudley to Simeon Cham-
berlaln, of Dudley, ‘in our own good and propei^lght of inheritance.’
was tax assessor in 1750 and 1757._ Jonathan Wakefield was a farmer, and

war recortTof Suttoru he waa in the British service be=
»Tgssy1’?Sf?n«lTT0ir Probably in the campaign^Jil 1159. is the conoueat of
rrariaHa. under General Wolfe, or the expedltl^ ag^nst Ticond5ioga3n3

n»Tranrj>oin^tne same vggn undgrrft^erj^l Ay^rst. thouj^hhgmayJl
hfegg“gg^edin:Qtbpr ramnaigna of the French ̂qA-Ludlan *  . ,

--■m^l^foc^erJL3§5[7Hi8wlU3StDcSgS^^
the sitifift year ir/feTlirhis wHThespg^a ot

p^gfelonYoTnOe^ aag:^^d^i^i,AjEUr^ent^Ta
ann .Tminthan, whonThe orders to take Isaac wakeh^j^n^ MafyWakgHelgj
uqt!05fiy3re aged respecjraOSfiniy-and^^ht^n-yoaa. To his other
cmldrenneprovldes that his son, Amasa, as his sole executor, snail pay £4
each to son Samuel, in eight years from date, to son Silas, in ten years from
date, to son Isaiah, In twelve years from date, to son Luther, in fourteen
years from date, to daughter Tabltha, In six years from date, to daughter
Mary, in sixteen years ^om date, and to daughter Abigail, in eighteen years
from date. He mentions the fact that Rachel Wheeler has had her share.
He provides that his son Luther and daughter Abigail, aball be supported
and educated. The inventory of his estate gives its total valuation as £174
18s 7(1. (Worcester Jieyialry of jPrehate, book 9, pp. 07-09.)

ave
■war

He. arat

OHII.DUSN.
9.—1. ADioAlifc Uom October B, 17SI; probaWy died younx. __
3^jj, joNATHAH, bom October 16,1738; married May in, 1780, Anne Wbeeler:

killed March 0, 1770.

TAni’tiiAf^Srn*^Pebruary 11, 1741; married December IT, 1707,10 David
UMon; died

>, to Abel Wheeler, sr. I4,-aL
d»—4.



151bECOND liENEItATlON.

^ ^—. He died Marcb 3,18l&
y 23,17B8, Mary Davenport; died

0.-8., born March 10. i75ljSrobably daughter of John and Hannah

1O.-0. LUTBB"a.^iSn'A°ugult®20^*p^ June 10, 1778, Mary Waketteld;

ll.-ia Ma‘i®y,1>oS xifiatl, ITSjjf married January 10.1781. to Ebenezer Davis,
la.—II. AuiUAiL, born Septem^r 21,1753.

O.—5. Auaba, bom June 0,17J3: married Ann
Sauubl, born May ll, 1715; married^

lU2(t

SECOND GENEBAT]

51. .TnNATHAN*>WAKEFiELD {Jonailum')/abn fit Jonathan an4JlblgaU
^ ̂SInlth)'Waketiel^« wa'a bum piuUdTJljl it homeaUliITtSuaT;^,
/ N feto^eTOTTiahr/He was a farmer, and residM in Sutton, Mass.

JonatBkirwSm engaged with his father and his brother Amasa, in the
colonial service for various lengths of time, be^een 1755 and 1761 (EVench
and Indian war; see military record of

JRevolutianaiy War Archives, Jonathan Wakefield enUsted in the
colonial army, from Captain Putnam’s company, a^ Colonel Holman s regi
ment, for nine months. He was mustered June ̂ , 1775. He is recorded
M bdonglng to Sutton, Mass. “Colonel Jon^athan Holman (a veteran of the
British service in Canada), raised from the vicinity of Sutton what was
kMwn as the “Sutton Regiment,” long before the battle of Lwington, and
M soon as the nows of that fight reached them, tb^ sprang to the saddle,
Md riding all night, reached Concord just as the British were retreating.
This regiment was destined to a very long and severe service, from its very
early rally to the cause, ending finally at the great battle of Saratoga,
nearly two years later.*’

Accordlne to the Jlisloiy o/auUon, they were incorporated Into the a|^y of General
Waflhlnetou af Cambridge iprobably at the alwve given date. June 20, mS),.and began
th^mkmh with him aooSafter the evacuation of Boston, proceeding Urat to Khode Island,

to t.one Island where they were engaged In battle, the^e up the Hudson River
»«wMtk pia?ns where In that hM-d fought battle the “Sutton Regiment** bore a proml-
k-itnkrt?thnuiKm much reduced It. It returned the largest list of men after the battle.
nnH,?e th’e 8®of B^ton It warth^ from wfileb the detachment^was made

fortification of “NookVHllV* on the night of the 0th of March, 177^ Dorchester
^IJrl^^vJrl^uneven abound In bills and valleys. Nook Hill In the northwestern part
?f uMsrtb^aS half a mUc fmSf the Height, was a\ery Important location for a battery.

®"^‘"HwM?nkmln°enStt^ty afiove the sea. Washlnrtpn made up his
«,inA It and Saturday nlghtrMarchO, sent a detachment for that purpose. It

a Mid hlusterlna night and the soldiers were so imprudentas to build a fire mrthelr
co^forL This was seen by the British in Boston, who opened a severe fire upon them, and
jSSkthan Wak^eld was one of four soldiers and a surgeon who was killed by the same
JhStiHcJiiSn fill The scene of this tragedy Is often spoken of as Dorchester Heights,
but more properly called Dorchester PolnL

Jonathan Wakefield marrind Mav 21.J760. Miss Anne_wheelfir. damrh- ̂
*.e-tT5f-::zir::r'5====rSn2P2Zr=S:L!-^ and sister ot Abel Wheeler, sr.,
who married Jonathan’s sister, Rebecca Wakefield. She died December 24,
1829, aged 89 years, and is interred at the North Newport, New-Hampshire,
cemetery. She is described as a woman about five feet tall. Jonathan Wake
field died intestate, and his brother Amasa
his estate. The Worceslei‘ Jieijislryof Prabiite, vol xli{, p. W8, and vol. xiv, p. 319,
records the Inventory ot same, totaling X313 Us 3d, real and personal, and on
Anril 0 1778 Amasa Wakefield gave his balance of £>i 10s Od, which was al-
l^l^ed thVwido “ and he was discharged. Vol. xix.o. 427, under date April
19,1782, Jonathan, jr., and Josiah,his son, receipted for their part of the
estate, to John Elliott, their guardian.

OniLDUSlf.

13.-1. JOHATHAM. born March 20,1701; married. firsUy. Sally Fletcher; married,

1A Maroh*l'*l^?*»firfled, firstly, December 31,1782, Polly Put-
14.-2. Jo»‘^\;i}’"S“/kd7seco^C l2rama Putham; married, thirdly. ̂Polly

Newton.

administrator ofwas a

4



152. Postekity of Jonathan Waicefield of Suitcon.

15.—3. JoBt^ born January 10, I7<W; married January 80, J7W, Mercy Morse; died
June N, IWW.

10.—i. Sauaii, born December 15,1705; married til Jonatiian Uaven. ,
17.—6. PsTKU, born February 8«, 1707; married Unnnab Haven; died December

SO. 18&L / .
18.—a JsasE. born March 27. 1700; married August 27. ITSO. Polly Scoveh/marrled,

secondly, Mercy (Morse) Wakelleld, widow of his brolher/ooel.
10.—7. LucT, born June 4, 1771; married, , to Urlas Powers^^lcd between

1S27 and IICH. /
ao.—8. Cm.OK, born May 6. 1773; married to Asaph Stowe; dled/^ .
!41.—9. Anm, born May 11, 1770; probably died young. /

4. ●ytr^TfTr’pTTCT.n f.7/vn/T/7tmin, dai^htej/ of Janalhan
Ah|tTalT^m\th) Wakefield; bom November 0, jLt Sutton, Mass.;
necember2^180Srand is buried af NorcnVIlTir'Tr.’Tl. She married Abel
Wheeler, brother of her brother Jonathan’s wife, Anne. He dl^d-july iV,

"‘lUlS, it the age of 83 years.

; died

He is burled at North Newport, N. H.

DESOBNDANTB.

1 David* Wheeler.bom February 12, 1702, at Sutton, Mass.; died September S. 1850, aged
' ffi yearM' married June —. ITlil. Eunice Marsh, who was born In Stocltbrldge, Mass.,

Seotember is, 1703, and died In Clarendon. Vt, April 22,1K«. i
1 Zadock* Wheeler, born April 17, I7H5, at .Sutton, Mass.; married, Betsey Benson; ●

died at WalUnrford, Vt. September 10. 1840.
t. David* Wheeler, Jr., born in Sutton, Mass., June 1,1780. He was a boot and shoe :

manufacturer and farmer at Northvllle. He married Electa Mores, sister of j
Jael (Mores) Fletcher, of Chester, VL, where they had resided for several ;
yeari He died September 7, 1847, aged 01 years. Burled at Northvllle, In New-

Corinth E.* Wheeler, born October II. 1820; manried April
L. Westlev Darling, of Newport N. H-

2. Marlette* wheeler. iSorn June 17, 1822; :
Samuel Ross, of Ludlow, Vermont.

3. Arvllla L.* Wheeler, bom September 18, 1824; married March —, 1844, to
Francis L. Crary, of Wallingford, Vt.

4. Sophia E.« Wheeler, born July 14. IlCfl; married March 1854, to Augustus
Wylie, of Clarendon, Vt; reside In Newport, N. H. Have a daughter, i
Mary. ^

B. Jane l5.‘ Wheeler, born April 7, 1828: married May , 1854, to Gran-
Tllle Miller, of Lompster, stage driver between Lempster and Clare- ,
mont about 1K50. ' I

a. Mason* Wheeler, born Augu.st 10, 1831. at Mt Holly, Vt; married March l
WT Wheeler; reside at Norlhlicld, Minn., where

1849, to

●, 1850. tomarried December

 , 1853, to Huldabbe Is sberlll.
S. Olive* Wheeler, born February 14,1788. at Sutton, Mass.; married to Jes.se Ben- ●

son; died at Bee. Iowa. August 24, lina.
4. Daniel* Wheeler, born January 21,1790, at Sutton. Mass.; died atMt Holly. VL,

February 16, 1811.
5. Aaron* Wheeler, born June 4, 1703, at Newport, N. H.; married Rboda FIsner:

died at Potsdam, N. Y., October 1. 1K50. Kls daughter. Etta, married Joab
Walker; reside at Newport Village, N. H. Her age (October, 1888) was about

0. Amos^’^^heeter, born June 4,1703; married Sophia Edwards; died at Hampton,

I

Iowa, January 3U, 1871.
7 Jason* Wheeler, born April 14, 1705; married Elizabeth Sedwlck; died at Lyon,

N. Y.. June 2ft. 18&a
a Charlotte* Wheeler, born October 1706; died atMt Holly, Vt. September 18,

1822. ●
9. Hoaea* Wheeler, born March 25, 1708; studied medicine with Dr. Qrinnell.of Mt

Holly; graduated at Castleton; commenced practice at Sturbrldge, Mass.:
removed to Sprlnglleld. Pa., thence to Chicago, where be died August S, I860.
He married Laura TarbelL

la-Edmund* Wheeler, born May 15.1800; married Phebe Carpenter; died at Syl
vester, WIs., December 28.1858.

11 Wlllta* Wheeler, bora June 14. 18CC. He died of excessive corpulency
“old place,’’ which Is now the Wylie farm, at North Newport N. H.

13. Ruby* Wheeler, born February 2,1804; married to Chauncy Cook; died at Mt
Holly, Vt. March 31, 1866.

Huldah* Wheeler, born Februa^ 19,1800; became a Shaker.
1 Abel* Wheeler, jr.. born  , 1704. at Sutton, Mass. He settled o

on the
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ricd  Prudence Warren, daughter of David and Prudence (Whipple) Warren;
he died NoveWber 4, IWC agtttf'fH'yrawrhc Vv5ii bUrlcd iit-NurtlWllie, lii

I Va.slitl* Wheeler, born ——: married to Ansel Dunbar, of Croydon.
2. Abel* Wheeler, born March 18. 17!SI; mivrrled, llrsUy-Tllpha WuKuilcld, daughter

of Joel and Mercy (Morse) Wakelleld: he married, secondly, Mehltable Caleb,
of Urantham. He was deacon In Free Will Baptist church, a leading singer In
the choir, and colonel in the inlllthu Itesldes nt the Fitch place. In Northvllle. i

a. Prudence* Wheeler, born June 17. 17»t; married to Ira. a son of Jonathan and '
Sally (Kleli her) Wakelleld. O’or children see Ira* Wakeneld.

4. Luke* Wheeler. tx)ni November —. 17W\; Uleil October 26, 1816, aged 19 years, 11 .
luonUiH, 10 days.
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Second Generation. 153

6. Oyrll* Wheeler, born February 15,1707; rcsldcu on tlie R. O. Everett farm, on Oak
IIlll; he marrleil . Azubah Stow, daughter of Aeanh and Chloe (WakcUeld)
Stow, and granddaughter of Jonathan* and Anne (Wheeler) Wakefleld, She
was cousin of the late noted Rev. Baron Stow, D.D., of Boston- Cyril and his
wife were doable second cousins.

1. PaulJacobs* Wheeler, born ’Decembers, 1820; married, flratly,   .Sarah
Humphreys, of Croydon; married, secondly, , Sarah M. Lamed, of
Buffalo, N.Y. He was educated to mercantile business, which be fol
lowed at Croydon until 1853, when he became cashier of the Sugar Ulver
bank, which position he occupied until his death, September id, 1802,
He was moderator from 1858 to hla death. He was reiiresentatlve from
1859 to 1602; candidate for speaker of the house In 1800, and candidate for

{rovernor In 1802.orrlll S.* Wheeler, bom December 7,1821; wa.H a merchant In Doatoo.
a. Prudence S-* Wheeler, born February 4,1827; married to Peter Sargent;

resides at Lebanon, N.H.
4. Chloe A.* Wheeler, born September 20, 1628; married to Joseph Cum

mings; bad daughter. Aline, who married, firstly, Horace Morrison; had
two children; they parted: she married, secondly, .

6. Charles E.* Wheeler, born August IT, 1830, a Joiner and merchant He
married Sarah A. Kidder, an adopted daughter and ncice of Hon. N.
Uudget She died before 1888, and he married, secondly. In 1B88, .

ft. An Infant daughter, born June 15,1832; died and burled at North New
port, N. H. -

7. Huldah W.« Wheeler, born Decembers, 1833: married to Mason Wheeler,
son of David, Jr., and Electa (Mores) Wheeler. They -were second
cousins. Residence, Northllcid, Minn. They had three children—Henry,
Marlon, and George,

ft Martha* Wheeler, born June 25. 1836; married to William B. Klbbey, of
Newport, N. H., who was born February 17,1832, and was a son of Austin
L. and Aurllla (Fletcher) Klbbey. He was a farmer and prominent
man in town; third selectman in 1873, and doubtless later. William B.
Klbbey was a descendant on Fletcher side, of Sarah Davenport. She
was sister to the MaryDavenmrt that married Samuel Wakefield In
1700. She married Timothy Fletcher. Jr., and her daughter Sarah
Fletcher married Jonathan Wakefield*. ' So Mr. and Mm. Klbbey are
related In many ways.

1. Nellie A.* Klbbey, born March 10. 1857; married September 13,1877,
to James H. Pratt, of Southington, Conn. Had two children, who
died In 1888.

ft Leila S.* Klbbey, born November 10, 18M. Matron of school of Rev.
Dwight L. Moody, at Northlield. Mass,

ft Charles E.» Klbbey. born November 10. 1861, married, 1887 or 1838,
Myrtle Chase, daughter of Eiihralm Chase. Has a store In An
trim. N. H,

4. Frankie S.* Klbbey, born July ll, 1804. Was a dressmaker in New
port. N. H.

ft Hattie A.* Klbbey. born March 17,1870.
ft Fred* Klbbey, born .

0. Av.ubah* Wheeler, born August 25.1838; married George F. Whitney,
ft Albla* Wheeler; born December—, 1709. He was a deacon In the Free Will Bap

tist church; spent most of his life at the home.stead at the B. Pllhshury place,
at NortUvllle. He removed to Uoyalloii, VI., and from thence to Chelsea, VL.
where he died, January, 1850. aged 57 years. Ke married Melinda, daughter of
Samuel and ICeziah (Dunbar) Metcalf, of Croydon, N. H. She was second wife
of Austin Klbbey, of Newport, N. H.

i. Samuel Metcalf* Wheeler, born August 0.182ft He commenced the study
of law In the office of Tracy & Converse, of Woodstock, Vt. After spend
ing sever.al months In the office of Metcalf St Corbin, in Newport, N. H..
he wa.H admitted to the bar In 1847. He then opened an office here. He
removed to Concord, and shortly after. In 1835, to Dover, N. H.. where he
soon became a leading member of the Safford county bar, a position
which be has maintained for twenty-live years, and wnlch he still re
tains. In January, 1858, he was elected president of the Langdon bank,
as he was also that of the Dover National bank, upon Its foundation in
|66ft He has been a member of the legislature for five years. In i860
and 1870 was speaker of the bouse. Re was a member of-the staff of
Governor Steams, and at one time was a prominent candidate for
member to congress. He was delegate to the constitutional convention
of 187(1, and took an active part In its dellberatlona. He married May 17.

Priscilla E. Clement, of Franklin.
1. Sarah A.* Wheeler, born November 10,1851.
ft Betsey J.* Wheeler, born April 1,185ft

●ft Lucy M,* Wheeler, bom ; married to'James O. Slaflcr, of Royal*
toil, Vt. She died ami left one hoii, whont her mother brought up and
educated. i

7. Rev. Lowell* Wheeler, born April 24, IHOft He was a Free Will Baptist clergy
man, ordained In 1831, ami labored In New lIuinpHlitre, New York, and In Ihc
west, but has spent most of his active life In VerinuuL He married April
A

1822,
nna Brown, uaughteruf Thomas and Anna (Cutler) Brown.

1. MayA.* Wheeler, born
3. Tliomaa it.* Wheeler, born —
ft Willard a* Wheeler. iKirn —
4. David 1*.* Wheeler, boru
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S. John P.» Wheeler, bom  , He was In company A, second regl-1
mentMay l«Jl. He died on board ship between Salisbury, N. a, and
N. Y., June 8,18ti2. Itcsldcd Claremont, N. U., for two years before tbe j
war. In employ of Brown A Hart ‘ i

a Dinloma* Wheeler, bom December 1». 1800; married . to Nathan White, |
^ Bon ol KHoeii wuit>i; ir.—He^&^nieiiciiU ilfiraS^TarmOr dn TflatcUttlT HUT, in

Newport, N. H. He afterwards liecame a comnilsstun merchant; was a select- |
man In IMS and representative In 1840 and 1817. He died May tT, 187B. She died :
September —, 1877. aged 76 years. . ^ i

1. Almun* White, born August 13, 18S5: a merchant; married Laura 0.
Walker, who died February 22, I80a He died January 8, IBS). Had
daughter. Mary K. White, bora October 17,18S8. ,
L2 owml* White, born> March 23, 1827. He became a clerk in the store of
Hatch & Newell. Upon the death of Mr. Hatch, In 1840, Mr. Newell having
previously left the Arm, be succeeded to the business. In 1854 be re
moved to the west, engaging In banking at Davenport, and subsequently
at Dea Moines, la. In 1858 be went to Caltfomta where he was enraged
In mining and mercantile business, until 1806, when he was appointed
superintendent of the PaclHc St California Steam Navigation Oa; in 1868
he became one of the managers of the Bank of California; in 1870 be

  ̂ andsecreuiry of the San Francisco savings
savings bank having an aggregate capital, stock and deposits of nearly
810,000,000, a position he now holds. He was two years alderman of the
city of Des Moines, and in 187(1 was president of the Mercantile Library
of dan Francisco, which has an annual revenue of nearly 840,000. He mar*
ried March 23,18^ Laura Lyon, of Des Moines, la.,  a lady of literary
tastes and acqulrementa Lowell White wrote “El Rio Colorado del
Sor,” a graphic dtscrlptlon of Colorado River of the South, and its sur* :
roundings, as well as the Qulf of California into which It discharges. He
also wrote “Margaret Hemming." a story which had the honor of a re- ●
publication in English magazines, and *^he Judge’s Story" which was
published In the Overland ilugaxine.

1. Ralston Lowell* White; bora August 27.1877.
8. Elon* White, bora October 1,1820; married Mary E. Stanton. He was a

merchant at San Juan, Cal.
4 Abel W.* White, born January 81,1832; was a banker at Salt Lake City; was

in (1877 or ’78) secretary and manager of the Virginia Savings Bank at
Virginia City, Nev. He married , SarA K. Foote.

Hann

.

Union, awas elected cashier

ah* White, born Sentember 21. l&33Lmarried to Edward B. Knight,
tlienufTle\V LJuduii, UoWlilawyerat CharleslOll. VV. Var-HUlrgOuated
at Dartmouth in I8<3l; was admitted to the bar In this town; was a mem*
ber of the constitutional convention in West Virginia In 1871 and ’72.
They have a family. She died in 1878.

(L Asenath* White; born February 17,18SS; married to Joseph A. Stlckney, a
banker at Great Falls.

7. Wallace W.* White, born June 20.1842, a commission merchant; was in
busine.ss with his father. He married July 1,1870, Nancy M.. daughter
of Isaac B. and Emellne (Dow) Hurd, who was burn January 7, 1845.
was one of the committee for Houblles at the Centennial celebration.

0. Asahel* Wheeler, born January 27, 1806; married Adaline King; went to Bath.
10. Miranda* Wheeler,born September 0, 1800;married Jonathan Powers, son of

Urlas and Lucy (Wakefield) Powers.
11. Warren W.» Wheeler, born June 4,1808; died, aged 28 years.
12. Laura* Wheeler, bora M;^ 2,1813.

& Jonathan* Wheeler, born ifw, at Sutton, Mass. He lived at Northville in New¬

He

port, N. B. He was a drover and farmer. Married Thankful Cutting, who was born
November 0, 1780, and died in 1875. He died November 27,1861.

1. Willard* Wheeler, born March -*, 1802; married Susan Eastman: resides in Ver
mont

& Jonathan* Wheeler, Jr., born October 12, 1800; married Anna Sherman, of Croy
don. She died September 19, 1802, in Newport, N.U. He died July 17.1887, in
Newport N.H. Only child, Marietta, born about IKU, died when a young lady.
Resides Croydon, N.H.

8. Betsey* Wheeler, born September, 1800; married to Hiram Austin; she
28,1878; had one son.

died July
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4, Nancy* Wheeler, born Juno 1,1811; married, firstly, to John Sherman, who died
November 20,1^; married, secondly, to Nathan Gould, Jr., who was born April

1800, and died October 10, 1808; married, thirdly, January. 1860, to Reuben
ohnson, who died May, 1873; (Reuben’s first wife was Betsey Fletcher): mar

ried. fourthly, to Silas Kempton. She died at Granthem, Me., June 10.1891.
aged tttyeara She left children. Willard, and Martha Sherman, who married
George Haven. Residence, North Newport, N. H.
Bryant* Wheeler, born December 26,1814; married Mary Wakefield. For chil
dren see Bfary* Wakefield. Died January 6,1876.

Polly* Wheeler, bora ; married to Samuel Sherman; died September 25,
1865

B.

6.
. Had four children, Anna, Marcia, Zllpha and Martin Sherman.

Luck* Wheeler, born March 26,1818; marrid to Amos Latimer, son of Roswell
and Sallie (Brown) Latimer, who was born in 1816.  . ,

1

7.

. Esther Melissa* Latimer, born February 8,1841. She was second wife of
William S. Kempton. They were married September 24,18GS.. He was
born August 21,1834, was a son of Silas Kempton. He was a farmer, liv
ing on the A Hall place. Married, secondly, to Daniel Severance, who
was born February 20,1812, and died in 1812 at Goshen. She died Octo
ber 10. 18001 -^ *-’* -*
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John Warren
& Abigail Hastings

Samuel Warren
b. 18 March 1703/04, Weston, MA
d. 26 Jan 1775, Grafton, Worcester, MA
& Tabitha Stone
b. Ca Jan 1702/03
d. 21 Apr 1765, Grafton, Worcester, MA
m. 26 Aug 1728, Weston, MA

David Warren
b. 24 March 1741/42
& Prudence Whipple
b. 1741
m. 1820 (?)

Prudence Warren
& Abel Wheeler
b. 1764, Sutton, MA
d. 4 Nov 1842

Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877
& Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH

NH

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b, 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NHm

Almon White
b, 13 Aug 1825, Newoort, NH
d. 6 Jan T859

Lovell White
b. 23 Mar 1827, Newoort, NH

Elton White
b. 1 Oct 1829, Newoort, NH

Asenath White
b. 17 Feb 1835

Wallace W. White
b. 26 Jun 1842, Newoort, NH
e
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PART ONE

FIRST GENERATION

1JOHN' WARREN OF WATERTOWN, MASSACHUSETTS

JOHN^ WARREN, son of JOHN and ELIZABETH SCARLETT, bpt. Nayland,
CO. Suffolk, England 1 Aug 1585, died Watertown, MA, 13 Dec 1667, ae.

1 .

82.
b. ? d. Watertown 6 Nov 1662 (4).

He came to America in 1630, ae. 45, in the fleet with Sir Richard
Saltonstall, with his wife and four youngest children (1). He settled
in Watertown, where he was made a freeman 18 May 1631, chosen select
man from 1636 to 1640.
homestead lot was 12 acres in 1642.

amounting to 176 acres.
His will dated 30 Nov 1667, proved 17 Dec 1667 (2) (3) (5).
Children: born Nayland, England:

HisIn 1635 he was a surveyor of highways.
He also owned seven other lots,

In 1661 his house was searched for Quakers.

i. MARY^ bpt. 23 Apr 1615, bur. 17 Dec 1622.
ii. ELIZABETH^ bpt. 25 June 1619; bur. 25 Nov 1622.
iii. SARAH^ bpt. 20 Apr 1620; bur. 7 Sep 1621 (1).
iv. JOHN^ bpt. 12 May 1622; d. Watertown 1703; m. there 1667 Michal

(Jennison) Bloise.
V. MARY^ bpt. 12 Sep 1624; d Watertown 1691; m. there 1642 John

Bigelow, b. ca. 1617; d. 1703.
2+ vi. DANIEL^ bpt. 25 Feb 1628; m. Watertown 10 Dec 1650 MARY BARRON,

vii. ELIZABETH^ bpt. 21 Jul 1629; m. ca. 1654 James Knapp (3).

He married MARGARET

"4
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1 r<^THE ENGLISH CONNECTION TO JOHN WARREN ,;i{-).<
For otherThe author is concerned only with the direct line,

children, wives, wills and VR, see NER V64, pp.348-355.
19

!i1iD WARREN.
Children:

i. ROBERT^ WARREN of Wiston, b. perhaps ca. 1485, testator of
1544; had wife MARGARET  .
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Children:
a. JOHN® WARREN, b. ca. 1525; was of Corlie" in Nayland, co.

Suffolk, England bur. 23 Apr 1576; m. 1st 
Children by 1st wife:
1. JOHN^ WARREN, b. ca. 1555; cardmaker of Nayland, England;

m. 1st 4 Oct 1584, ELIZABETH SCARLETT, prob. the one bpt.

30 Aug 1561; bur. 27 Mar 1602/3, dau. John Scarlett..
Children:
A. JOHN^ WARREN, bpt. Nayland 1 Aug 1585 (1) (3).

V
;{

¥

REFERENCES: ^
(1) Parke, N.6. II. The Ancestry of Lorenzo Ackley and His Wife

Emma Arabella Bosworth, Woodstock VT I960, pp. 267,268 (hereafter
referred to as Ackley-Bosworth).

(2) Bond, Henry. Genealogies of the Families and Descendants of
the Early Settlers of Watertown, Mass. 2nd ed. Boston, The New.England
Historical Society 1860, pp. 619-260 (hereafter referred to as Bond's
Watertown). ,

(3) The New England Historical and Genealogical Register V.64,
pp. 348-355 (hereafter referred to as NER).

(4) Colket, M.B. Jr. Founders of Early American Families,
Emigrants from Europe 1607-1657, published by The General Court of
the Order of Founders and Patriots of America, Cleveland, Ohio 1957
(hereafter referred to as F & P).

(5) Savage, Henry. Genealogical Dictionary of New England, V.4
p.424 (hereafter referred to as Savage).
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Robert Jennison - Watertown 1636. He was a freeman in 1645 - By wife
Elizabeth in the record called Grace, I suppose by mistake, wh died October
1638. Had child Elizabeth born 12 April 1637.

And by Grace, his second wife who died 26 November 1686 a daughter Michal,
17 December 1640.

A son Samuel born 15 December 1642 died soon

a secon son, Samuel boen 1645

His will mentions his daughter Michal Warren and his son in law George Read
who was the husband of his daughter by his first marriage to Elizabeth

Michal married 10 Feb 1658 to Richard Blolse and next to John Warren on
11 July 1667

their son was John who married Abigail Hastings

So when you Input the info It Is:

John Warren
b. 1622 Waterton, MA

1703 Waterton, MA
Married 11 July 1667
Michal Jennison Blolse (Bloys)

17 December 1640

d.

b.



Mayflower Descendancy

Richard Warren (Mayflower immigrant)
bp. England
d. 16Z8, Plymouth
& Elizabeth (Unknown)
b. ca 1580, England
d. 2 Oct 1673
m. Prior to 1610, England

, MA
Warren

I'V '  .

Mary Warren
b. ca 1610
d. aft 13 Feb 1678
& Robert Bartlett
b. 1603, England
d. 1676, Plymouth, MA
m. 1628 or 1629
rr^

Elizabeth Bartlett
d. 17 February 1712/13
& Anthony Sprague
b. ca 1636
d. 3 Sep 1719, Hingham, MA
m. 26 Dec 1661, Hingham, MA

1

Richard Sprague
b. 10 Apr 1 ̂ 5, Hingham, MA i
d. aft 14 Aug 1 r49, Smithfield, Rl ^
& Mary Whipple (Prob.)

Lydia Sprague
& Enoch White
b. 22 Nov 1732, Uxbridge.RI
d. aft 1807, Newoort, NH
m. 31 Aug 1755, Smithfield, Rl

'1

I
Enoch White Jr.
b. 30 Aug 1771, Newport, NH
& Betsy Tandy
b. 15 Aug 1780, Kingston, Rockingham, NH I ■
d. 23 Jun 1867, Newport, Sullivan Co., NH
m. 2 Feb 1800

Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 27 May 1875, Newport. NH
& Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877

9

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NHm

Harold W. Knight
b. 3 Jul 1868, Charleston, WV
d. 28 Mar 1915
& Martha Morton Hogeman
b. 18 Jan 1874, Charleston, WV
d. 31 May 1964, Charleston, WV
m. Apr 1904, Charleston, WV



Harold W. Knight Jr.
b. 25 Jan 1907
d. 1985, Laguna Beach, CA
& Elizabeth Godfrey Miller
b. 24 Oct 1 908, San Juan, Puerto Rico
d. 8 May 1979, Charleston, WV
m. 24 Oct 1928, Charleston, WV And Caetellsburg, KY

, Charleston, WV

9

Harold Warren Knight III
b. 16 Oct 1929. Charleston
& Nancy Ellen Morse
b. 7 Mar 1931, Milton, MA
. 12 Jun 1951

Harold Warren Knight 111 L
b. 16 Oct 1929, Charleston, WV ̂
& Carolyn Bretta Anderson
b. 12 Oct 1941, Chicago, 111
m. 21 Feb 1976

, WV

m

Harold W. Knight Jr.
b. 25 Jan 1907, Charleston, WV t
d. 1985, Laguna Beach, CA S
& Jean Napier
mp. Laguna Niguel, CA





Wheeler Ancestors

Thomas Wheeler
b. 1620
d. 24 Dec 1704
& Sarah Meriam
d. 1 Feb 1676

John Wheeler
b. 18 Feb 1655, Concord, MA
d. 1 Dec 1736
& Sarah Stearns
b. 14 Jan 1662
m. 27 Dec 1678

Jonathan Whee er
b. 19 Apr 1696, Concord, MA
d. lOJul 1779, Sutton, MA
& Sarah (Unknown) Wheeler

Abel Wheeler
b. 27 Aug 1735, Concord, NH
d. 17 JUI 1818
& Rebeckah Wakefield Clark
b. 9 Nov 1738, Sutton, MA
d. 28 Dec 1809
m. 24 Jul 1760, Sutton, MA

Abel Wheeer
b. 1764, Sutton, MA
d. 4 Nov 1842
& Prudence Warren

Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877
& Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1875, Newport, NH

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charieston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH

i



Whipple - Knight - White

Matthew Whipple
b. 1560, Essex, England (Prob)
d. 16 January 1618/19, booking (Prob), England

T (Unknown) Whipple
May 1612, Booking (Prob), England

& Joan
d. 19 I

Matthew Whipple Jr.
b. ca 1590. Booking,
& Ann HawKins
b. oa 1600
m. 7 May 1622, Booking, England

England
Elder John Whipple
b. 1596, Booking, England
d. 30 Jun 1669, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Susanna Clark
b. 11 Jani 595/6, Theydon Garnon , England
d. aft 13 Jul 1661, Ipswich, Essex, MA
m. 28 Aug 1621, London, England

Sarah Whipple
b. 3 Nov ib41, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 23 Jul 1681, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Deacon Joseph Goodhew

Joseph Whipple
b. ca 1640
& Sarah Fairchild
d. aft 20 Nov 1708

Margery Goodhew
b. ca 1666
d. 23 August 1698/9
& Thomas KnowIton
b. 1667
m. 9 Dec 1692

Deacon James Whipple
b. 1681
d. 3 Nov 1766
& Mary Fuller
b. 19 Oct 1685
m. 12 Jan 1704

Deborah Knowiton
b. 31 December 1697/8, Ipswich, Essex, MA
& Thomas Adams 11
b. 31 Aug 1669, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 1765, Ipswich, MA
m. 17 Apr 1722, Ipswich, MA

Jacob Whipple
& Jerusha Leland
b. 1710, Sherburne, Middlesex Co., MA
d. 1789, Grafton, Worcester, MA

Prudence Whipple
b. 1741
& David Warren
b. 24 March 1741/42
m. 1761

Ephraim Adams
b. ca 1724, Ipswich, MA
d. 26 Mar 1797, New Ipswich, NH
& L^dla Kinsman
b. T729, Ipswich, Essex, MA
d. 5 Nov 1760, New Ipswich, NH
m. 6 Apr 1749, Ipswich, Essex, MA



Deacon Ephriam Adams Jr.
b. 15 Dec 1749, New Ipswich, NH
d. 15 Sep 1825, New Ipswich, NH
& Elizabeth Steams
b. 18 Nov 1751, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
d. 29 Mar 1810, New Ipswich. Hillsborough, NH
m. 1769, New Ipswich, NH ?

Prudence Warren
& Abel Wheeler
b. 1764, Sutton, MA
d. 4 Nov 1842

Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877
& Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1875, Newport, NH

Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
& Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV

15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NHm.

Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
& Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH



Capt. John Whipple b. 1617

Captain John Whipple
b. 1617, Booking (Prob)
d. 16 May 1685, Providence, Rl
& Sarah (Unknown) Whipple
b. 1624
d. 1666
m. 1639, Dorchester, MA

, Essex Co., England

William Whipple
b. 1652, Dorchester, MA
d. 9 Mar 1712
& Mary Tower
bp. Providence, Rl
d. 1712
m. 1675, Providence, Rl (?)

Mary Whipple (Prob.)
b. 1678, Providence, Rl
& Richard Sprague
b. 10 Apr 1685, Hingham, MA
d. aft 14 Aug 1749, Smithfield, Rl

Lydia Spragi
& Enoch Wh

ue
ite

b. 22 Nov 1732, Uxbridge.RI
d. aft 1807, Newoort, NH
m. 31 Aug 1755, Smithfield, Rl

Enoch White Jr.
b. 30 Aug 1771, Newport, NH
d. 25 Jull 857, Newport, NH
& Betsy Tandy
b. 15 Aug 1780
d. 23 Jun 1867, Gos
m. 2 Feb 1800

gston, Roc, Kin kingham, NH
hen NH

Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 17 May 1875. Newport, NH
& Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charieston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hiiisboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV

15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NHm.

l



Descendants ofElder Matthew Whipple (Four Generations)
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iLihtthcw Whipple Eldcr-5929 (^bt 1560-of,Bocking,Esscx,England;d.Jan 1618/1619)

Joan or Johanna orJBlH ̂*^930 (b.Abt i562-of.Docking.Essex.Eiiglaiid;in.Abt 1582;d.May 1612)

r~”2TAnna or Anne Whi^e-5947 (c.l Sep 1583-Bocking.Es;>ex,bngland;d.l3 Nov 1646-prob,Bocking,Essex,Englaiid)

1  sp: John Pepper-5955 {m.l3 Jan 1605/1606)

2. Margaret Whipple-5948 (c.28 Mar 1585/1586-Bocking,Essex.England;b.!3 Feb 1608-Bocking,Essex.England)

sp: Lawrence Arthur-5956 (m.5 Jul 1603;d.Abt 1636)

3. Hercules Anhur-6823 (c.26 Aug 1604-Bocking,Essex,England)

sp: Anne Brown-6825 (m.7 Oct 1632)

3. Margaret Arthur-6824 (b.Abt 1606-Bocking,Rs.scx,England)

sp: Henry Pye-6826 (m.l7 May 1627)

2. Johanna or Joanna or Jane or Johane Whipple-5953 fb.l587-Bocking.Essex.Engiand)

sp: Henry Caldman or Caldham-6827 (m.6 May l613;d.Bef May 1636)

3. Henry Caldman or Calclhani-6829 (b.Abt 16l4-of,Bocking,Essex,Englanci;d.24 Feb 1624/1625)

— 3. Anne Caldman or Caidham-6830 (b.Abt 1616)

— 3. Sarah Caldman or Caldham-6831 (b.6 Jul 1620)

— 3. Margaret Caldman or Caldham-6832 (b.l7 Sep 1627)

— 3. Henry Caldman or Caldliam-6833 (b.Aft 1624;b.ll Jan 1627/1628)

 S£:_Nicholas Ives-6828 (m.l6 May 1636}

■ “ 2. Matthew Whipple

Ip; .Ann Hawktns-f

iaio946 (b.Abt 1590-Bocking.Essex,England;d.28 Sep 1647-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts)

tT5TAbt l605-.F.ssex,Fngland;m.7 May l622;d.Abt 1643-lpswich,Esscx,Massachusetts)

ple-3472 (b-1623-Bocking,Essex,England;d.Oct 1623-Bocking,Essex,England)

3. Mattlicw Wliipplc-3473 (b.Abt I624-8ocking,Esscx,England;b.3 Apr 1627)

3. Mary Whipple-3474 (b. 1626-Bocking.Essex.England)

sp: Richard Jacob-49186 (m.l5 Jan 1673)

3. Anne Whipple-3475 (b.Abt 1628-Bocking,Essex,England)

sp: John Amiable-3477 (m.Abt 1647;d.Bef 7 Nov 1664^

— 4. John Annable-4748 (b.Bef 1651)

I

— 4. Anne Annablc-4749

I  sp: Consider Aiherton-4753 (m.l9 Dec 167!)

i— 4. Elizabeth Annable-4750 (b.Abt 1661-of,Dorchester,Suffo!k,Massachusclls)

sp: Alexander Canedy-17815 (b.Abt i 654-.Scotland.or.Northem lreland;m.Abt 1675;d.Bef 1718-Plymouth,P.Massachusetts)

sp; David Thomas 111-17814 (b.l649/1650;m.25 Jun 1718:d.Feb 1733)

— 4. Robert Annable-4751 (b.Abt 1663-of.Dorchester,SufTolk,Massachusetts;d.Aft 1676)

I  4. Sarah Annable-4752 (d.28 Jun l674-of,Dorchester,Suffolk,Massachusetts)

sp: Nicholas Clapp Deacon-3478 (b.Abt 1612-of.Dorchester.S.Massachusetts:m.Bef I667;d.24 Nov 1679-.Massachusetts)

— 4. Noah Clapp-4754 (b. 15 Jul 1667)

sp; Mary -4756

— 4. Sarah Clapp-1755 (b.22 Nov 1670)

sp: Joseph Miller-4757

3. Elizabeth Whipple-3476 (b.Abt 1629-Bocking.Essex.England;d.l2 Feb 1685)

sp; Jacob Perkins Sergeant-3483 (b.Abt 12 Sep l624-Hillmorton,Warwickshire,Engiand;d.29 Jan 1700-of.lpswich,E,Massaclmsetts)

4. Elizabeth Perkins-4759 (b. 1 Apr 1650)

4. John Perkins-4760 (b.3 Jul 1652-Ipswich.Essex,Massachusetts;d.l5 Mar 1717/17 l8-Ipsw'ich.F.ssex,Massachu.setts)

sp: Mary Fiskc-38569 (b. 1655-Wcnham.,Mas.sachusctls;m.Abt 1675;d.9 Oct 1695-Wcnham,,Ma.ssachu.sctls)

4. Judith Pcrkins-4761 (b.l I Jul 1655-[pswich,Esscx,MassachuscUs;d.Aft 1743)

sp: Nathaniel Brown-15641 (b.I652-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts;m.l6 Dec 1673;d.Jun 1717-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts)

4. Mary Perkins-4762 (b. 14 May 1658)

4. Hannah Perkins-45610 (b.l Oct or Nov 1760-Ipswich,Essex,Mass<tchiisetts)

4. Jacob Perkins-4763 (b.3 Aug 1662-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l2 Nov 1705-Ipswich,Essex.Massachusetts)

sp: Elizabeth Sparks-4767 (b.Abt l666-lpswich,Essex.Massachuseits;m.l5 Oct 1684;d.l0 Apr 1692-lpswich.E,Massachusetts)

.sp: Sarah Treadwell-35487 (b. 10 Jan 1672/1673;m.5 .Ian I693;d,5 Aug 1738)

4. Matthew Perkins-4764 (b.23 Jun 1665;d.l755)

sp: Esther Burham-4771

4. Joseph Perkins-4765

4, Jabcz Perkins-4766 (b.l 5 May l677-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l5 Jan 1742-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

sp: Hannah Latltrop-15616 (b.6 Jan 1077-Norwich,NL,Connecticut;m.30 Jun 1698;cU4 Apr 1721-Norwich.NL,Connecticut)



Descendants of Elder Matthew Whipple (Four Generations)
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3. John Whipple Licutcnant-3484 Cb.6 Sep I632-Bocking.Esscx.England;ci.22 Nov 1695-!pswich.Essc.x.Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Kent-3511 (d.l4 Jun 1658)

— 4. Sarah Whipple-3514 (b.l657;d.28 Dec 1691)

sp: Henry Short^9190 (b.l652:m.30 Mar 1674;d.23 0ct 1706)

sp: Elizabeth Woodman-3512 (b.Abt I637:m.5 May 1659:d.Bef 1663)

— 4. John Whipple Captain-3515 (b.30 Mar 1660-Ipswich.Essex,Massachusetts;d.U Jun 1722-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp; Hannah Rolfe-4713 (b.l664-of,lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;m. 1687;d.20 Oct 1701)

sp; Joanna Tuttle-4714 (b.24 Sep 1664:m.I4 Apr 1703;d.l722)

— 4. Elizabeth Whippic-3516 (b, 12 Oct 1661-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

I  sp; Samuel Fiske-49193 (b.l660;m.!682)

i— 4. Hannah Whipple-3517

sp: Mary Stevens-3513 (b. 1640;m.21 Jul !663:d.24 Feb 1679-Ipswich.Essex,England)

'  4. Matthew Whipple-3518 (b.29 May 1664-Ipswich.Essex,Massachiisetts;d.28 May 1736-Ipswich.Essex,Massachnsetts)

sp: Dorcas Paine-4773 {b. 1666;d. 11 May 1735)

— 4, Joseph Whipple-3519 (b.l7 Sep 1665-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts;d.l4 Dec 1729)

'  sp: Mary Adams-3523 (m.Abt 24 Aug !688:d.!6 Jun 1734)

— 4. Mary Whipple-3520 (b.l I May 1667-lpswich.Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Thomas Jacobs Ensign-49194

f— 4. Cyprian Whipple-3521 (b.l7 Jan 1671-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts)

'  sp; Dorothy Simonds-3544 (m. 19 Dec 1695)

— 4. Aima or Hannah Whipple-3522 (b.29 Oct 1675-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.30 Sep 1754-Grafton,Worcester,Massachiisetts)

sp; John or Jacob Stevens Captain-49195 (b. 1673-Sudbury,Middlcscx,Massachusctts;m. 1693;d. 1754-Stow,M,Massachusetts)

3. Matthew Whipple-3485 (b.Abt 1635-Bocking,Essex,England;d.20 (3ct 1658-lpswich.Essex.England)

sp: Mar>' Bartholomew-3487 (m.24 Dec 1657)

'— 4. Matthew Whipple-3510 (b.20 Dec 1658;d.Abt 1663)

3. Joseph Wliipple-3486 (b.l640-Ipswich,Essex,Massacliusetts;d.20Nov 1708/1709-Ipswich,Essex,Massacluisetts)

.sp; Sarah -3560 (d.l6 Jul 1676)

— 4. Joseph Whipplc-3562 (b.l Nov 1665-Ipswich,F.sscx,Massachusctts;d.l2 Nov 1665)

— 4. Joseph Whipple-3563 (b.31 Oct 1666-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.i0 Sep 1740-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

i  sp: Sandi Hulcliinson-3573 (b.l Nov 1666-Satem,Essex,Massachusells)

— 4. Margaret or Margery Whipple-3564 (b.28 Aug 1668-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 4. Sarah Whipple-3565 (b.29 Mar 1670-lpswich.Essex.Massachiisetts;d.l4 May 1695)

sp; Zadiariah Goodale or Goodell Jr.-4306S (b.9 Feb I667-Salem,Essex,Massachusetls)

i  4. Matthew Whipple Captain-3566 (b.25 Nov 1672-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.Jan 1743)

i  sp; Bethia-3575

I— 4. Mary Whipple-3567 (b.25 Dee 1674-lpswich.Esscx.Massachuscns)

sp: Sarah Fairchild-3561 (m.Abi 1676;d.l8 Nov 1713-Wenham.bsse\,Massachusetls)

i— 4. Jonathan Whipple-3568 (b.l5 Mar 1678/I679-lpswich.Essex,Massachusells;d.2 Apr 1757-Weslborough,Worcesler,Massachusetts)

i  sp: Frances Edwards-4222 (b.30 Sep 1682-Ipswich,Essex.Massachusetts;m.l4 Jul 1702:d.26 Jun 1757-W.W.Massachusetts)

4. James Whipple Deacon-3569 (b.l68l-Ipswich.Essex.Massachusetts;d.3 Nov 1766-Grafton.Worcester,Massacliusetts)

I  sp: Mary Fuller-3587 (b. 19 Oct t685-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts;m.l2 Jan 1704/1705)

— 4. John Whipple-3570 (b.27 Mar 1690-lpswich.Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Mary Fairfield-3580 (m. i 0 Feb 1710/1711 ;d.Bef 1742)

4, Ruth Whipplc-3571 (b.27 Oct 1692-lpswich,Esscx.Ma.s,sachusclLs;d.l Feb 1783-CharIcslown,Su[Tolk,Mussachu.sclls)

sp: Seth Putnam-7026 (b.l9 Aug 1695-Sa!cm,Essex,MassachuscUs;m.l6 Sep 1718;d.30 Nov 1775-C.Sunblk,Massachusclls)

4. Anna Whipple-3572 (b.29 Jul 1695-lpswich.Essex,Massachusetts)

Rose Baker-3470 (m.l3 Nov 1646:d.Aft 13 Nov 1646)

2. Jane Whipple-5949 (b.Abt 1592-Bocking,Essex,EngIand;d.Aft 1638)

sp: Edward Feast-5957 (m.l5 Apr 1619)

sp: John Wallys-6834 (m.l7 Apr 1626)

— 2. Elizabeth Whipple-5950 (c. 14 Apr 1594-Bocking.Essex.England)

(m.3 Sep 1618)

ijS2i4c.29 Aug 1596-Bocking,Esscx,England;d.30 Jun 1669-lpswich,Esscx.Massachusctts)

891 (b.Abt l600-of.Bocking.Essex.England;m.l620;d.Aft 13 Jul l661-lpswich.Essex,Massachusetts)

?3931 (b.l Jul I622-Bocking.Essex,England;d.l0 Aug l692-Newbury,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Lionel Worth-5942 (b. 1627-Worth,Waslifield,Devon,England;d.26 Jun 1667-Newbury.Essex.Massachusetts)

I

I

I

sp;

sdlL

2. John Whipple Elder-

sp: Susanna Stacy or Clar

i. Sussmiu



Descendants of Elder Matthew Whipple (Four Generations)
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— 4. Susanna Worth-6054 (b.Abt 1649-Salisbury,Esscx,Massachusctts;d.May 1686)

sp: Moses PilIsbury-4647 (b.Abt l645-Dorchester,S,Massachusetts;m.Mar 1667/1668;d.Abt 1701-Newbury,E>Iassachusetts)

— 4. Mary Worth-6055 (b.Abt 1651-Salisbury,Essex,Massachuselts;tLAfl 1667)

— 4. Judith Worth-6056 (bAbt 1653-Salisbury,Essex,Massachusetts;d.4 Feb 1735/1736-Maiden,Middlesex,Massachusetts)

sp: Joses or Moses Bucknam-4648 (b.l641-of,Malden,Middlesex,Massachusetts;m.l May 1673;d.l694)

sp: John Lynde Captain-4649 (m.Abt 1700)

— 4. Sarah Worth-6053 (b.l2 Oct 1656-Newbury,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l6 Aug 1715)

sp: Samuel Gill-4650 (m.5 Nov 1678)

— 4. Worth twin-4651 (b. 14 May 1659-Ncwbury,Es.scx,Ma.ssachu.sctt.s;d.l9 May 1659)

— 4. Worth twin-4652 (b.l4 May 1659-Newbury,Essex,Massachusetts;d.2 Jun 1659)

— 4. John Worth-6057 (b.l8 Sep 1664-Newbury,Essex,Massachusetts;d.5 May 1707-Newbury,EssexJVlassachusetts)

sp: Elizabeth Webster-4653 (b. 1668-of,Newbury,Essex,Massachusetts;m. 17 Mar 1686/1687)

3. John Whipple-5932 (b.l 1 Mar 1623/1624-Bocking,Essex,England;d.Aug 1624)

— 3. John Whipple Captain-5933 (b.21 Feb 1625-Bocking,Essex,England;d,10 Aug 1683-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Martha Reyner-5943 (m.Abt 1653;d.24 Feb 1679/1680-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 4. John Whipple Major-6061 (b.l5 Jul 1657-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d. 12 Jun 1722-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Katharine Layton-3311 (m. 16 Jun 1681;d.l5 Jan 1720/1721)

— 4. Matthew Whipple Major-6065 (b.l658-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.28 Jan 1738/1739-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Joanna Appleton-3338

sp: Martha Dennison-3340 (b.Abt 1668;d.l2 Sep 1728)

sp: Jemima Lane-23652

— 4. Joseph Whipplc-3308 (b.6 Mar 1664-lpswich,Esscx,Massachusctts;d.Aug 1665)

— 4. Joseph Whipple-6063 (b.8 Jun 1666-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l 1 May 1699)

sp: Mary Symonds-4679 (m.lO Dec 1697;d.20 Jan 1703)

— 4. Susanna Whipple-6062 (b.l662-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.4 Aug 1713)

sp: John Lane-3309 (b.May 1661-Malden,M,Massachusetts;m.20 Mar 1680;d.l7 Jan 1714/1715-Billerica,M,Massachusetts)

— 4. Anna Whipple-23653

— 4. Sarah Whipplc-6064 (b.2 Sep 1671-lpswich,Esscx,Massachusctts;d.l6 Mar 1709)

sp: Frances Wainwright-3310 (m.l2 Mar 1686)

sp: Elizabeth Burr-6060 (m28 Jun 1680)

— 3. Elizabeth Whipple-5939 (b.l Nov 1627-Bocking,Essex,England;d.l5 Dec 1648-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Anthony Potter-5944 (b.l628-Rickmansworth,Hertfordshire,England;m.l647;d.l690)

— 3. Matthew Whipple-5934 (b.7 Oct 1628-Bocking,Essex,England;d.l2 Oct 1634-Bocking,Essex,England)

3. William Whipple-5935 (b.Oct 1631-Bocking,Essex,England;d.4 Jun 1641)

— 3. Ann Whipple-5936 (c.2 Jun l633-Bocking,Essex,England;d.4 May 1634-Bocking,Essex,England)

— 3. Mary Whipplc-5876 (b.20 Feb 1634/1635-Bocking.Esscx,England;d.2 Jun 1720-Watcrtown,Middlcscx,Massachusctts)

sp: Simon Slone-5875 (b.Feb 1630/1631-Boxsled,Essex,England;m.8 Sep 1656;d.27 Feb 1707/1708-Watertown,M,Massachusells)

— 4. Simon Stone-5804 (b.8 Sep 1656-Walertown,MiddlesexJVIassachuselts;d.l9 Dec 1741-Groton,Middlesex,MassachuseUs)

sp: Sarah Famsworth-5805 (b.Abt 1663-Groton,MiddIesex,Massachusetts;m.Abt 1685;d.I6 Sep 1731-Groton,M,Massachusetts)

4. John Stone-5877 (b.23 Jul 1658-Watertown.Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.20 Dec 1741)

sp: Sarah Nutting-5892 (b.29 May 1663-Groton,Middlesex,Massachusetts;m.l6 Dec 1698)

— 4. Matthew Stone Deacon-5878 (b.l6 Feb 1659/1660-Watertown,Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.l2 Aug 1743-S,M,Massachusetts)

sp: Mary Plympton-4655 (b.25 Nov 1656-Sudbury,Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.29 Nov 1721-Sudbury,M,Massachusetts)

.sp: Rachel Pond-5893 (c.5 Sep 1658-Dcdham,Norfolk,Ma.ssachusclls;m.Jul 168 l;d. 1695/1696)

— 4. Nathaniel Stone-5879 (b.22 Feb 1661/1662-Watcrtown,Middlcscx>lassachusctts;d.24 Feb 1661/1662)

— 4. Ebenezer Stone-5880 (b.27 Feb 1662/1663-Watertown,Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.4 Oct 1754-Newton,Middlesex,Massachusetts)

sp: Margaret Trowbridge-5894 (b.30 Apr 1666-N,M,Massachusetts;m.l8 Mar 1685/1686;d.4 May 17l0-N,M,Massachusetts)

sp: Abigail Wilson-28453 (b.Abt 1666;m.l2 Jun 1711;d.l2 Jul 1723-Newton,Middlesex,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Nevinson-28454 (b22 Jul 1672-Watertown,M,Massachusetts;m.8 Apr 1724;d.8 Nov 1741-Newton,M,Massachusetts)

— 4. Mary Stone-5881 (b.6 Jan 1664/1665-Watertown,Middlesex>Iassachusetts;d.20 Apr l735-Dedham,Norfolk,Massachusetts)

.sp: Comfort Starr Deacon-5895 (b.4 Feb l661/1662-B,S,Massachusetts;m.l4 Nov I683;d.9 Jun 1729-D,Norfolk,Massachusetts)

— 4. Nathaniel Stone Reverend-5882 (b.Apr 1667-Watertown,Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.8 Feb 1755-1 Iarwich,B,Massachusetts)

sp: Reliance Hincklcy-5896 (b.l5 Dec l675-B,B,Massachusctts;m.l5  Dec 1698;d.24 May 1759-Harwich,B,Massachusctts)

— 4. Elizabeth Stone-5883 (b.9 Oct 1670-Watertown,MiddlesexJv4assachusetts)

sp: Isaac Steams-5897 (b.20 Aug 1665-Lexington,Middlesex>Iassachusetts;m.l696;d.Abt Apr 1741-Stoughton,Massachusetts)

— 4. David Stone-5884 (b.l9 Oct 1672-Watertown,Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.7 Oct 1750-Watertown,Middlesex,Massachusetts)
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!  sp; Mary Rice-5898 (b.l5 Aug 1674-Mar]borough.Massachusctts;m. 12 Dec 1710)

j— 4. Stone-5885 (b.4 Aug 1674-Waterto\vn,Middlesex.Massachusetts;d.9 Aug 1674)

-- 4. Susanna Slone-5886 (b.4 Nov 1675-Watertown.Middlesex.Massachusells;d.4 Feb I754-Frdmingliafn,Middiescx.Massaehusells)

sp: Edward Goddard-5899 (b.24 Mar I674/1675-W.M.Massachusetts;m.Jun 1697;d.9 Feb 1754-Framingham,M.Massachusett.s)

4. Jonathan Stone Ensign-5887 (b.26 Dec 1677-Watertown.Middlesex.Massachusetts:d.7 Jan 1754-Watertown,M.Massachusetts)

sp: Ruth Eddy-5900 (b,3 Nov 1681-Watertown,M,Massachusetts;in.l5  Nov 1699;d.l3 Oct l702-Watertown,M.Massachusetts)

sp: Hepzibah Coolidge-28568 (b.27 Feb 1680/168 i-W.M,Massachusetts;m. 15 Nov 1720;d.25 Mar 1763-W.M,Massachusetts)

sp: Mary -28567 (b.Abt 1673;d.24 Jun 1720-Watertown.Middlesex,Massachusetts)

3. Judith Whipplc-5937 (c.4 Aug 1635-Bncking.Rs.scx,F.ngland;d.27 Jun ! 637-Rocking,E.sscx,England)

Whijple-5938 (c.l7 Feb i637/163S-Bocking,Essex,Engiand;d.30 Mar 1637/1638-Bocking,Essex,England)

b.3 Nov 1641-Ipswich.Essex.Massachusetis;d.23 Jul 1681-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetis)

^■Mit5945 (b.l639-Ipswich.F,ssex.Massachusetts;m.l3 Jul I661;d.2 Sep 1697-Ipswich.Fssex.Massachu.setts)

J^eph Goodhu6-<!tJ68(b. 13 May 1662-lpswich.Essex,Massachusetts)
4. Joseph Goodhue-6069

4. Mary Goodhue-6070 (b.l664-of,Ipswich.Essex.Massachuseits;d.Aft 30 Apr 1719)

sp: Bonus Norton-4656 (b.Abt l657-of.Ipswich.Essex,Massachusetts;d.30 Apr 17i9-Hampion.Rockingham,New Hampshire)
4. William Goodhue-6071 (b.l666;d.l0 Jul 1722)

sp: Mary Lowden-18365 (d.4 Sep 1729)

4. Margery Goodhue-6074 (b.Abt 1666;d.l704)
sp: Thomas Knowlton-23894

4. Susanna Goodhue-6073 (b.Abt 1667/1668)

sp: Moses Kimbali-4677 (m.l696)
4. Elizabeth Goodhue-6075 (b.Abt 1668)

sp: Benjamin Esty-4678 (m.9 Apr 1702)
4. Sarah Goodhue-6072 (b.l668-Ipswlcli.Essex,Massachusetts;d.Aft  I726-Preston,New London,Connecticut)

sp: Jolui K.iinball-12671 (b.l6 Mar 1668/1669-Ipswich,E,Massachusetts;m.2 Dec I692;d.4 May 1761-Preston,NL,Connecticut)
4. John Goodhue-6076 (b.Abt l674-of,lpswich.F.ssex,Massachu.setts)

sp: Sarah Shcrwin-15670 (m.l Oct 1711)
4. Hannah Goodhue-6077 (b.20 Jul 1681)

sp; Joseph Edwards-43415

sp: Jennett or Janet -6048 (d.3() Jan 1686/1687-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts)
2. Mary Whipple-5952 (b.Abt 1599-Bocking.Essex.England)

sp: Richard Baker-5960 (m.9 May 1625)
2. Amy Wliipp!e-595! (c.20 Jan 1604/1605-Bocking.Essex,England)

sp; William Horton-5959 (m.31 Oct 1626)

I

3. Sarah Whipple

!ph ic

I

I



WHIPPLE ANCESTRY

We have two separate and distinct Whipple families In our ancestry. What makes
Whipple ancestry a bit difficult to untangle Is the fact that there are men named
John, Matthew and William In each family.

First Whipple Family’s original ancestor Is Matthew Whipple born about 1560 In
Booking, Essex County, England. He married a lady named Joan. He never
came to America. He had two sons, Matthew, Jr. born In about 1590 In Bocking,
Essex, England who married Ann Hawkins on May 7,1622 In Bocking. The other
son, John, who became known as "Elder" John, was born In Bocking In about
1596. He married Susanna Clark In London on 28 August 1621. Until 2006 there
was some question about this lady's last name but  a research article In NEHGR
In January 2006 definitely establishes her as Susanna Clark.

The two Whipple brothers, Matthew and John came to America with their wives
In about 1638 and settled In Ipswich, Massachusetts.

My Great Grandfather was Edward Boardman Knight who was born In New
Hampshire In 1834. He Is also the ancestor who moved to West Virginia after the
Civil War to practice law. He married a lady named Hannah Elizabeth White on
15 September 1864 In Newport, Sullivan County, New Hampshire. Both Edward
and Hannah are related to the Matthew Whipple Family. Edward Is descended
from Elder John Whipple and Hannah Is descended from Matthew Whipple, Jr.
Please see the attached charts.

The second Whipple Family Is descended from Capt. John Whipple who was
born In about 1617 In England. His parents are unknown. He came to America In
1632 on the Lyon and settled In Dorchester, Massachusetts. Hannah Elizabeth
White Is also descended from Capt. John Whipple as well as Matthew, Jr. See
the attached chart.
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Matthew EIdcr-5929 (b.Abt 1560-of,Booking,Essex,England;d.Jan 1618/1619)

sp: Joan or Johannajr Joana -5930 (b.Abt 1562-of,Bocking.Esscx,England;m.Abt 1582;d.May 1612)

— 2rAnn^orftfflIB Whipple-5947 (c.l Sep 1583-Bocking,Essex,England;d.l3 Nov 1646-prob,Bocking,Essex,England)

sp: John Pepper-5955 (m.l3 Jan 1605/1606)

— 2. Margaret Whipple-5948 (c.28 Mar 1585/1586-Bocking,Essex,England;b.l3 Feb 1608-Bocking,Essex,England)

sp: Lawrence Arthur-5956 (m.5 Jul 1603;d.Abt 1636)

3. Hercules Arthur-6823 (c.26Aug 1604-Bocking.Essex.England)

sp; Anne Brown-6825 (m.7 Oct 1632)

^ 3. Margaret Arthur-6824 (b.Abt 1606-Bocking,Essex,England)

sp: Henry Pye-6826 (m.l7 May 1627)

— 2. Johanna or Joanna or Jane or Johane Whipple-5953 (b.l587-Bocking,Essex,England)

sp: Henry Caldman or Caldham-6827 (m.6 May 1613;d.Bef May 1636)

1— 3. Henry Caldman or Caldham-6829 (b.Abt 1614-of,Bocking,Essex,England;d.24 Feb 1624/1625)
— 3. Anne Caldman or Caldham-6830 (b.Abt 1616)

— 3. Sarah Caldman or Caldham-6831 (b.6 Jul 1620)

U

— 3. Margaret Caldman or Caldham-6832 (b.l7 Sep 1627)

— 3. Henry Caldman or Caldham-6833 (b.Aft 1624;b.l 1 Jan 1627/1628)

sp: Nicholas Ives-6828 (m.l6 May 1636)

^2. Matthew Whipple^eacon-5946 (b.Abt 1590-Bocking,Essex,England;d.28 Sep 1647-lpswich.Essex.Massachusetts)
Ann 54 (b.Abt 1605-.Essex.EngIand;m.7 May 1622;d.Abt 1643-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

iipple-3472 (b.l623-Bocking,Essex,England;d.Oct 1623-Bocking,Essex,England)

— 3. Matthew Whipple-3473 (b.Abt 1624-Bocking,Essex,England;b.3 Apr 1627)

— 3. Mary Whipple-3474 (b.l626-Bocking.Essex,England)

sp; Richard Jacob-49186 (m.l5 Jan 1673)

— 3. Anne Whipple-3475 (b.Abt 1628-Bocking,Essex.England)

sp: John Annable-3477 (m.Abt 1647;d.Bef 7 Nov 1664)

— 4. John Annable-4748 (b.Bef 1651)

4. Anne Annable-4749

sp; Consider Atherton-4753 (m. 19 Dec 1671)
4. Elizabeth Annable-4750 (b.Abt 1661-of.Dorchester,Suffolk.Massachusetts)

sp: Alexander Canedy-17815 (b.Abt 1654-,Scot!and.or.Northem lreland;m.Abt 1675;d.Befl718-Plymouth.P,Massachusetts)

~ 5. Hannah Canedy-17816 (b.27 Sep l678-Plymouih,Plymouth.Massachusetts)

sp: Eleazer Pratt-17823 (b.l672-Plymouth,P,Massachusetts;m.22 Sep 1697;d.24 Feb 1740-Middleboro.P.Massachusetts)

6. Hannah Pratt-17826 (b. 14 May 1699-Plymouth,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

r— 6. David Pratt-17827 (b.6 Jul 1702-Plymouth,Plymouth.Massachusetts)

I  — 6. James Pratt-17828 (b.Abt 1703-Plymouth,Plymouth.Massachusetts)

— 6. Eleazer Pratt-17829 (b.l7 Sep 1705-Plymouth.Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.2 Jun 1795-Middleboro.P,Massachusetts)

sp; Hannah Short-17833 (m.10 Sep 1729)

^ 6. Elizabeth Pratt-17830 (b.4 Mar 1707-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

j  sp; Joshua Coombs-37428 (m.lO Sep 1729)
6. William Pratt twin-17831 (b.20 Mar 1710/171 l-Plymouth.Plymouth,Massachusetts)

^— 6. Jane Pratt twin-17832 (b.20 Mar 1710/1711)

1— 5. Elizabeth Canedy-17817 (b.6 Aug 1682-Plymouth,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.7 Feb 1749/1750-Taunton,B,Massachusetts)

sp: Richard West-17840 (b.Abt 1663-NK,W,Rhode Island;m.21 Oct 1706;d.l7 Nov 1729-Middleboro,P.Massachusetts)

sp; Benjamin Leonard-17843 (b.25 Jan l682-Taunton,Bristol,Massachusetts;m.l6 Sep 1730)

— 5. Jean "Fear" Canedy-17818 (b.l9 Apr 1685-Plymouth,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.Bef 1723/1724-Plymouth.P.Massachusetts)

●— 5. William Canedy Captain-17819 (b.8 Mar 1689-Plymouth,Plymouth.Massachusetts;d.23 Jun 1774-Taunton,B.Massachusetls)
; Elizabeth Eaton-17846 (b.27 Jul 1701-M,P.Massachusetts;m.21 Jun I727;d.5 May 1780-Taunton.B,Massachusetts)

— 6. William Canedy Captain-17849 (c. 16 Oct 1729-Middleboro,P,Massachusetts;d.26 Mar 1804-M.P,Massachusetts)
sp: Charity Leonard-17856 (b,27 Feb 1731/1732-Middleboro.P,Massachusetls;m.6 Dec 1753;d.l3 Oct 1805-)

— 6. Nathan Canedy-17850 (c.l5 Aug 1731-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.Bef 1773-Middleboro,P.Massachusetts)
— 6. Barnabas Canedy-17851 (b.Abt 1735-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachuselts;d.22 Jan 1776-Taunton,B,Massachusetts)

sp: Betsey "Betty" Hathaway-18042 (b.Abt 1737-Freetown,Bristol,Massachusctts:m.l7 Nov I757;d.6 Nov 1758-)
sp; Elizabeth Bamaby-18043 (b.9 Feb 1737/1738-Freetown,Bristol,Massachusens;m.9 Feb 1763;d.8 0ct 1785-)

6. Hannah Canedy-17852 (b.Abt I737-Middleboro,Plymouth.Massachusetts;d. 10 Jun 1783-Middleboro.P.Massachusetts)
sp: Abiel Peirce-18046 (b.lO Sep 1733-M,P.Massachusetts;m,3 Nov 1757;d.26 Dec 1811-M,P,Massachusetts)

sp
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— 6. Thankful Canedy-17853 (b.Abt 1738-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.l3 Jan 1794-M,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: Joseph Macomber Lieutenant-18073 (b.28 Mar 1732-Taunton,B«Massachusetts;m.l6 Mar 1762;d.2S Jan 1800-)

— 6. Fear Canedy-17854 (b.Abt 1739-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.Aft 1 Oct 1801-MiddleboroJ*,Massachusetts)

sp: David Perkins-18105 (b.3 Mar 1739;m.l8 Apr 1765;d.Aft 2 Oct 1801)

^ 6. Mercy Canedy-17855 (d.Bef23 Jan 1783-Taunton,Bristol,Massachusetts)

sp: Joseph Williams-18111 (m.Bef 10 Feb 1763)

— 5. Sarah Canedy-17820 (b.l 1 Nov 1693-Plymouth,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: Josiah Haskell-18123 (m.26 Mar 1718)

— 5. Annable Canedy-17821 (b.8 May 1698-Plymouth,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: Thomas Pain-18124 (m. 19 Aug 1731)

I— 6. Peter Pain-18127 (b.Abt 1741;d.ll Mar 1753)
6. Thankful Pain-18128

sp: UNKNOWN

[- 6. Hopestill Canedy-18125 (c.30 Aug 1730)
I— 6. Sarah Canedy-18126 (c.30 Aug 1730)

— 5. John Canedy-17822 (b.23 Apr 1703-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: Anna Hathaway-18129 (b.7 Dec 1714-Plymouth,Plymouth,Massachusetts;m.7 Nov 1734)

— 6. Sarah Canedy-18132 (b.l6 Aug 1737-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: Silas Randel-18138 (m.l2 Aug 1757)

— 6. Betty Canedy-18133 (b.l Feb 1739-Middleboro,PIymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: Ebenezer Hacket-18139 (m.2 Jan 1764)

— 6. Martha Canedy-18134 (b.4Jul 1741-Middleboro,PlymouthJVlassachusetts)

sp: David Pierce-18140 (m.l Dec 1764)

— 6. Hugh "Hu" Canedy-18135 (b.6 Jun 1744-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts;(L14 Jul 1808-Halifax,W,Vermont)

sp: Bathsheba "Barsheba" Baker-18141 (b.Abt 1735;m.l 1 Apr 1764;d.l0 Dec 1805-Colrain,F,Massachusetts)

— 6. Isaac Canedy-18136 (b.6 Dec 1746-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.Abt 1811-Middleboro,P,Massachusetts)

sp: Deborah Benson-18216 (m.30 Apr 1769)

— 6. Alexander Canedy-18137 (b.24 Sep 1747-Middleboro,Plymouth,Massachusetts;d.4 Feb 1769-M,P,Massachusetts)

sp: Mary Smith-18222 (b.l752-Rochester,Plymouth,Massachusetts;m.l Dec 1768)

sp: David Thomas ni-17814 (b.l649/1650;m25 Jun 1718;d.Feb 1733)

— 4. Robert Annable-4751 (b.Abt 1663-of,Dorchester,Suffolk,Massachusetts;d.Aft 1676)

— 4. Sarah Annable-4752 (d.28 Jun 1674-of,Dorchester,SufTolk,Massachusetts)

sp: Nicholas Clapp Deacon-3478 (b.Abt 1612-of,Dorchester,S,Massachusetts;m.Bef 1667;d.24 Nov 1679-,Massachusetts)

[- 4. Noah Clapp-4754 (b.l5 Jul 1667)
sp: Mary -4756

4. Sarah Clapp-4755 (b.22 Nov 1670)

sp: Joseph Miller-4757

— 3. Elizabeth Whipple-3476 (b.Abt 1629-Bocking3ssex,England;d.l2 Feb 1685)

sp: Jacob Perkins Sergeant-3483 (b.Abt 12 Sep 1624-Hillmorton,Warwickshire,England;d.29 Jan 1700-ofJpswich,E,Massachusetts)

— 4. Elizabeth Perkins-4759 (b.l Apr 1650)

— 4. John Perkins-4760 (b.3 Jul 1652-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l5 Mar 1717/1718-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Mary Fiske-38569 (b.l655-Wenham„Massachusetts;m.Abt 1675;d.9 0ct 1695-Wenham„Massachusetts)
— 5. Esther Perkins-38570

sp: Benjamin Gilbert-38571
6. Esther GUbert-38572

sp: Benjamin Waters Jr.-38573

5. Sarah Perkins-45592 (b.Abt 1688-Wenham„Massachusetts)

sp: John Edwards-45593 (b.l686-Wenham„Massachusetts;m.23 Nov 1709)

6. John Edwards 2nd-45594 (b.24 Apr 1719-Lexington,Middlesex,Massachusetts)

sp: Dorothy Hunt-45595 (b.8 Feb 1723/1724-Littleton,Middlesex,Massachusetts;m.20 Dec 1744)

— 4. Judith Perkins-4761 (b.ll Jul 1655-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.Aft 1743)

sp: Nathaniel Brown-15641 (b.l652-Ipswich3ssex,Massachusetts;m.l6 Dec 1673;d.Jun 1717-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 5. Jacob Brown-15642 (b.Abt 1680-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l767-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Bumham-15643 (b.Abt 1679yn.l 707/1708;d. 1729)

6. Adam Brown-15644 (c.l6 Apr 1721-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d20 Jul 1775-Moultonborough,C,New Hampshire)

sp: EstherParkman-15645 (b.l7 Jul 1724-Wenham,Essex,Massachusetts;m.4 Aug 1743)
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5. Hannah Browne-38526 (b. 1691-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.6 Jun 1771-New Milford,Connecticut)

sp; Edward Cogswell-38527 (b.l3 Aug 1686-G,Essex,Massachusetts;ni.Aug 1708;d.l7 Apr 1773-NM,Connecticut)

— 6. Samuel Cogswell-39897 (b.l Mar 1709/1710-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.2 Mar 1779-MW,Massachusetts)

sp: Lydia Starkweather-39898 (b.29 Jan 171 l/1712-Stonington,New  London,Connecticut)

— 6. Emerson Cogswell-38530 (b. 1732)

sp: Mary Miles-38531 (b.l733-New Milford,Connecticut)

— 4. Maty Perkins-4762 (b.l4 May 1658)

— 4. Hannah Perkins-45610 (b. 1 Oct or Nov 1760-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 4, Jacob Perkins-4763 (b.3 Aug 1662-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d,12 Nov 1705-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Elizabeth Sparks-4767 (b.Abt 1666-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;m.l5 Oct 1684;d.l0 Apr 1692-Ipswich,E,Massachusetts)

— 5. Jacob Perkins III-4768 (b.l5 Feb 1686-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l9 Mar 1770-WeIls,York,Maine)

sp: Lydia Stover-45542 (bAbt 1672-York„Maine;m.Bef 1710;d. 1717-Cape Neddick,York,Maine)

— 6. Jacob Perkins-45545 (bAbt 1710-Cape Neddick,York,Maine)

— 6. John Perkins-45546 (b.Abt 1712-Cape Neddick,York,Maine;d.Bef 28 May 1792)

sp: Elizabeth Pierce-45548 (b.20 Jan 1716/1717)

\- 6. Joseph Perkins-45547 (b.8 Feb 1716/1717-Cape Neddick,York>Iaine)

sp: Anna Littlefield-45551 (b.Aft 28 Jun 1702-Wells,York,Maine;m.l2 Oct 1717)

[- 6. Lydia Perkins-45554 (b.26 Dec 1719;d.28 May 1748)
sp: Nathaniel Clark Jr.-45564 (b.l 1 Jun 1718-Wells,York,Maine;d.Bef 4 May 1782)

- 6. Sparks Perkins-45555 (b.28 Dec 1721)

sp: Tabitha Stover-45565 (m.l2 Sep 1774)

— 6. Sarah Perkins-45556 (b.Abt 1723)

- 6. EUsha Perkins-45557 (b.Abt 1726)

— 6. Josiah Perkins-45558 (b.Abt 1730)

— 6. Newman Perkins-45559 (b.5 Jul 1734)

— 6. Stephen Perkins-45560 (b. 1736)

— 6. David Perkins-45561 (b.Abt 1739)

— 6. Anna Perkins-45562 (b.Bef 23 May 1741-Wells,York>laine;d.26 Aug 1825-Wells,York,Maine)

sp: Nathaniel Taylor Deacon-45566 (b.3 Dec 1732-Wells,York,Maine;m.25 Dec 1776;d.Bef 12 Jul 1812-)

^ 6. Jacob Perkins-45563 (b.l7 Jun 1744)

— 5. Elizabeth Perkins-4769 (b.l8 Mar 1690/169l-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d. 1723)
— 5. John Perkins-4770

sp: Sarah Treadwell-35487 (b.lO Jan 1672/1673;m.5 Jan 1693;d.5 Aug 1738)

I— 5. Elisha Perkins-35490 (b. 1694)

sp: Abigail Newmarch-35495 (m.l722)

— 5. Sarah Perkins-35491 (b.26 Dec 1696)

— 5. Mary Perkins-35492 (b.26 Nov 1698)

— 5. Hannah Perkins-35493 (b.24 Jul 1701)

5. Judith Peikins-35494 (c.4 Nov 1705)

— 4. Matthew Perkins-4764 (b.23 Jun 1665;d.l755)

sp: Esther Burham-4771
5. Matthew Perkins Jr.-38552

sp: Martha Rogers-38553
6. Hannah Perkins-38554

sp: Josiah Woodbury-38555

— 4. Joseph Perkins-4765

— 4. Jabez Perkins-4766 (b.l5 May 1677-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l5 Jan 1742-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

sp: HaiuiahLathrop-15616(b.6Jan 1677-Norwich,NL,Coiuiecticut;m.30 Jun 1698;d.l4Apr 1721-Norwich,NL,Coimecticut)

— 5. Jabez Perkins-15661 (b.3 Jun 1699-Norwich.New London,Connecticut;d.27 Apr 1739-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

sp: Rebecca Leonard May-15662 (m.l 1 May 1725)

— 5. Hannah Perkins-15617 (b.7 Jul 170l-Norwich,New London,Connecticut;d.l745-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

sp: Joshua Huntington-15618 (b.30 Dec 1698-N,NL,Connecticut;m.l6 Oct 1718;d.26 Aug 1745-Norwich,NL,Connecticut)

— 6. Jabez Huntington-15657 (b. Aug 1719-of,New London,Connecticut)

— 6. Jedediah Huntington-15658 (b.l721-of,Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 6. Andrew Huntington-15659 (b. 1724-of,Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 6. Lydia Huntington-15619 (b.l5 Mar 1727-Norwich,New London,Connecticut;d.23 Sep 1798-Norwich,NL,Connecticut)
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sp: Ephraim Bill-15620 (b.l5 Aug 1719-NL,NL,Connecticut;m.3 Apr 1746;d.24 Nov 1802-NL,NL,Connecticut)

^ 6. Zachariah Huntington-15660 (b. 1731 -of,Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 5. Elizabeth Perkins-15663 (b.l703-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 5. Mary Perkins-15664 (b.Abt 1705-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 5. Jacob Perkins-15665 (b.22 May 1709-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

sp: Jemima Leonard-15669 (m.l4 Oct 1730)

— 5. Lucy Perkins-15666 (b.l709-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 5. Luke Pericins-15667 (b.Abt 1713-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

^ 5. Judith Perkins-15668 (b.l714-Norwich,New London,Connecticut)

— 3. John Whipple Lieutenant-3484 (b.6 Sep 1632-Bocking,Essex,England;d.22 Nov 1695-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Kent-3511 (d.l4 Jun 1658)

[- 4. Sarah Whipple-3514 (b.l657;d.28 Dec 1691)
sp: Henry Short-49190 (b.l652;m.30 Mar 1674;d.23 Oct 1706)

sp: Elizabeth Woodman-3512 (bAbt 1637;m.5 May 1659;d.Bef 1663)

— 4. John Whipple Captain-3515 (b.30 Mar 1660-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l 1 Jun 1722-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Hannah Rolfe-4713 (b,1664-of,Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;m.l687;d.20Oct 1701)

— 5. Hannah Whipple-3353 {b.30 Jun 1692-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.24 Jan 1758)

sp; John Whipple Captain-3344 (b.22 Jul 1689-l,Essex,Massachusetts;m.7 Jun 1715;d.9 Feb 178 l-l,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. John Whipple Captain-3354 (bJ25 Jun 1717-Ipswich,Essex>lassachusetts;d.27 Dec 1794-Ipswich,E,Massachusetts)

sp: Dorothy Moulton-4721 (m. 18 Aug 1737;d.Sep 1766-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. Nathaniel Whipple Deacon-3355 (b.7 Oct 1721;d.l9 Dec 1809)

sp: Mary Appleton-3357 (b.9 Oct 1724;m. 10 Nov 1744;<L2 Mar 1810)

- 6. William Whipple-3356 (b.l5 Dec 1727;d.29 Jun 1784)

^ 6. Appleton Whipple-47744

— 5. David Whipple-49205 (b.l693;d.2 Mar)

— 5. John Whipple-4720 (b.l6 Dec 1695-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l6 Jan 1769-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Martha Baker-23654 (b.Abt 17l5;m.l4 May 1735;d20 Jun 1798)

— 6. Martha Whipple-4796 (b.30 Nov 1735-of,Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. Mary Whipple-49208 (b.l3 Feb 1736/1737)

— 6. Harmah Whipple-49209 (b.30 Nov 1738)

— 6. Jemima Whipple-49210 (b.23 Aug 1740)

— 6. Elizabeth Whipple-49211 (b.Mar 1741)

— 6. John Whipple-4791 (b. 10 Oct 1743-ofJpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.28 May 1832)

sp: Martha Cogswell-49036 (b.20 Mar 1741;m.8 Jan 1767;d.27 Mar 1816)

sp: Susanna Cogswell-49041 (m.l5 Jan I819;d.l8Dec 1830-Concord,Middlesex,Massachusetts)

— 6. William Whipple-4792 (b.l748-of,lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.27 May 1835)

— 6. Samuel Whipple-4793 (b.l5 Sep 1751-of,lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.3 Feb 1827)

— 6. Thomas Whipple-4794 (b.l753-of,lpswich3ssex,Massachusetts;d.l7 Oct 1804)

— 6. Benjamin Whipple-4795 (b. 1755-of4pswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Tuttle-43044

— 6. Elizabeth Whipple-4797 (b.l763-of,Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l2 Apr 1783)

— 6. Hannah Whipple-4798

sp: Israel or Isaac Dodge-49212 (m.22 Feb 1781)

sp: Joanna Tuttle-4714 (b.24 Sep 1664;m.l4 Apr 1703;d.l722)

— 4. Elizabeth Whipple-3516 (b. 12 Oct 1661-lpswich»Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Samuel Fiske-49193 (b.l660;m.l682)

|— 4. Hannah Whipple-3517

sp: Mary Stevens-3513 (b.l640;m.21 Jul 1663;d.24 Feb 1679-lpswich,Essex,England)

— 4. Matthew Whipple-3518 (b.29 May 1664-IpswichJEssex,Massachusetts;d.28 May 1736-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Dorcas Paine-4773 (b.l666;d.l 1 May 1735)

— 5. Robert Whipple-4776 (d.l Jan 1759)

sp: Susanna -4799

6. Robert Whipple-4801 (c.Dec 1724)

— 5. John Whipple-4777 (d. 19 Jan 1739)

sp: Sarah -4802 (d. 1761)

— 6. Nathaniel Whipple twin-4803 (b.27 Mar 1715-of,lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)
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— 6. Sarah Whipple twin-4804 (b.27 Mar 171 S-of,Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. Sarah Whipple-4805 (b.l720-of,Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.22 Jun 1811)

sp; Oliver Appleton-4808 (m.l3 Oct 1739)

— 6, Stephen Whipple Captain-4806 (c. 19 Nov 1727)

sp: Ann Woodbury-4809 (m.4 Apr 1747)

^ 6. Paul Whipple-4807 (b.20 Jan 1722/1723-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Susanna Woodbury-3401 (b.Abt 1726-of,I,E>lassachusetts^n.29 Oct 1743;d.l4 Oct 1773-I,E,Massachusetts)

— 5. Nathan Whipple-4781 (b.7 Feb 1705-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Hannah Boynton-4810 (m.7 May 1730)

— 6. Eleazer Whipple-26751 (b.l734-Groton,Middlesex,Massachusetts;d.Sep 1776-Ft. Ticonderoga,Essex,New York)

sp: Abigail Chamberlain-47452 (b.l732;m.l9 Apr 1759;d.l836)

— 6. Solomon Whipple-26752 (b. 10 Oct 1736-of,Groton,Middlesex,Massachusetts)

— 5. Joseph Whipple-4782 (b.2 Aug 1707-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Esther Batchelder-4788 (m.5 Jan 1731)

— 5. Matthew Whipple-4783

— 5. Jacob Whipple-4784

— 5. Dorcas Whipple-4785

sp: James Bryant-4789 (b.Abt 1680-of,Plympton,Massachusetts)

6. Jemima Bryant-25038 (b. 1732-Plympton,Massachusetts)

sp: Ephraim Churchill-25039 (m.28 Nov 1751)

— 5. Dorothy Whipple-4786

sp: Mark Perkins-4790 (m.4 Jun 1731)

L- 5. Jemima Whipple-4787 (d.l737)

— 4. Joseph Whipple-3519 (b.l7 Sep 1665-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l4 Dec 1729)

sp: Mary Adams-3523 (m.Abt 24 Aug 1688;d.l6 Jun 1734)

— 5. Mary Whipple-4811 (b.l5 Feb 1688/1689-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.Aug 1721)

sp: Increase How-4812 (m.23 Apr 1709)

[- 6. Priscilla How-4813
— 6. Mary How-4814
— 6. Increase How-4815

— 5. Archelaus Whipple-3525 (b.26 Mar 1692)

— 5. Sarah Whipple-3526 (b.l4 May 1693;d.l4 May 1695)

— 5. Elizabeth Whipple-3541 (b.9Dec 1696)

sp: Nathaniel Emerson-4817 (m.l9 Nov 1715)

— 5. Susanna Whipple-3542 (b.22 Feb 1698/1699;d.22 Feb 1698/1699)

^ 5. Priscilla Whipple-3543 (b.6 Mar 1700)

— 4. Mary Whipple-3520 (b.l 1 May 1667-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Thomas Jacobs Ensign-49194

— 4. Cyprian Whipple-3521 (b.l7 Jan 1671-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Dorothy Simonds-3544 (m.l9 Dec 1695)

— 5. Cyprian Whipple-3546 (b.lO Jun 1697-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.8 Feb 1698/1699)

— 5. Samuel Whipple-3547 (b.l3 Sep 1702-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Bethia or Bethiah Patch-3548 (m.20 Jun 1726)

— 6. Bethia Whipple-4835 (c.l2 Feb 1727-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Elam Wilbur Captain-4843 (m.ll Jul 1754;d.l761)

— 6. Mary Whipple-4836 (c.Oct 1728-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. Samuel Whipple-4839 (b.Oct 1730-Harailton,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l815-Beekman4)utchess,New York)

sp: Mercy -4857

sp: Griffin -4844

— 6. Zebulon Whipple-4840 (c.l7 Sep 1732-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.2 Jul 1811-Plainfield,Windham,Connecticut)

sp: Mehitable Gallup-4486 (b.Abt 1730;m.l Mar 1759;d.5 Sep 1825)

— 6. John Whipple-4841 (b. 14 Jan 1737)

— 6. Amos Whipple-4842 (b.lO Mar 1739)

sp: Aima 1. Hewitt-6896 (b.26 Dec 1735/1736-Mansfield,Tolland,Connecticut;m.26 Jan 1769)

— 6. Ezra Whipple Captain-3549 (b.2 May 1741-Stonington,NL,Connecticut;d.20 Nov 1829-Sunderland,B,Vermont)

sp: Lydia Dow-3550 (b.Abt 1732-Adams,B,Massachusetts;m.l Jan 1760;d.20 Dec 1779-Sunderland3,Vermont)
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'  sp; Abigail Harwood-6924 (b.4 Nov 1753-H,W,Massachusetis;m.27 Feb 1780;d. 16 Sep I8I5-S,B.Vennont)

;— 5. Mary Whipple-4825 (b.l Jul 1708-Stonington,New London,Connecticut)

I  sp: Nathaniel Newberry-4829 (m.27 May 1753)

— 5. Joseph Whipple-4826 (b.26 Nov I7!0-Stonington,New London,Connecticut)

— 5. William Whipple-4827 (b.l8 Jun 1713-Stonington,New London,Connecticut;d. 1754)

sp; Mercy Gallup-6958 (b.7 Mar 1725-Stonington,NL,Connecticut;m.2 Dec I742;d.4 Nov 1758-S,NL,Connecticut)

I  — 6, Submit Whipple-6959 (b.4 May 1744-Stonington.New London,Connecticut)

— 6, Mercy Whipple-6960 (c.6 Feb 1745/1746)

— 6. Mary Whipple-696! (b.20 Oct 1746-Stonington,New London,Connecticut)

I  — 6. William Whipple-6962 (b.9 Aug 1748-Stonington,New London,Connecticut)

— 6. Dorothy Whipple-6963 (b.6 Dec 1750-Stonington.New London,Connecticut)

sp: Amariah Stanton-6965

'— 6. Martha Whipple-6964 (b.2 May 1753-Stonington.New London,Connecticui)

I— 5.SymondsWhipple^828(d.l769)

sp: Elizabeth Mason-6966 (m.l9 Jun 1743)

k 6. William Whipple-6967 (d.Abt 1784)

sp; Mary Gallup-6973

'— 6. Ann or Anna or Anne Whipple-6968 (b. 1 Mar 1744-Stonington,New LondomConnecticut)

j  sp: Isaac Wybum-6974 (b. 1727-Preston.New London,Connecticut;m.9 Jan 1766;d. 1823)

!— 6, Robert Whipple-6969 (b.30 Oct 1745-Stonington.New London,Connecticut)

sp: Abigail Wallace-45424 (m.l3 Oct 1774)

— 6. Abigail Whipple-6970 (c.25 Jul 1747)

j  — 6. Joshua Whipple-6971 (b.I9 0cl 1748-Stonington.New London.Connecticut)

j  '— 6. Joseph Whipple-6972 (b.24 Nov 1750-Stonington,New London.Connecticut)
'— 4. Anna or Hannah Whipple-3522 (b.29 Oct 1675-Ipswich,Essex.Massachusetts;d.30 Sep 1754-Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts)

sp: John or Jacob Stevens Captain-49195 (b. 1673-Sudbury,Middlesex,Massachusetts;m. 1693;d. 1754-Stow,M,Massachusetts)

3. Matthew Whipple-3485 (b.Abt 1635-Bocking,Essex,England;d.20 Oct l658-lpswich,Essex,England)

sp; Mary Bartholomew-3487 (m.24 Dec 1657)

^ 4. Matthew mipple-3S 10 (b.20 Dec 1658;d.Abt 1663)

13. Joseph Whippie^86 (b.l640-lpswich,Essex.Massachusetts;d.20 Nov 1708/1709-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

'^p: Sarah -3MtTiri 6 Jul 1676)

— 4. JosepTi"Whipple-3562 (b.l Nov I665-Ipswich,Essex,Massachuseits;d.l2 Nov 1665)

— 4. Joseph Whipple-3563 (b.31 Oct 1666-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.lO Sep 1740-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Hutchinson-3573 (b.l Nov 1666-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 5. Sarah Whipple-6977 (b.26 Feb 1691/1692-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp; Phineas Dodge-6987 (m.2I Sep 1726)

— 5. Lydia Whipple-6978 (b.2 Feb l693/1694-SaIcm,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Nathaniel Goodale-6988 (m.27 Feb 1723)

I— 5. John Whipple-24644 (b.23 Oct 1695-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 5. John Whipple-6979 (c.4 Jul 1697-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts;d. 1740-Sutton,Worcester.Massachusetts)

sp: Susanna Cummings-6992 (b.3 Jan 1702-of,Topsfield,Essex,Massachusens;m. 14 Feb 1722)

— 5. Mary Whipple-3574 (b.2I Sep 1699-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Seth Hutchinson-6989 (m.23 Dec 1726)

— 5. Joseph Whipple Deacon-6980 (b.2 Feb 1701/l702-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l740-Salem.Essex,Massachuseits)

sp: Sarah Swinnerton-6993 (b.l7 Jan 1698/1699-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts;m.!2 Nov 1723)

— 6. Elizabeth Whipple-6997 (b.6 Jul 1725-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts;d. 1752)

— 6. Matthew Whipple-6998 (b.28 Feb l726/1727-Salem,Essex.Massachusetts;d.26 Jun 1756)

sp; Sarah Putnam-7003

— 6. Sarah Whipple-6999 (b.22 May 1729-Salem.Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Benjamin Batchelder-7006 (m. 11 Apr 1750)

— 6. Mary Whipple-7000 (b.9 Dec 173 l-Salem.Essex,Massachusetts;d.l3 Apr 1809)

sp; Phineas Putnam-7007 (m.l2 Aug 1752)

— 6. Joseph Whipple-7001 (b.26 Dec 1733-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l777)

sp; Eunice Fairfield-17633 (b.9 Feb I738/1739-of,W,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l5 Dec 1782-M,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. Job Whipple-7002 (b.28 May 1739-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp; UNKNOWN
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— 5. Matthew Whipple-6981 (b.25 Aug l704-Salem.Essex,Massachusetts)

— 5. Ruth Whipple-6982 (c. 16 Feb l706/l707-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Samuel Upton-6990 (m.8 Nov 1726)

— 5. Susanna Whipple-6983 (c.6 Mar l708/l709-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Paul Upton-6991 (m.8 Feb 1731)

— 5. Stephen Whipple-6984 (c.2 Sep 171 l-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp; Mary -24645

5. Whipple-6985 (b.Apr 1714-Salem,Essex.Massachusetts)

'— 5. Jonathan Whipple-6986 (b.6 May i7!6-Salem,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Anna Stanhope-7017 (b.4 Nov 1717-Sudbury,Middlesex,Massachusetts;m. 17 Nov 1737)

sp: Kisiah or ICeziah Averill-7018 (b.6 May 1715-Topsfleld,Massachusetts;m.27 Jun 1754;d.Bef 25 Oct 1757)

|— 6. Enoch Whipple-7021 (c.22 Jun 1755-Danvers,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Abigail-7019 (m.25 Oct 1757)

I— 6. Anna Whipple-7022 (c.4 Apr 1762-Danvers,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 6. Sarah Whipple-7023 (c.4 Apr 1762-Danvers,Essex.Massachusetts)

— 6. Susanna Whipple-7024 (c.4 Apr 1762-Danvers,Essex.Massachusetts)

'— 6. Samuel Whipple-7025 (c.20 Sep 1767-Danvere,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 4. Margaret or Margery Whipple-3564 (b.28 Aug 1668-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 4. Sarah Whipple-3565 (b.29 Mar 1670-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.l4 May 1695)

sp: Zachariah Goodaie or Goodell Jr.-43068 (b.9 Feb 1667-Salem.Essex,Massachusetts)

5. Sarah Goodell-51739

sp; Joseph Crafts-51740

6. John Crafts-51741

sp; Esther Sartwell-51742

— 4. Matthew Whipple Captain-3566 (b.25 Nov 1672-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.Jan 1743)

sp: Bethia -3575

|— 5. Thomas Whipple-3576 (b.l Oct 1701)
— 5. William Whipple-3577 (b.23 Jul 1703)

^ 5. Bethia Whipple-3578 (b.29 Apr 1705)

sp; Oliver Appleton-3579 (m.l Jan 1728/1729)

— ̂  Mim (b.25 Dec l674-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Fairchi|K561 (m.Abt 1676;d.l8 Nov 1713-Wenham,Essex,Massachusetts)

— 4.'jonathan WmppIe-3568 (b.l5 Mar 1678/1679-lpswich.Essex.Massachuselts;d,2 Apr 1757-Westborough.Worcester,Massachusetts)

sp: Frances Edwards-4222 (b.30 Sep 1682-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;m.l4 Jul I702;d.26 Jun 1757-W,W.Massachusetts)

— 5. Francis Whipple-4233 (c.4 Nov 1705-lpswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.2 Jul 1787-New Braintree,Massachusetts)

sp: Abigail Lamson-4236 (b. 15 Feb 1708/1709-lpswich,Essex.Massachusetts;m.l 1 May 1726)

— 6. Benjamin Whipple-4237 (b.23 Apr i727-lpswich.Essex,Massachusetts;d.30 Apr 1806-Whipple Hollow.Vermont)

sp: Hepzebah Crosby-4261 (b.l Oct 1727;m.7Aug 1749;d.l7May 1797-Whipple Hollow.Vermont)

— 6. Luci or Lucy Whipple-4238 (b.l Jan 1729/1730-W,Worcester.Massachusetts;d.l8 May 1773-W,W,Massachusetts)

sp; Moses Pratt-4247 (m. 10 Nov 1747;d.Dec 1748-Hardwick,Worcester,Massachusetts)

sp; Nathan Maynard-7344 (m. 1 Jan 1751)

— 6. TTiomas Whipple-4239 (b.21 Oct 1731-Westborough.Worcester.Massachusetts)

sp: Martha Higgins-4248 (m.l7 Jun 1755)

— 6. Abigail Whipple-4240 (b.6 Ju! 1734-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts;d.8 Oct 1762)

sp: Thaddeus Warren-4250 (m.Aft 18 Aug 1759)

— 6. Abner Whipple-4241 (b.25 Aug 1737-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts)

— 6. Sarah Whipple-4242 (b.l Mar 1740/1741-Westborough.Worcester.Massachusetts;d.28 Mar 1742)

— 6. Francis Whipple-4243 (b.26 Feb 1741/1742-Westborough.W.Massachusctts;d.30 Jun 1823-Hardwick,C,Vermont)

sp: Priscilla or Prescilla or Prccilla Rice-4251 (b.22 Aug 1744-W,W,Massachusetis;m.3 Nov 1763;d.8 Dec 1833-)

— 6. Nehemiah Whipple-4244 (b.28 Nov 1745-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts;d.l8 Nov 1746)

— 6. Elizabeth Whipple-4245 (b. 18 Jun 1748-Westborough,Worcesler.Massachusetts)

sp; Nathan Carruth-4259 (m.28 May 1774)

^— 6. Mary Whipple-4246 (b.l 1 Jan 1751/1752-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts)

sp; Nathan Hill-4260 (m.l 1 Jul 1772)

— 5. Edwards Whipple-4234 (c.Jun 1722-!pswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d. 11 Mar 1777)

sp; Sarah Green-4374 (m. 14 Dec 1743)

L
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6. Sarah Whipple-4375 (b. 18 Sep 1744-Westborough,Worcestcr,Massachusetts;d. 11 Oct 1746)

6. Samuel Whipple-4376 (b.25 Nov 1746-Westborough.Worcester.Massachusetts)

6. Lucy Whipple-4377 {b.28 May 1749-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts;d.lO Dec 1837)

sp; Joseph Green Jr,-4383 (m.30 Jan 1771)

6. Jonathan Whipple-4378 (b.28 May 1752-Westborough.W.Massachusctts;d.29 Mar 1839-Lyme,G,New Hampshire)

: Hannah Rice-4384 (b.l8 Feb 1759-of,Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts;m.3 Jun 1777;d.l3 Jan 1830)

6. Hannah Whipple-4379 (b.4 Jul 1754-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts)

: Simeon Rice-4385 (b.Abt 1752;m.l7 Feb 1774;d.l4 Sep 1790-Warwick.Franklin,Massachusetts)

K 6. John Whipple-4380 (b.6 May I757-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts;d.27 Sep 1846-Lunenburg.Essex,Vermont)

sp: Sarah Chamberlain-4536 (b,4 Sep 1758-H,M,Massachusetts;m.22 Apr 1781 ;d.7 Sep 1857-L,Essex,Vermont)

— 6. Sarah Whipple-4381 (b.l3 Sep 1764-Westborough.Worcester,Massachusetts)

— 6. Whipple-4382 (b.l7 Sep l768-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts)

~ 5. Jonathan Whipple-4235 (d.l2 Jul 1762-Westborough,Worcester,Massachusetts)

^  (c-20 Jun l722/I723-Ipswich,Essex.Massachusetts)

-V 4. JamesWhipplel

I sp; M*Fu!ler-35|^b.!9 Oct 1685-Salem,Essex.Massachusetts;m.l2 Jan 1704/1705)

— 5^mes Whi^le Lieutenant-3588 (b. 12 Apr 1705-Ipswich,Essex,Massachusetts;d.8 Feb 1759-Grafton,W,Massachusetts)

: Sarah Adams-3592 (b.l709-Ipswich,Essex.Massachusetts;m.9 Jan 1728/1729;d.22 Dec 1759-G,W.Massachusetts)

sp

sp

-3569 (b.l681-Ipswich,Essex.Massachusetts;d.3 Nov 1766-Grafton,Worcester.Massachusetts)

sp

— 6. Sarah Whipple-3595 (b.l! Jan 1729/1730)

sp: Isaac Willard-3604 (b.l5 Apr 1724-Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts;m.29 Dec 1746;d.Jan 1806)

— 6. Mary Whipple-3597 (b.l730)

sp: Joshua Winchester-3605 (m. 17 Nov 1750;d.Bef 1760)

sp: Ephraim Sherman-3607 (b.l733-Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts;m.l760;d.l818-Vermilion.Ohio)

— 6. James Whipple-3596 (b.25 Oct 1732)

— 6. Infant Whipple-3598 (d.25 Aug 1736)

— 6 James Whipple Lieutenant-3599 (b.23 Nov 1737-Graaon.W,Massachusetts;d.28 Jul 1808-Grafton,W.Massachusetts)

sp: ElizabethHall-3612(b.l740;m.l4 Jun 1763;d.27 Oct 1803)

— 6. Eunice Whipple-3600 (b.lO Mar 1740)

sp: Jonathan Rice-3608 (m.25 Oci 1760)

— 6. John Whipple-3601 (b.21 May 1742-of,Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts;d.l8 Aug 1811)

sp: Ruth Adams-3609 (m.20 Jun 1765)

— 6. Abram Whipple-48430 (b. 1745)

sp; UNKNOWN

— 6. Lydia Whipple-3602 (b.Aug 1747)

sp; Samuel Hall-3610(m.l8 Dec 1766)

— 6. Daniel Whipple-3603 (b.2 Dec 1750-of,Walpole.Cheshire.New Hampshire;d.30 Dec 1796)

.    _ s^|_^aflha A^ms-3611 (m.l7 Apr 1766;d.8 Dec 1844)

. Jacob Whipple Deaci

Jerusha Leland-35

-3589 (c.26 May 1707-Ipswich.Essex.Massachusetts;d. 1789)

f (b.l710;m.6 Jan 1728/1729;d.l789-Graflon,Worcester.Massachusetts)

OaihesTO~i^eO860 (b.29 Nov 1729-Sutton,Worcester.Massachusetts;d.l767-Hardwick.Worcesler.Massachusetis)

sp: Lydia Powers-3876 (m.29 Nov 1750)

-- 6. Jerusha Whipple-3861 (b.l734-Grafton.Worcestcr,Massachusetts;d.31 Oct 181 l-Framingham,M,Massachusetts)

sp; David Haven-3870 (b.28 May 173l-F.M,Massachusetts;m.28 Nov 1754;d.l7Dec l800-F,M,Massachusetts)

— 6. Moses Whipple Captain-3863 (b.l3 May 1733-of,Charleston,S,New Hampshire;cL1814-Charlcston,S,New Hampshire)

sp: Catherine Forbush-4074 (d.l829)

— 6. Hannah Whipple-3864 (b.l738-Grafton,Worcester.Massachusetts;d.l804-Shrewsbuiy,Worcester.Massachusetts)

Captain-3871 (d.8 Jul 1805)sp: istUic

- ● \ Prudence Whipplel865 (b.l741-of.Newport,Suliivan,New Hampshire;d.l820-Newport,Sullivan,New Hampshire)

^sp: David Waircn-^72 (b.24 Mar 1742-of,Newport,Sullivan.New Hampshire;m.24 Dec 1761)

6.’S1feab'eth'Wlupplc-3866(b.l744-of,Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts;d.l827-Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts)

sp: David Wadsworth-3873

— 6. Susannah Whipple-3867 (b. 1747;d. 1747-Graf\on,Worcester,Massachusetts)

- 6. Susannah Whipple-3868 (b.I3 Nov 1749-Grafton.Worcester,Massachusetts;d.21 Dec 1809-Upton,W.Massachusetts)

sp: Thomas Marshall Baker Captain-3874 (b.l742-Shrewsbury,W,Massachusetts;m.l767/1768;d.l4 Nov 1809-)

— 6. Jemima Whipple-3869 (b.21 Apr 1753-Grafton,Worcester,Massachusetts;d. 1795-Upton,Worcestcr.Massachusetts)

sp; Ephraim Whitney-3875 (b.l3 May 1756-Upton,Worcester,Massachusetts;m.I Oct 1778;d.29 Sep 1827)



Hannah Elizabeth White - Ancestry from Captain John Whipple
(Not related to Matthew Whipple Line)

Captain John Whipple
b. 1617, Socking (Prob), Essex
d. 16 May 1685^ Providence, F
& Sarah (Unknown) Whipple
b. 1624
d. 1666
m. 1639, Dorchester, MA

Co., England

William Whipple
b. 1652, Dorchester, MA
d. 9 Mar 1712
& Mary Tower
bp. Providence, Rl
d. 1712
m. 1675

Mary Whipple (Prob.)
b. 1 678, Providence, Rl
& Richard Sprague
b. 10 Apr lb85^, Hingham, MA
d. aft 14 Aug 1749, Smithfield, Rl

Lydia Sprag
& Enoch Wn
b. 22 Nov 1732, Uxbridge.Rl
d. aft 1807, Newoort, NH
m. 31 Aup 1755, Smithfield, Rl

ue
ite

Enoch White Jr.
b. 30 Aug 1771, Newport, NH
& Betsy Tandy
b. 15 Aug 17a0, Kingston, Rockingham, NH
d. 23 Jun 1867, Newport, Sullivan Co., NH
m. 2Feb 1800

sz

Nathan White
b. 20 Dec 1800, Newport, NH
d. 27 May 1875. Newport, NH
& Diploma Wheeler
b. 25 Mar 1802
d. Sep 1877

Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
& Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH
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1. John Whipple Captain-366fb.Abt 1617-,England;d.l6 May 1685-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

I  sp: Sarah T624-Corchester.SuffoIk,Massachusens;m. 1639/1640;d. 1666-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

^. TuTm Whipple Captain-368 (b.Abt !639-Dorchcster,SufTolk,Massachusetts;d.l5 Dec 1700-Providence,Providence.Rliode Island)

sp: Mary Olney-724 (b.Abt 1643-Providence.Providence,Rhode lsland;m.4 Dec 1663;d.l676-Providencc,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Mary Whipple-6085 (b.4 Mar 1664/1665-Providence.Providence,Rhode lsland;d. !2 Mar 1739/1740-Warwick,Kent,Rhode Island)

sp: James Carder Captain-6092 (m.6 Jan 1686/1687)

— 3. John Whipple-6025 (b.2 Oct 1666-Providencc,Providencc.Rhode  Island)

sp; Lydia Hoare-6037 (b.24 Mar 1665/1666-Taunton,Bristo!.Massachusetts;m.9 Nov 1688)

— 3. Einathan Whipple-6086 (b.l2 Jan I675/1676-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.l753-,Rliode Island)

sp: John Rice Jr.-7784 (b.25 Jul 1675-Warwick.Kent,Rhode Island;m.25 Jul 1695;d,9 Jan l755-Warwick.Kcnt,Rhode Island)

sp: Rebecca Brown-725 (b.l642-Ponsmouth,Rockingham,New Hampshire;m.l5 Apr 1678;d.l707-Providence,Providence.Rliode Island)

i— 3. Deliverance Whipple-6087 (b.l I Feb 1678/1679-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

]  sp: William Arnold-6089 (d.Jun 1759)

^— 3. Dorothy Whipple-6088 (d.lO Sep 1728)

sp; Malachi Rhodes-6090 (b.l676;m.8 Mar or May 1699/1700;d. 17 Aug 1714-Pawtuxef,Rhode Island)

sp; Isreal Arnold-38277 (b, 18 Jan 1678;m.24 Dec 1719;d.l753)

— 2. Sarah Whipple-369 (c.6 Feb 1641/1642-Dorchester,Suffolk,Massachusetls;d.Aft 1687)

sp: John Smith-2564 (b. 1639-Providence,Providence.Rhode Island;m.l659;d.l6 May 1683-Providence.Providence,Rhode Island)

3. John Smith-6095 (b.Abt 166l-of,Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.20 Apr 1737)

sp; Hannah -6391

sp: Hannah -6394

3. Sarah Smith-6096 (b.Abt 1663-of,Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d. 14 Oct 1725)

sp; Richard Clemence-6187 (d.l 1 Oct 1723)

3. Alice Smith-6097 (b.l665-Providence.Providence,Rhode Island;d.l9 Feb 1735/1736-Providcnce,Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: John Dexter Major-6278 (b.6 Nov I652;m.l6 Feb 1687/1688;d.23  Apr 1706-Providence,Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Joseph Jenckes Governor-6279 (b.l656;m.3 Feb 1726/1727;d.l5 Jun 1740)

3, Mary Smith-6098 (b.Abt 1667;d. 13 Dec 1737-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Arthur Fenner-6340 (b.Abt 1658-Providence.Providence.Rhode lsland;d.24 Apr 1725-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

3. Joseph Smith-6099 (b.Abt 1670-of.Providence,Providence.Rhode !sland;d. 13 Jan 1749/1750)

sp: Lydia Gardener-6439 (b.Abt 1670;m.l4Apr I689;d.l723)

3. Benjamin Smith-6100 (b.Abt 1672-of.Providence.Providence.Rhode lsland;d.23 Apr 1751-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Mercy Angell-6466 (b. 1675-Providence.Providence,Rhode Island;m.l2 Apr I693;d.3 Sep 1721)

sp: Mercy-6469 (m.l 1 Jun l730;d.Bef 1750)

3. Israel Smith-6101 (b.Abt 1674-of,Providence,Providence.Rhode Island;d.Abt 1683)

3. Daniel Smith-6102 (b.Abt 1676-of,Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.Abt 1683)

3. Elisha Smith-6103 (b.l4 Apr IbSO-of.Smitlifield.Rhode Island;d.Aft 25 Nov 1766-Smithfield,Rhode Island)

sp: Experience Mowry-6559 (b.8 Feb 1680;d.Aft 1766)

3. William Smith Major-6104 (b.l682-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island;d.l 1 Dec 1753-Smithfield.Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Mary Sayles-6622 (b.30 May 1689-Providence.Providence,Rhode lsland;d.Dec 1754)

Richard Amold-10967 (b.22 Mar 1642-Providence.Providence.Rhode lsland;d.22 Apr 1710-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

— 2. Samuel WhippIe-370 (c.I7 Mar 1643/1644-Dorchester,Suffolk.Massachusetts;d.l2 Mar 1710/1711-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Mary Harris-365 (b. 1639-of,Providence,Providence.Rhode lsland;m.l666/I667;d.I4 Dec 1722-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

^ 3. Noah B. Whipple-635 (b.Abt 1667-Providence.Providence.Rhode  lsland;d.I0 Nov 1703-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Susannah -639

sp; Amphillis Smith-5786 (b.Abt 1660-Providence,Providence.Rhode  Is!and;m.Bef l703;d.Aft 1704)

— 3. Samuel Whipple-362 (b.l669-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.l9 Apr 1728-Groton,Ncw London.Connecticut)

!  sp: Elizabeth Eddy-363 (b.3 Aug 1670-M.Plymouth.Massachusetts;m.26 Feb 1690/1691;d.4 Mar 17l7/l718-Groton,NL,Connecticut)

sp; Deborah -5790

— 3. Thomas Whipple-636 (b.Abt 1671-Providence,Providence,Rhodc lsland;d,Bef 31 Mar 1766)

sp; Abigail Jenckes-640 (b. 1676)

— 3. Abigail Whipple-637 (b.l683-Providence,Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Robert Currie or Curry-641 (m.6 Nov 1718)

^— 3. Hope Whipple-638 (b.Abt 1685-Providence,Providence,Rhodc Island)

sp: Robert Currie or Curry-641

— 2. Eleazer Whipple-371 (c.8 Mar 1645/1646-Dorchester,SufTolk,Massachusctts;d.25 Aug 1719-Providence.Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Alice Angell-1945 (b.l649-Providence.Providence.Rhode lsland;m.26 Jan 1669/1670;d.l3 Aug 1743-Providcnce.P.Rhode Island)

sp:
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3. Deborah Whipple-6114 (b.l Aug 1670-Providence,Providence.Rhode lsland;d.24 Jun 1748-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: John Wilkinson-16018 (b.2 Mar 1653/1654-Providence,P.Rhode Island;m.l6 Apr 1689;d.l0 Apr 1708-P.P,Rhode Island)

— 3. Alice Whipplc-6108 (b.3 Jun 1675-Providencc.Providence.Rhode lsland;d.Aft 19 May l746-Smithfield,Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Joseph Mowry Captain-10860 (b.Abt 1672-Providence,P,Rhode lsland;m.3 Jun 1695;d.l 1 Jun 1755-Smithfield,P.Rhode Island)

- 3. Harriet Whipple-9732 (b.Abt 1677-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

■ 3. Margaret or Margery Whipple-6109 (d.l722-.Rhode Island)

sp: JohnMowry-9731 (m.lSApr 1701;d.l9Sep 1732)

3. Elizabeth Whipple-6110 (b.l680-,Rhode Island)

sp: Gabriel Peacock-16080 (m. 10 Dec 1723)

— 3. Job Whipple Captain-6111 (b.!684-Providence,Providence.Rhode Island;d.l9 Apr I750-Smithfield,Providence.Rhode Island)

sp: Silence Pray-15270 (b. 1682-Providence,Providence.Rhode Island;m. 1703;d. 1 Jan 1757-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. James Whipple Ensign-6112 (b.l686)

i  sp: Mary Williams-10861

j— 3. Daniel WhippIe-6! 13 (b.l688-Providence,Providcnce,Rhode Island;d.3 Oct 1768-Cumberland.Providence,Rhode Island)

I  sp: Mary-10913 (m.Abt 1715;d.Abt 1730)
I  sp: Anne Chamberlain-10914

!— 3. Hannah Whipple-6115 (b.Abt 5 Mar 1695-,Rhode Island;d.l Apr 1727-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: William Arnold-16086 (b.9 Oct 1695-,,Rhode lsland;m.27 Dec !717;d.Bef 28 Nov 1773-Sraithfield,Providence,Rhode Island)

'— 3. Eleazer Whipple-6107 (b.Oct 1699-Smithfield,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l 761-,Rhode Island)

sp: Deliverance Rhodes-10308 (m.24 Jun 1744)

sp: Mary Sprague-10964 (b.l Oct i692-of,Attleboro,Bristol,Massachusetts;m.l2 Jun 1719)

— 2. Mary Whipple-372 (c.9 Apr 1648-Dorchester,Su(Tolk,Massachusetts;d.l2 Jul 1698-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Epenetus Olney-1944 (c. 14 Apr 1633/1634-St. Albans,H,England;m.9 Mar 1665/1666;d.3 Jun 1698-Providence,P,Rhode Island)

r- 3. Mary Olney-6116 (b.l3 Jan 1668-Providence,Providence,Rhode  lsland;d.Bet Oct 1709 and 10 Jun 1725-Providence,P,Rhode Island)

sp: Nathaniel Waterman Jr.-l 1756 (b.Abt 1668-Providence,P.Rhode  Island;m.9 May 1692;d.l4 Jun I725-Providence,P.Rhodc Island)

— 3. James Olney Captain-6117 (b.9 Nov 1670-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.6 Oct 1744-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Hallelujah Brown-12684 (b.l680-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;m.31 Aug 1702;d.6 Aug 177 l-Providcnce,P,Rhode Island)

-  3. Sarah Olney-6118 (b.lO Sep 1672-Providcnce.Providence,Rhode  Island)

sp: Nathan Waterman-11766

— 3. Epenetus Olney-6119 (b.l8 Jan 1674/1675-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l8 Sep 1740-Foster,Providencc,Rhodc Island)

sp: Mary William.s-10989 (b.l676-North Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;m.Abt 1701;d.l740-Foster,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Rebecca Rhodes-60480

3. John Olney-6338 (b.24 Oct 1678-North Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.9 Nov 1754-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Rachel Coggeshall-11775 (b.Abt 1678-Portsmouth,Newport,Rhode  Island;m.l 1 Aug 1699;d.24 Jun 1760-P,P,Rhode Island)

— 3. Mercy Olney-16136 (b. 1684-North Providence,Providcnce,Rhode Island)

— 3.ThomasOlney-6121 (b.lSMay 1686-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.28 Jul 1752)

sp: Lydia Bame.s-64757 (b.l3 Jul 1687-Swansea,Bristol,Massachusetts)

sp: Patience Burlingame-12693 (b.l685;m. 15 Jun 1710;d.8 Aug 1746)

— 3. Lydia Olney-6122 (b.20 Jan 1688/1689-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.l728)

I  - (b. 10 Nov 1675-of,Providence.Providence,Rhode lsland;d.29 Mar 1727)

* 2. William Whipplc-3^ (c. 16 May 1652-Dorchester,SulYolk,Massachusetts;d.9 Mar 171 l/1712-,Rhode Island)

^p; Mary Tower-Sfit m.l675;d.Abl 1712)
Mary Whipple 33i(b. 1678-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

Richardi^|^^382 (b.lO Apr 1685-Hingham,Plymouth,Massachusetts;m.l710;d.I May 1753-Smithfield,P,Rhode Island)
— 3. Seth Whipple-^iTTb. 1682-of.Providence,Providence.Rhode Island;d.l3 Nov 1724)

■'— t ̂ illiiim Whjpple-10928 (b.27 May 1685-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.l2 Nov 1746-Attleborough,Bristol,Massachusetts)
sp: Elizabeth Wilmarlh-56807 (b.4 Apr 1667-Braintree,Norfolk,Massachusetts;m.l704;d.Bet 1705 and 1707-A,B.Massachusetts)
sp: Mary Stevens-10929

— 2. Benjamin Whipple-374 (c.4 Jun 1654-Dorchester,SulTolk,Massachusetts;d.l 1 Mar 1703/1704)
sp: Ruth Mathewson-1943 (m.l Apr 1686;d.Aft 1740)

— 3. Benjamin Whipple-6125 (b.l 1 Nov 1688-Providcnce,Providence,Rhode Island;d.27 Apr l788-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)
sp: Sarah Bemon or Beaman-6197 (b.Abt l700-„France;m.l 1 Nov 1722;d.l732-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Esther Millard or Miller-6198 (m.25 Dec 1734)
— 3. Ruth Whipple-6126 (b.l2 May 1691-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Mary Whipple-6127 (b.3 Mar 1694-Providence,Providence,Rhode  Island)
— 3. Josiah Whipple-6128 (b.29 Jul l697-Providence.Providence,Rhode Island)
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— 3. John Whipple-6129 (b.25 Feb 1699/1700-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l3 Nov 1751-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Bethiah or Bethia Salisbury-9734 (b^bt 1697-of,Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;m.l7 Jun 1722;d.20 Sep 1777)

^ 3. Abigail Whipple-6130 (b.l2 Jun 1703-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 2. David Whipple Ensign-375 (c.28 Sep 1656-Dorchester,Suffolk,Massachusetts;d.l8 Dec 1710-Rehoboth,Bristol,Massachusetts)

sp: Sarah Heamden or Harrington-6131 (b.l654-Glocester,Providence,Rhode Island;ra.l5 May 1675;d.2 Apr 1677)

— 3. David Whipple-6136 (b.l676-Hingham,Plymouth,Massachusetts)

sp: UNKNOWN

sp: Hannah Tower-1942 (b. 17 Jul 16S2-of,HinghamJ’lymouth,Massachusettsun.ll Nov 1677;d.Nov 1722-AttIeborough,B,Massachusetts)

— 3. Israel Whipple-6137 (b.l6 Aug 1678-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l3 Jun 1720-Attleboro,Bristol,Massachusetts)

sp: Maiy Wilmarth-10836 (b.29 Dec 1678-Rehoboth,BristoI,Massachusettspn.l697;d.l3 Jun 1720-Attleboro,Bristol,Massachusetts)

— 3. £)eborah Whipple-6138 (b.l2 Sep 1681-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l7S5)

sp: Benjamin Tower-6143 (b.2S Jan 1673/1674-Hingham4*lymouth,Massachusetts;m.l697;d.2 May 1743-A,Bristol,Massachusetts)

— 3, Jeremiah Whipple Ensign-6139 (b.26 Jun 1683-Providence,ProvidenceJlhodeIsland;d.l4 May 1721-AttIeboro,Bristol,Massachusetts)

sp: Deborah BuckIin-8204 (b.lS May 1692-Rehoboth,Bristol,Massachusetts;m.22 Nov 1711)

3. William Whipple-380 (b.27 May 1685-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.Abt 1743-Smithfield,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Elizabeth Sprague-383 (b26 May 1694-Attleboro,Bristol,Massachusetts;m.Abt 1713;d.Abt 1735)

— 3. Sarah Whipple-6140 (b.l8 Nov 1687-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.27 Sep 1727-Attleboro,Bristol,Massachusetts)

sp: Joseph Razee-6144 (b.l686;d.l755)

— 3. Hannah Whipple-6141 (b.9 Jan 1690-Providence,ProvidenceJUiode lsland;d.l6 Oct 1708-Rehoboth,BristoI>lassachusetts)

^ 3. Abigail Whipple-6142 (b.20 Oct 1692-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 2. Abigail Whipple-376 (b.l660-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.l9 Aug 1725-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Stephen Dexter-1940 (b.l Nov 1647-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;m.Abt 1672;d.l679)

— 3. John Dexter-6148 (b.l673-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.22 Apr 1734)

sp; Mary Field-15597 (b.l Jun 1673-prob,Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;m,Abt 1685;d.Jun 1727)

sp: Mary Mason-28258 (b.l2 Dec 1682;d.4 Feb 1754-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Abigail Dexter-6149 (b.Abt 1675-Providence,Providence,Rhode  Island)

sp; Thomas Field-6408 (b.3 Jan 1670-of,Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l7 Jul 1752)

sp: William Hopkins-1939 (b,1647-ofJ*rovidence,Providence,Rhode Island;m.Jan 1682;d.8 Jul 1723)

3. William Hopkins Jr.-2566 (b.Abt 1682-of,Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l738-Scituate,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Ruth Wilkinson-2567 (b.31 Jan 1685/1686-Smithfield,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 2. Joseph Whipple Colonel-377 (b.l662-Providence,Providence,Rhode Islan(kd.28 Apr 1746-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Alice Smith-1938 (b.l664-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;m.20 May 1684;d.20 Jul 1739-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. John Whipple Captain-6152 (b.l8 May 1685-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l8 May 1769-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Abigail Brown-54026 (b.Abt 1705;d.l5 Jun 1736-„Rhode Island)

— 3. Jeremiah Whipple-6153 (b.3 Sep 1686-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Joseph Whipple-6154 (b.30 Dec 1687-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.Bef 28 Sep 1752)

sp: Sarah Redwood-10072 (m.l Mar 1721;d.Aft 28 Sep 1752)

— 3. Ann Phillis or Anphillis or Anna Whipple-6155 (b.6 Oct 1689-Providence,P,Rhode Island;d.Abt 17 Dec 1776-Warwick,K,Rhode Island)

sp: Moses Lippitt-6167 (b.Abt 1683-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;m.20 Nov 1707;d.l2 Dec 1745-Warwick,K,Rhode Island)

— 3. Sarah Whipple-6156 (b.29 Mar 1691-Providence4*rovidence,Rhode Island;d.l762)

sp: William Crawford-6166 (b.l2 Apr 1688;m.22 Apr 1708;d.5 Aug 1720)

— 3. Susannah Whipple-6157 (b.l4 Apr 1693-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.l5 Dec 1776)

sp: Stephen Dexter-6168 (b.l5 Apr 1689-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island;d.27 Dec 1758-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Freelove Whipple-6158 (b.l8 Mar 1693/1694-Providence,Providence,RhodeIsland)

sp: A. Young Captain-10066

— 3. Alice Whipple-6159 (b.6 Feb 1695/1696-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Archibald Young-6165 (b.Abt 1706-Hull,England;m.23 Dec 1731;d.Mar 1786-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Amey or Almy Whipple-6160 (b.l6 Jun 1699-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.23 Dec 1757)

sp: John Crawford Captain-10877 (b.l5 Aug 1693-P,P4Uiode lsland;m.20 Dec 1715;d.l8 Mar 1718/1719-Providence,P,Rhode Island)

sp: Robert Gibbs-6169 (m.26 Jun 1723;d.29 Jun 1769-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Christopher Whipple-6161 (b.l4 Sep 1701-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

— 3. Mary Whipple-6162 (b.9 Apr 1704-Providence,Providence,Rhode  Island)

sp: Charles Bordin or Bardin Captain-6170 (m.29 Oct 1721)

^ 3. Christopher Whipple-6163 (b.6 Mar 1706/1707-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Sarah Whipple-9769

— 2. Jonathan Whipple Lieut.-378 (b.l664-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.8 Sep 1721-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)
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sp: Margaret or Margery Angell-1941 (b.Abt 1660-Providence4^rovidence,Rhode Island;mAbt 1680;d.Aft 1 Mar 1702/1703)

— 3. Jonathan Whipple Jr.-6175 (b.22 Feb 1691/1692-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;d.6 Aug 1741)

sp: Amy or Amey Thornton-10102 (m.24 Oct 1717)

— 3. Thomas W. Whipple-6176 (b.26 Feb 1693/1694-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: Naomi Dexter-10106 (b.l698-Providence,Providence,Rhode lsland;m.l8 Apr 1720;d.l2 Dec 1777-NP,Providence,Rhode Island)

- 3. Sarah Whipple-6173

sp: Samuel Irons twin-6183 (b.l7 Mar 1680-„Rhode lsland;m.3 May 1709;d.31 Dec 1720-Providence,Providence,Rhode Island)

sp: John Wamer-51574

— 3. Margaret or Maijary Whipple-6174

sp: Peter Bames-6184 (b. 17 Jim 1682-Swansea,Bristol,Massachusetts;m.27 Sep 1716;d.Abt 1757)

sp: Joseph Borden-16108 (m.l7 Sep 1712)

— 3. Paratine Whipple-6177

sp: Peter White-6180

- 3. Mary Whipple-6178

sp: William Mammon or Haman-6181 (b.31 Dec 1865-Bristol,Bristol,Rhode Island)

— 3. Alice Whipple-6179

sp: Anne Darling-5785 (d.5 Mar 1724/1725)



Bray Wilkins Ancestors

Bray Wilkins
b. 1610-1612, Wales
d. 1 Jan 1701/1702, Wills Hill, Middelton, Essex, MA

(Anna) Gengell/Gringell/ Gingil
5/1616, Bridgeport, Dorset County. England

m. 1634 - 1636, Dorchester , MA

& Hannah
b. bet 161

Margaret Wilkins
b. 12 Dec 1648, Salem, Essex, MA
& Phillip Knight #2
b. 1645,Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. aft 1^22
m. abt 1665

Benjamin Knight
b. 16 Jul 1652/1693, Topsfield, Essex, MA
d. 30 Jun 1781, Middleton, MA
& Ruth Fuller
b. 4 Jul 1697, Salem, Essex, MA
d. 26 Apr 1771, Middleton, MA
m. 8 Jan 1719, Salem, Essex, MA

Margaret Knight
b. 31) Sep 1772
d. 27 Aug 1806, Middleton, MA
& Deacon Francis Peabody
b. 21 Sep 1715, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 7 Dec 1797
m. 26 Mar 1739, Middleton, Middlesex, MA

Middleton, MA Enos Knight
b. 29 Dec 1729, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 24 Jun 1804, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
& Lois Or Louisa "Hawke" Gould
b. Sep 1726, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 21 Dec 1788, New Ipswich, NH
m. 26 Jun 1750, Middleton, Essex, MA

Ebenezer Knight
b. 17 Mar 1751, Middelton, Essex, MA
d. 30 Jul 1815, Pineridge Cem., Hancock, NH
& Margaret Peabody
b. 17 Mar 1753, Middleton, Essex, MA
d. 27 Sep 1813, Pineridge Cem, Hancock, NH
m. 14 Jul 1773, Topsfield, Essex, MA

Margaret Peabody
b. 1/ Mar 1753, Middleton, Essex, MA
d. 27 Sep 1813, Pineridge Cem, Hancock, NH
& Ebenezer Knight
b. 17 Mar 1751, Middeltor^ Essex, MA
d. 30 Jul 1815, Pineridge Cem., Hancock, NH
m. 14 Jul 1773, Topsfield, Essex, MA

1
Asa Knight
b. 4 Oct 1791, New Ipswich, Hillsboro, NH
d. 14 Aug 1871, New London, NH
& Melinda Adams
b. 8 Feb 1790, New Ipswich, NH
d. 30 Dec 1868, New London, NH
m. 6 Feb 1817, New Ipswich, NH

Edward Bordman Knight
b. 22 Aug 1834, Handcock Township, Hillsboro, NH
d. 16 Dec 1897, Charleston, WV
& Hannah Elizabeth White
b. 21 Sep 1833, Newport, NH
d. 14 Nov 1878, Prob Charleston, WV
m. 15 Sep 1864, Newport, Sullivan, NH

I


	Hannah Elizabeth White-1833-1897-Knight Ancestors
	Hannah Elizebeth White-1833-1897-Ancestors and Descendants



